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DEAQ S ON AND CROER
n August 10, 1977, Admnistrative Law dficer (ALOQ Robert LeProhn

i ssued the attached Decision in this proceeding. Thereafter, the General
Gounsel and Respondents each tinely filed exceptions wth a supporting brief.
The Charging Party and Respondent each filed a brief inreply to the other's
except i ons.

The Board has considered the record and the ALOs Decision in
light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe rulings,
findings, and concl usions of the ALO as nodi fied herein, and to adopt his
recommended QO der, as nodified herein.
Sunmary of Bargai ning Hstory

The Whited FarmVWrkers of America, AFL-AQ O (UFW, was certified as

the col | ective bargai ning representative of Respondent Frazier's agricultural
enpl oyees on Decenber 6, 1975, and of Respondent Et0's agricul tural enpl oyees
on January 22, 1976.



A UFWrepresentative sent letters to Respondents Frazier and Eo on Decenber
18, 1975, and January 29, 1976, respectively, requesting prelinmnary
negotiations and al so certain i nformati on concerning the operations of each
Respondent. Neither Respondent answered the request. Onh March 10, 1976, the
UFWrepresent ati ve reached Respondents' common representative by tel ephone, and
the first negotiating neeting was set for April 13, 1976.

Curing the March 10 tel ephone conversation, Respondents i ndicated
that they were interested in the UFWs "Master Agreenent,"Y but did not accede
to the Lhion's request to neet pronptly for negotiations. The firmwhich
represented both Respondents in these negotiations had al so served as chi ef
negotiator for the enpl oyers who were involved in the negotiations |eading to
the Master Agreenent and was therefore famliar wth the contents of that
agreenent. However, at the first bargaining neeting on April 13, Respondents
negotiator said there was sone confusi on about whet her Respondents woul d sign
the Master Agreenent, but that they woul d "probably end up around there
anyway." He took a copy of the Master Agreenent to study. The next neeting
was not held until three weeks later, on May 4, due to unavailability of
Respondents' negotiator. Respondents there announced that they had probl ens
wth al nost every article in the Master Agreenent, and w shed to "start from

scratch.” The UFWthen presented Respondents with a contract proposal.

¥ The Master Agreenent was a col |l ective bargai ning contract negoti ated
earlier in 1976 between the UFWand a group of agricul tural enpl oyers.
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H ve neetings took place between April 13 and June 24, 1976. n July
2, Respondents suspended negotiations, based on their stated belief that
pendi ng jurisdictional negotiations between the UFWand the Teansters (1ST)
woul d affect the bargaining strength of the parties. UWdfair |abor practice
charges were filed by the UFWagai nst each Respondent on July 29, 1976,
alleging unlawful refusal to bargain in good faith regardi ng wages, hours, and
condi tions of enpl oyment. Meetings resuned at Respondents' request on August
12, 1976.

Between August 12 and Gctober 19, 1976, four neetings were hel d.
Havi ng recei ved a wage proposal fromthe Uhion on Gctober 3, Respondents
announced at the Cctober 19 neeting that an i npasse had been reached on all
i ssues and that they would institute wage increases they had earlier proposed
during the negotiations. Véges were raised the foll owing day. The next neeting
was hel d on Decenber 2 but no further neetings were held until March 15, partly
because of Respondents' refusal to neet due to the then-pending further
jurisdictional pact neetings between the UFWand the Teansters, and partly
because Respondents' negotiator was invol ved as | egal counsel for another
client in an unfair |abor practice proceedi ng.

Between March 15 and May 19, 1977, ten neetings were hel d.
Agreenent was reached on many issues, but there was still naj or di sagreenent on
provi si ons concerning union security, hiring hall, and nanagenent's famly
nenbers or supervisors doi ng bargai ning-unit work. The hearing herein
commenced on May 23, 1977.
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Bad- Fai t h Bar gai ni ng

The present case does not present the situation of an enpl oyer's
outright refusal to recognize or bargain wth its enpl oyees' certified
representative. Respondents Eto and Frazier and the UFWnet on twenty
occasi ons over a period of thirteen nonths, exchanging proposal s and di scussi ng
bar gai ni ng subj ects. But the Act requires nore than neeting and goi ng through
the notions of negotiatingg A H Belo Gorporation, 170 NLRB 1558, 69 LRRV

1239 (1968). W nust eval uate the evidence as a whol e to det er m ne whet her
Respondent s were engaged in nere surface bargai ning without a sincere desire to
reach agreenent, or whet her Respondents bargained in good faith but were unabl e
to arrive at an agreenent acceptable to all parties. NRSv. Reed
& Prince Mg. G., 205 F.2d 131 (1st dr. 1953), 32 1 BBM 2225, cert, den. 346
US 887, 33 LRRVI2133.

Labor Code Section 1155.2 (a) defines good-faith-bargai ni ng

as foll owns:

... to bargain co!lectivel%/ in good faith is the perfornance
of the mutual obligation of the agricultural enployer and the
representati ve of the agricultural enpl oyees to neet at
reasonabl e tinmes and confer in good faith wth respect to
wages, hours, and other terns and conditions of enploynent, or
the negotiation of an agreenent, or any questions arising

thereunder, ... but such obligation does not conpel either
party to agree to a proposal or require the naking of a
concessi on.

The duty to bargain in good faith inplies both "an open mnd and a
sincere desire to reach an agreenent.” N.RBv. Mntgonery Wrd & (o., 133 F. 2d
676, 686 (9th Ar. 1943). Athough the Act's good-faith standard does not

"require the
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yielding of positions fairly maintained,” it does, at the sane tine,
contenplate a wllingness to "approach the bargai ning table with an open mnd
and purpose to reach an agreenent consistent with the respective rights of the
parties.” Mjure Transport . v. NLRB, 198 F. 2d 735, 739, 30 LRRM 2441 (5th
dr. 1952).

The presence or absence of the intent to bargain in good faith nust
be discerned fromthe totality of the circunstances , including a review of the
parties' conduct both at the bargaining table and anay fromit. Specific
conduct which, standing al one, may not anount to a per se failure to bargain in
good faith, may, when considered wth all the other evidence, Support an
inference of bad faith. ntinental Insurance G. v. NLRB 495 F. 2d 44, 86
LRRVI 2003 (2nd Qr. 1974).

In this case, the ALO exam ned Respondents' conduct by dividing the
entire span of negotiations into separate periods of tinme and scrutinizing
Respondents' intent wthin each period. The ALO concl uded that Respondents had
bargai ned in bad faith during certain periods and had bargai ned in good faith
during others.? The ALO al so concl uded that Respondents had committed Section
1153 (e) and (a) violations by failing to provide rel evant infornation
requested by the UFWand by instituting unilateral changes in their enpl oyees'
terns and conditions of enpl oynent. Respondents except only to the concl usi ons

that they viol ated

ZThr oughout hi s deci sion, the AOrefers to Respondents' violation of Section
1153(e) and Section 1155.2(a) of the Act. Ve note that the correct reference
s Section 1153(e) and (a) of the Act, and that Section 1155.2 (a) cannot be
the basis of aviolation as it nerely defines col |l ective bargai ni ng.
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their obligation to bargain in good faith during the periods fromJuly 2, 1976
to August 12, 1976, and fromDecenber 2, 1976 to February 1, 1977, and to the
i nposi tion of a nake-whol e renedy covering these periods. Respondents do not

except to the ALOs finding of per se violations of Section 1153 (e) and (&) in
their failure to provide infornation requested by the Lhion, in their

unil ateral changes of their enpl oyees' terns and conditions of enpl oynent, and
intheir failure to neet and confer wth the UFWfromFebruary 1 to March 15,

1977.

General ounsel excepts to the ALOs failure to find that Respondents
engaged in surface bargaining, wth no serious intention of reachi ng agreenent,
throughout the entire period of negotiations. General (ounsel al so excepts to
the ALOs failure to find that Respondents commtted per se violations of
Section 1153(e) and (@) in addition to those per se violations he did find, by
causi ng delays in negotiations, by refusing and failing to provide certain
i nfornati on requested by, the UFWregardi ng heal t h-and-wel fare pl ans, pension
plans, profit-sharing plans or life insurance plans, and by delaying in
providing other information about fringe benefits such as vacations and pai d
hol i days. General (ounsel al so excepts to the ALOs failure to find that
Respondent Eto violated Section 1153(e) and (a) by unilaterally raising
enpl oyees' wages in January 1976.

W find nerit in the General Gounsel's exception to the failure of
the ALOto find that Respondents violated their obligation to bargain in good
faith throughout the entire period of negotiations. Ve reject the ALO S

treatment of separate
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periods in the bargaining as discrete units in eval uati ng Respondent s'
intent. Respondents' intent nust be discerned fromthe totality of its
conduct during the entire course of negotiations. NRBv. Sevenson
Brick & Block Go., 393 F.2d 234. 68 LRRM 2086 (4th dr. 1968); B. F.

O anond Gonstruction Go., 163 NLRB No. 25, 64 LRRM 1333 (1967);
Mntebello Rose ., Inc., et al, 5 ALRB No. 64 (1979); Q P. Mirphy
Produce (., Inc., 5 ALRB No. 63 (1979). Wiile we examne specific

I nstances during the bargai ning history in order to determne the

subj ective state of mnd of the parties, all aspects of the parties'
bargai ning and rel ated conduct are to be consi dered conprehensively, not
as separate fragnents assessed in isolation fromone another. Abi ngdon
Nursing Center, 197 NLRB 781, 80 LRRM 1470 (1972).

Qver the entire course of contract negotiati ons, Respondents' conduct
repeatedl y denonstrated the absence of an intent to bargain in good faith and
to reach agreenment. In the course of discussing the evidence which, inits
totality, convinces us that Respondents were engaged in surface bargai ni ng
throughout the negotiations, we shall deal wth General (ounsel's exceptions as
to the all eged per se violations of Section 1153(e) and (a) which the ALOdid
not find, and wth Respondents' exceptions to the ALOs concl usi on that they
failed and refused to bargain in good faith during the periods fromJuly 2,
1976 to August 12, 1976, and from Decenber 2, 1976 to February 1, 1977.
TITTEETTEETTTT
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Refusals to Meet, Delay in Arrangi ng Meetings, and Frustration of the
Bar gai ni ng Process

A Frst Sage of Negotiations: Pattern of Delay, Refusal to Meet

The General (ounsel excepts to the ALOs finding that-no denand
for bargai ning was nade by the UFWuntil Mrch 10, 1976, and to the ALOs
failure to find that Respondents violated the Act by del ayi ng conmencenent
of negotiations. V¢ find nerit in these exceptions and we hold that the
letters in which the UFPWrequested prelimnary negotiati on neetings wth
each Respondent constituted adequate requests or denands for bargai ni ng.
Se A G Pollard . , 161 NRB 1454, 63 LRRM 1488 (1966).

The URWsent separat e bargai ni ng requests, to Respondent
Frazier on Decenber 18, 1975, and to Respondent B o on January 29, 1976".
Nei t her Respondent replied to the request until the UFWrepresentative
t el ephoned Respondents' representati ve on March 10, 1976. Respondent s'
representative failed to return several calls, and then said the earliest
Respondents could neet wth the UPWwas April 13, 1976. The first
bar gai ni ng session finally occurred two and one-hal f nonths after the
initial request to Respondent EHo, and nearly four nonths after the
request to Respondent Frazier. Furthernore, Respondents took from March
10, when they first discussed the possibility of signing the Master
Agreenent, to May 3, two neetings and al nost two nonths later, to reject
the Master Agreenent and begin to bargain froma basi c proposal, even

though their negotiators were already quite famliar wth
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the contents of the Master Agreenent.

Wil e sone tine was undoubtedl y required for Respondents and their
representatives to discuss the Master Agreenent and deci de whether it was
acceptabl e, we find that seven weeks was an unreasonably | ong period to achi eve
this. It was not until the third bargai ning session that Respondents produced
awitten but inconplete counterproposal. The lack of diligence Respondents
di spl ayed in considering the Master Agreenent and their delay in settling down
to negotiations indicate that they did not equate their bargaining duty wth
other inportant business affairs. The pattern of delay, particularly in |ight
of Respondents' subsequent conduct, is evidence of their lack of intention to
bargain in good faith. Insulating Fabricators,. Inc., Southern Dvision, 144
NLRB 1325, 54 LRRM 1246 (1963), enfd. nem, 338 F.2d 1002, 57 LRRM 2606 (4th
dr. 1964); A H Belo Gorporation, supra.

F ve neetings, nost of short duration, were held fromApril 13 to
June 24. The parties discussed various issues and exchanged i nf ornati on,
reachi ng agreenent on sone non-controversial itens such as rest periods and
ber eavenent pay.

O July 2, 1976, Respondents suspended negoti ations, based on their
asserted belief that the then-pending jurisdictional negotiations between the
UFWand the Teansters woul d af fect the bargaining strength of the parties.?

Unfair | abor practice charges

YRespondent s contend that the UPWs proposed provision regarding successors
woul d have permtted one union to turn its contract over to anot her.
Respondent s rej ected the UFWs lar oposal w th no counterproposal and no
di scussion of the parties' conflicting interpretations.
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were filed by the UFWagai nst each Respondent on July 29, 1976, allegi ng
unl awf ul refusal to bargain in good faith regardi ng wages, hours, and
conditions of enployment. Meetings resuned at Respondents' request on August
12, 1976. The ALO concl uded that Respondents' refusal to neet during that
period constituted a per se violation of Section 1153(e) and (a). Respondents'
exception to this finding is wthout nerit.

As the UFWwas the certified collective bargaining representative of
Respondent s' enpl oyees, Respondents were obliged to neet and bargai n i n good
faith wth the UPWconcerni ng enpl oyees' wages, hours, and other terns and
condi tions of enployrment. The possibility that a jurisdictional pact m ght
have been negoti ated between the UFWand the Teansters, essentially an internal
uni on matter, cannot excuse Respondents' suspending negoti ations herein. ¥
Parties to collective bargaining are required to negotiate wthin the context
of then-existing conditions. V& reject the notion that an enpl oyer whi ch has
been requested to bargain may put off its bargai ning obligation while awaiting
such devel opnents. |f a party were allowed to stall negotiations pendi ng
devel oprnents extrinsic to the negotiations thensel ves, the negotiating process
woul d be subject to intolerable delays and frustration. By their outright
refusal s to neet, Respondents precluded the possibility of any negotiations

taking place and thus coomtted a per se violation of Section 1153(e) and (a).

YW note that Donald Dressier, a partner in the |aw firmwhich represented
Respondent s during negotiations, testified that eight growers represented by
hi mnegoti ated contracts with the Teansters while the jurisdictional pact tal ks
were pendi ng.
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B. Second Sage of Negotiations; Spurious Declaration of |npasse

The initial and relatively unfruitful round of five neetings was
foll oned by Respondents’' illegal refusal to neet, fromthe beginning of July to
md- August, due to the I BT-UFWpact tal ks. During the second series of
neetings, occurring frommd-August to md-CQtober, the parties net four tines.
Both parties nade concessions on several points but failed to reach agreenent
on a single conpl ete provision of the proposed contract. Respondents denanded
econom ¢ proposal s whi ch the UFWwas reluctant to put forward in the absence of
agreenent in other areas. By letter dated Gctober 7, 1976, in response to
Respondents' denand, the ULhion did nake a wage proposal . Al though there had
been no substantial discussion of this proposal, Respondents at the next
neeting, held ctober 19, declared that negotiations were at an i npasse. W
agree with the AAOthat a valid inpasse did not exist at the tine.

| npasse occurs when the parties are unabl e to reach agreenent
despite their best good-faith efforts to do so. Bl ook Buick, 224 N.RB
1094, 92 LRRM 1582 (1976). Wether a bargai ning i npasse exists is a matter of

judgnent. Factors such as bargai ning history, good faith of the parties during
negotiations, and the inportance of the issue or issues in disagreenent, are
all relevant to the determnation of whether a valid inpasse exists. Taft

Broadcasting ., 163 NLRB 475, 64 LRRM 1386 (1967). As a general rule,

contract negotiations are not at inpasse if the parties still have roomfor

novenent on
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naj or contract itens, even if the parties are deadl ocked in sone areas. Schuck
Gonponent Systens, 230 NLRB 838, 95 LRRM 1607 (1977); Montebell o Rose Go.,
Inc., 5 ALRB No. 64 (1979)

W affirmthe ALOs finding that, as of Gctober 19, 1976, when

Respondent s decl ared an inpasse, there was still roomfor novenent on nany

i ssues, including seniority, grievance procedure, and hiring hall. Mdified
proposal s concerni ng di scharges and discipline, stand-by tine, and gri evance
procedure were on the table, and the discussions indicated that further
neetings mght well have resulted in agreenent bei ng reached. The record al so
denonstrates that the parties were not even at inpasse on the single issue of
wages. The Qctober 19, 1976 neeting was the first neeting i n which wage
proposal s of both parties were on the table. There had been no di scussion of
wages, other than a review of the Respondents' wage proposal s, and hence no
genui ne deadl ock coul d have occurred. Wen Respondents rai sed their enpl oyees'
wages on (rtober 20, therefore, they coomtted a per se violation of Section
1153(e) and (a). Cheney Galifornia Lunber Go. v. NLRB, 319 F. 2d 375, 53 LRRM
2598(9th, Ar. 1963); A sey Refactories (., 215 NLRB No. 146, 88 LRRVI 1071
(1974). See also 0. P. Mirphy Produce G., 5 ALRB No. 63 (1979).

After the second series of neetings, which culmnated in the
contrived i npasse on Cctober 19, 1976, and a neeting hel d on Decenber 2 at the
request of the UFW Respondents again unlawful |y refused to neet because of
the jurisdictional -pact tal ks and subsequently refused to neet until March 15
assertedl y because Respondents' negotiator was invol ved in anot her proceedi ng.
Ve
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find that Respondents' refusal to neet due to the unavailability of the
negotiator is evidence of bad faith bargaining. An enpl oyer cannot argue that
its chosen representative had no tine avail able to discharge the statutory duty
to bargain. That duty is on the enpl oyer, and the enpl oyer cannot di vest
itself of the legal obligation by shifting responsibility to its agent.
Franklin Euiprent Go., Inc., 194 NLRB 643, 79 LRRM 1112 (1972); Insul ating

Fabricators, Southern Dvision, supra; NNRBv. MI go Industrial, Inc., 229
NLRB 25, 96 LRRM 1347 (1977) enf’'d. 567 F.2d 540, 97 LRRM 2079 (2nd A r. 1977).
C Third Sage of Negoti ations

Fol | owi ng the extended period during whi ch Respondents refused to
neet, and after the conplaint had been issued and the hearing date set, the
parties net ten tines in the two nonths before the cormencenent of the hearing
in My 1977. They reached agreenent on several articles but they renai ned
di vi ded on naj or non-economc itens as well as wages and fringe benefits.
Throughout the entire course of negotiations the UPWrepeatedly indi cated that
it considered its proposal s on the issues of hiring hall, union security, and
t he perfornmance of bargaining-unit work by supervisors and nanagenent's famly
nenbers to be essential toits ability to function as the enpl oyees'
representatives. These issues were of central inportance to Respondents al so.
Respondent s were adanant|y and categorically opposed to the URA/s proposal s on
these topi cs throughout the entire course of negotiations.

W find that Respondents continued to bargain in bad
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faith during the third stage of negotiations. In the first few neetings after
March 15, 1977, the parties reached agreenent through conpromse on a nunber of
contract itens, including incone tax w thhol di ng, nechani zati on, nanagenent
rights, records and pay periods, seniority, health and safety (not including
nedi cal insurance), |eaves of absence, new and changed, job classifications,
and worker security. Wile these areas of agreenent nay be significant,

neither party regarded themas the crucial bargaining issues. At the neetings
on April 20 and April 26, the parties dealt wth the crucial issues of hiring
hal |, union security, and bargai ning-unit work. Respondents presented proposed
trade-of fs whereby the Uhion would wthdrawits proposal s on these issues as
wel | as on various economc itens, while Respondents woul d nake concessi ons on
i ssues both parties considered to be of secondary inportance. The WPWrejected
these trade-offs, stating on one occasi on that Respondents' proposal woul d "cut
the guts out of the union.” Oh May 18, the Lhion offered a package which

cont ai ned, anong ot her things, concessions to nmeet specific problens rai sed by
Respondents at the April 26 discussion of the Lhion's hiring hal|l proposal . The
thrust of these concessions was to waive the operation of the hiring hall until
certain contingenci es arose which woul d nake a hiring hall nore workabl e.
Respondent s answered the UFWw th a count er - package very simlar to their

previ ous proposed trade-offs. Respondents rejected the contingency concept
sutmarily, preferring to stand firmon their refusal to surrender any control

over hiring. Respondents
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al so adanantly rejected a conpromse offered by the Lhion on the issue of
bar gai ni ng-unit work w thout undertaking serious di scussion about the
practicalities of the proposed conprom se.

The NLRB has recogni zed that an enpl oyer is obliged to nake sone
reasonabl e efforts to conpose differences wth the union if the Act is to be

read as inposing any substantial obligation at all. NRBv. Reed & Prince Mg.

G., supra, 32 LRRMat 2228. Ve find that Respondents' package proposal s,
offered after a year of negotiati ons when Respondents were fully aware of the
Lhion's positions on these crucial articles, showthat Respondents were not
naki ng reasonabl e efforts to conpose differences wth the Lhion. Jdear P ne
Mbul di ngs, 238 NLRB No. 13, 99 LRRM 1221 (1978). Respondents' summary
rejection of the UFWs concessions on the hiring hall issue, and the UFWs
proposed conpron se on bargai ni ng-unit work, nmade w thout reasoned di scussion
of the issues, further evidences Respondents' bad faith. The Wylite Gorp.,
183 NLRB 163, 76 LRRM 1850 (1970); A ba Wl densian Inc., 167 NLRB 695, 66 LRRV

1145 (1967); "M $System Inc., 129 NLRB 527, 47 LRRM 1017 (1960).

Surface bargaining is a viol ati on whi ch occurs over an extended
period of tine; it cannot be anal yzed by exam ni ng i ndi vi dual bargai ni ng
sessions or positions inisolation fromthe totality of the parties' conduct.
Afinding of a violation is dependent upon evidence of a pattern of unl awf ul
conduct whi ch precl udes agreenent or genui ne inpasse between the parti es.
MFarl and Rose Production, 6 ALRB Nb. 18 (1980). In this case Respondents had,

before the third round of neetings, engaged in
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illegal surface bargaining during the previous two rounds of neetings, in which
proposal s were exchanged and agreenents reached. They had al so ref used
outright to neet wth the UFWfor |ong periods of tine between these rounds.

W nust scrutinize Respondents' conduct during the last two nonths before the
hearing in the context of their pattern of illegal bargaining. Ve find that
Respondents' failure to engage in substantive di scussion and reasoned

bar gai ni ng over inportant contract itens shows that Respondents had not nmade a
significant departure fromtheir past unl awful conduct nor adopted a course of

good faith bargai ning.Y MFarland Rose Production, supra. Viewng the totality

of Respondents' conduct throughout negotiations and noting that the

Yntrary to our dissenting coll eague's claim we do not base
our finding of Respondents' bad faith on a concl usion that
Respondent * s concessions did not go far enough i n accommodat i ng
t he- Lhi on' s dermands, nor do we require Respondents to capitul ate
to the Lhion's denands in order to prove a significant break in
their past illegal attitude. Ve require only that the parties
bargain wth each other in conpliance wth the requirenents of
the Act. MFarl and Rose Production, supra.

Menber MeCarthy's anal ysis of Respondent's conduct isolates the third phase
of negotiations Instead of followng the NRB s practice of eval uating the
totality of a party's conduct over the entire course of negotiations. Hs
concl usi on that Respondents bargained in good faith during the third phase of
negoti ati ons does not gi ve adequate weight to the follow ng factors: that nore
than a year of negotiations had taken place prior to this last round of
neeti ngs, and Respondents were well aware of the UAWs position on the naj or
contract itens when they presented their package proposal s; that these sessions
were taking place in the two nont hs between the issuance of an unfair |abor
practice conplaint and the commencenent of the hearing on that conplaint; that
the reasons asserted by Respondents for rejecting the Lhion's conprom se
proposal s on the issues of hiring hall and bargai ning-unit work were of an
abstract, categorical nature rather than practical ; and that Respondent had
been bar ﬁal ning in bad faith, a finding in which Menber MCarthy concurs,
during the previous two rounds of neetings.
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parties did not bargain to bona fide inpasse or contract, we find that
Respondent s continued, during these | ast weeks before the hearing, to
bargain in bad faith.

Per Se Refusals to Bargain

The concl usi on that Respondents' conduct inits totality was
i nconsi stent wth a good-faith intention to bargain seriously to a contract is
further supported by aspects of their conduct which in thensel ves constitute
violations of the statutory duty to bargain regardl ess of notive or intent. V¢
turn now to those violations.

A Failure to Provide Infornation

Initsinitial letters to Respondents asking for a prelimnary
negoti ati ons session shortly after certification, the UFWrequested i nfornation
concerning: (1) bargaining-unit enpl oyees and their spouses; (2) any health-
and-wel fare, pension, profit-sharing, or life-insurance programoffered by
Respondents; (3) other economic benefits, including paid holidays and
vacations; and (4) non-bargai ni ng-unit enpl oyees.

Respondent Frazier provided the Lhion wth some information on its
enpl oyees before the first negotiations neeting, but the information was
i nconpl ete. Wen the UFWrequested an updat ed enpl oyee |ist on January 17,
1977 Respondent Frazier took until March 23, 1977, to deliver an updated but
still-inconplete list, although its negotiator had stated that the conpany had
experienced a conplete turnover inits work force. Respondent E o did not
conply wth the UFWs original request for information until Mrch 23, 1977,

and the i nformation,
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when finally provided, was inconpl et e.
An enpl oyer is obligated to provide a union wth information which is
rel evant and reasonabl y necessary to the union's ability to carry out

bar gai ni ng negoti ations. Veéstinghouse Hectric Gorp., 239 NLRB No. 19, 99 LRRM

1482 (1978). Once the request for infornmation is received, an enployer is
required to take action toward fulfilling the request, and the union is
required to do no nore to establish its right to have the information produced.
Hlsworth Sheet Metal, Inc., 232 NLRB No. 109, 96 LRRM 1258 (1977).

VW affirmthe ALOs conclusion that Respondent EHEo's " failure to
furnish information on its enpl oyees for over a year after the Uhion' s request,
and Respondent Frazier's failure to produce a conpl ete updated |ist, were per
se violations of Section 1153(e) and (a) of the Act.

General Gounsel excepts to the ALOs failure to concl ude that
Respondents violated the Act by failing and refusing to provide infornation.,
requested by the UFW on heal t h-and-wel fare pl ans, pension plans, profit-
sharing plans, and life-insurance plans. The ALO found that Respondents fail ed
to supply the requested information, but found no violation since he concl uded
that the Union had no intention of deviating fromits own fringe benefit
proposals. V¢ reject the ALOs reasoni ng and we concl ude that Respondents'
failure to provide such information violated Section 1153 (e) and (a).

Pensi ons, insurance prograns, and other fringe benefits whi ch nay

accrue to enpl oyees through the enpl oynent relationship
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are wthin the definition of wages for purposes of collective bargai ning.
Gonnecticut Light and Power Go. v. NLRB, 476 F.2d 1079, 82 LKRM 3121 (2nd Q.

1973). Respondents have a duty to provide i nformati on on such benefits,
i ncl udi ng heal t h-and-wel fare benefits, to the Uhion upon request and within a
reasonabl e tine. Cow es Communi cations, Inc., 172 NLRB 1909, 69 LRRM 1100

(1968). Even if Respondents provided their enpl oyees none of the fringe
benefits about which infornmati on was requested, they were nevert hel ess
obligated to informtheir enpl oyees' certified bargai ning representative of
that fact.

The General (ounsel al so excepts to the ALOs finding that
Respondent s provi ded i nfornmati on about such benefits as paid holidays and
vacations wthin a reasonable tine. V¢ find nerit in this exception. No
informati on was provided until the first bargai ning session, nearly two and
one-hal f nonths after the UFWrequested the information fromRespondent E o,
and nearly four nonths- after the UFWs request to Respondent Frazier. In
these circunstances, we find a further violation of Section 1153(e) and (a) in
Respondents' failure and refusal to provide the requested information within a
reasonabl e tine after the requests were made. Pennco, Inc., 212 NLRB 677, 87
LRRM 1237 (1974).

B. Uhilateral Wge Changes

Respondent Eto raised its enpl oyees' wages as of January 19,
1976, without notifying the UFWabout the changes. H ection objections were
pending as of that date. This Board certified the UFWas the coll ective
bar gai ni ng representative of Respondent E 0's enpl oyees on January 22. As
t he Nati onal
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Labor Rel ations Board (NLRB) has stated,

... an enpl oyer acts at its peril in naking
changes in terns and conditions of enpl oynent
during the period that objections to an

el ection are pending and the final determ
nati on has not yet been nade.... Such changes
have the effect of bypassing, undercutting,
and undermning the union's status as the
statutory representative of the enpl oyees in
the event certification is issued. To hold
ot herw se woul d al | ow an enpl oyer to box the
union in on future bargai ni ng positions....
Mke 0" Gonnor Chevrol et, 209 NLRB 701, 85
LRRVI 1419(1974)rev' d. on ot her grounds,

512 F.2d 684, 88 LRRM 3121 (8th dr. 1975).

For the reasons stated by the NLRB, during the pendency of el ection
obj ections an enpl oyer is obligated to give a union which has participated in a
representation el ection notice about changes it wants to nake in its enpl oyees'
wages, hours, or conditions of enploynent, and an opportunity to bargai n about
the changes. H ghland Ranch and San d enente Ranch, Ltd., 5 ARB. No. 54

(1979); W R Qace and ., 230 NLRB 617, 95 LRRVI1459., (1977)' enf'd. in
part, 571. P.2d 279, 98 LRRM 2001 (5th O r. 1978).

The January 19 wage change was inpl enented nore than six nont hs
before the filing of the unfair |abor practice charges herein on July 29. The
six-nmonth limtations period for filing charges, set forth in Section 1160. 2 of
the Act, provides an affirnative defense which nust be asserted by the party
harged. Chicago Roll Forning Go., 167 NLRB 961, 971, 66 LRRM 1228 (1967),
enf'd. 418 F. 2d 346, 72 LRRM 2683 (7th dr. (1967). Respondent E o has not

asserted the defense. However, neither the charge nor the conpl aint alleged
the January wage increase as a violation of Section 1153 (e), the increase was

not treated as a per se
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violation of Section 1153 (e) during the hearing, and the ALO did not concl ude
that it was a violation. Under these circunstances we find that the issue of
this wage increase has not been fully litigated as an i ndependent viol ation of
Section 1153 (e), Anderson Farns Gonpany, 3 ALRB No. 67 (1977) ; Mnroe Feed
Sore, 112 NLRB 1336, 36 LRRM 1188 (1955), and therefore that Respondent B o

was not on notice to assert the defense. Accordingly, we regard the increase
nerely as background evi dence as to Respondent B o's attitude toward bargai ni ng
wth its enpl oyees' representative. Local Lodge 1424 v. NLRB (Bryan Mg. @.),
362 US 411, 45 LRRM 3212 (1960).

Both Respondents instituted wage increases effective on Gctober 20,
1976, after the Cctober 19, 1976, bargai ni ng session, at whi ch Respondents'
negotiator declared that the parties were at inpasse on all naj or issues and
that the Respondents' wage proposal woul d be inpl enented. As di scussed on page
11, supra, we affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondents' unilateral wage
i ncrease on Qctober 20, 1976, was a violation of the Act because there was no
val i d i npasse.

W also affirmthe ALOs concl usion that Respondent E o viol ated
Section 1153 (e) and (a) of the Act by unilaterally changing the wages of
enpl oyees Bruce Gorelitz in My 1976, and Charles Schimel in April 1977, and
by hiring enpl oyees Juan Pontoja Vargas in June 1976, and J. Mller, R Tonkins
, and S. Rodriguez in Septenber 1976, at |less than the current wage rate during
the course of the negotiations, wthout notifying or
TITTEETTEETTTT
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bargai ning with the Union.¢

The ALO found that Respondent Frazier did not bargain
directly wth its enployees, in circunvention of its duty to
bargain with the UFW by negotiating with themas to whether they
were to be paid for thinning fields on a contract basis or by the
hour. W& reject the ALOs suggestion that the UPN/s failure to
object to this conduct, when it learned of it at the first
bar gai ni ng session, operated as a waiver. The NLRB and the
courts have repeatedly held that a waiver of bargaining rights
by a union will not be lightly inferred and nust be clearly and
unequi vocal |y conveyed. Kroehler Mg. (. , 222 NLRB 1269, 91
LRRVI 1382 (1976); New York Mrror, 151 NLRB 834, 58 LRRM 1465

(1965), and cases cited therein. In the absence of evi dence
that the UPWexplicitly and unequivocal ly waived its right to
negoti ate about these changes, we do not regard the UFWs
failure to object to Respondent Frazier's unilateral action as
awiver. V¢ find that Respondent Frazier violated Section
1153(e) and (a) of the Act in bypassing the certified collective
bargai ni ng representative and bargaining directly wth unit

enpl oyees. (Chase Manufacturing, Inc., 200 NLRB 886, 82 LRRV
1026 (1972).

The Renedy

Havi ng found that Respondents EHo and Frazier failed and

¥V¢ reject the ALO's concl usi on that Respondent Eto viol ated the Act by
granting a V\age increase to Hayward Graud on April 12, 1976. This wage
I ncrease was based on Graud' s transfer fromfield work to tractor driving, and
therefore does not constitute an unlawful unilateral change. N.RB v. Southern
ach & Body G., 336 F.2d 214 (5th dr. 1964), 57 LRRV 2102.
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refused to bargain in good faith wth the UFW we shall order themto neet wth
the UFW on request, and to bargain in good faith and to nmake whol e their
agricultural enpl oyees for the | oss of wages and ot her econonic | osses they
incurred as a result of Respondents' unlawful conduct, plus interest thereon
conputed at seven percent per annum Mntebell o Rose Go./M. Arbor Nurseries,
supra; AdamDairy, 4 ALRB No. 24 (1978).

W find that Respondents were in a position to begin bargaining in
good faith by March 10, 1976, and w Il therefore order the nake-whol e period to
begin on that date.” Both Respondents had received earlier requests to neet
and provide information, to which neither responded. A though the UFWs
representative requested in a March 10 phone conversation that negotiations
begi n as soon as possi bl e, Respondents' representative failed to return several
of her calls and finally indicated that Respondents could not neet with the
Lhion until a full nmonth later. Such dilatory tactics, later repeated by

Respondent s t hr oughout the negoti ati ons, caused the bargai ning process to

“Menber Ruiz, for the reasons stated in his concurring opinionin Q P.
Mirphy, 5 ALRB No. 63 (1979) , woul d begi n t he nake-whol e period on Decenber
21, 1975, for Respondent Frazier and on February 1, 1976, for Respondent E o,
these bei ng the dates on whi ch each Respondent presunably recei ved the UFWs
letter requesting negotiations and informati on. A though the UFWfiled a
charge agai nst Respondent Frazier on July 29, 1976, nore than six nonths after
Decenber 21, 1975, Menber Ruiz would find that the statute of limtations set
forth in Section 1160.2 did not begin to run until the UFWhad notice of
Respondents' bad faith on July 2, 1976, when Respondents refused to neet due to
the Teanster pact talks. See Montebello Rose Go., Inc., et al, 5 ALRB No. 64
(1979). Because the statute of limtations is tolled as to the remedy as wel |
as to the cause of action, Allied Products Corp., 230 NLRB 858, 95 LRRM 1406
(1977), the nmake-whol e remedy can begin to run from Decenber 21, 1975,
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begin so slowy that it was not until several nonths after the UFWs initia
letters that the parties actually di scussed substantive contract terns. V¢
therefore find that the record evi dence establishes that Respondents' |ack of
good faith commenced on March 10. The nake-whol e period extends fromthat date
to the tine when Respondents commence good-faith negotiations and bargai n
either to a contract or a genui ne i npasse.
CROER

Pursuant to Labor Gode Section 1160. 3, Respondent
Masaji Bo, dba Bo Farns, its officers, agents, representatives,
successors, and assigns, shall:

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing to neet and bargain collectively in
good faith as defined in Labor Gode Section 1155.2 (a), wth the UFWas the
excl usi ve representative of its agricultural enployees, and, in particular, 1)
failing or refusing to: neet and bargain col l ectively at reasonabl e tines, 2)
nmaki ng -unil ateral changes in enpl oyees' terns and conditions of enpl oynent
w thout prior notice to and bargaining wth the UFW and 3) failing or refusing
to furnish the UAWw th rel evant and necessary information requested for
pur poses of bar gai ni ng.

(b) Inany like or related manner interfering wthrestraining,
or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of those rights guaranteed t hem by
Section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative actions whi ch are deened

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Won request by the UFW resci nd wage i ncr eases

6 ALRB No. 20 24,



i npl enent ed since January 29, 1976, and bargain coll ectively wth the UFWw th
respect to such increases.

(b) UWon request, neet and bargain collectively in good faith
wth the UFWas the certified excl usive coll ective bargai ning representative of
its agricultural enpl oyees, and if an understanding is reached, enbody such
understandi ng i n a signed agreenent.

(c) Won request, provide to the UFWinformation which is
rel evant to bargai ni ng.

(d) Make whol e each enpl oyee enpl oyed in the
appropriate bargaining unit at any tine between March 10, 1976, and. the date
Respondent Et o commences to bargain in good faith and thereafter bargains to a
contract or a bona fide inpasse, for all |osses of pay and ot her economc
| osses sustained by each of themas the result of Respondent Bo's refusal to
bargai n, as such | osses have been defined in AdamDai ry dba Rancho Dos R os, 4
ALRB Nb. 24 (1978).

(e) Preserve and, upon request, nmake available to the Board or
its agents, for examnation and copying, all records rel evant and necessary to
a determnation of the anounts due its enpl oyees under the terns of this Qder.

(f) Sgnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. After its
translation by a Board Agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shall
reproduce sufficient copies of the Notice in each |anguage for all the purposes
set forth hereinafter.

(g) Post copies of the attached Notice in all
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appropriate | anguages i n conspi cuous places on its property, including

pl aces where notices to enpl oyees are usual ly posted, for a 60-day period,
the period and pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regional Drector.
Respondent shal -1 exerci se due care to repl ace any copy or copies of the
Notice which nay be altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(h)y Mil copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate |anguages, wthin 30 days after issuance of this Qder, to
al | enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during 1976 and 1977.

(i) Provide a copy of the attached Notice to each enpl oyee
hired by the Respondent during the 12-nonth period foll ow ng the issuance of
this Qder.

(j) Arrange for a Board agent or a representative
of Respondent to distribute and read this Notice in all appropriate | anguages
to its enpl oyees assenbl ed on conpany-tine and property, at tines and places to
be determned by the Regional Orector. Follow ng the readi ng, the Board agent
shal | be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
nanagenent, to answer, any questions the enpl oyees nay have concerning the
Notice or enpl oyees' rights under the Act. The Regional Orector shall
determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all
non- hour |y wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and
t he questi on-and- answer peri od.

(k) Notify the Regional Drector, inwiting, wthin 30
days after the date of issuance of this Oder, what steps have been taken to

conply wth it. Uoon request of the
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Regional Director, Respondent shall notify him periodically thereafter
in witing what further steps have been taken in conpliance with this
Q der.

ITI1S FUIRTHER CGROERED that the certification of the UFW as the
excl usi ve col |l ective bargai ning representative for Respondent's agricul tural
enpl oyees, be extended for a period of one year fromthe date on which
Respondent commences to bargain in good faith wth the UFW

RER

By authority of Labor Code Section 1160.3, the
Agricul tural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent Buford and B.
Macki e Frazier, dba Frazier Ranch, its officers, agents, representatives,
successors, and assigns, shall:

1. QGease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing to neet and bargain
collectively in good faith, as defined in Labor (ode Section 1155.2(a), wth
the UFWas the exclusive representative of its agricultural enpl oyees, and, in
particular; 1) failing or refusing to neet and bargai n coll ectively at
reasonabl e tines, 2) naking unilateral changes in enpl oyees' terns and
conditions of enpl oyment wthout prior notice to and bargai ning wth the UFW
and 3) failing or refusing to furnish the UFWw th rel evant and necessary
I nformation requested for purposes of bargai ni ng.

(b) Inany like or related nanner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of those rights guaranteed
themby Section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirnative actions which are
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deened necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Uon request by the UFW rescind the wage i ncreases
i npl enented on ctober 20, 1976, and bargain collectively wth the UFWw th
respect to such increases.

(b) Woon Request, neet and bargain collectively in good faith
wth the UFWas the certified excl usive coll ective bargai ning representative of
its agricultural enpl oyees and, if an understanding is reached, enbody such
understandi ng i n a signed agreenent.

(c) Won request, provide to the UFWinformation which is
rel evant to bargai ni ng.

(d) Make whol e each enpl oyee enpl oyed in the
appropriate bargaining unit at any tine between March 10, 1976, and the date
Respondent Frazi er commences to bargain in good faith and thereafter bargai ns
to a contract or a bona fide inpasse, for all |osses of pay and ot her econom c
| osses sustained by each of themas the result of Respondent Frazier's refusal
to bargain, as such | osses have been defined in AdamDai ry dba Rancho Dos
Ros, 4 ALRB No. 24 (1978).

(e) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to the Board or
Its agents for examnation and copying all records rel evant and necessary to a
determnation of the anounts due its enpl oyees under the terns of this Qder.
(f) S gnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. After its
translation by a Board agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shal |
repr oduce sufficient copies of the Notice in each | anguage for all the purposes

set forth hereinafter.
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(g0 Post copies of the attached Notice in all appropriate
| anguages i n conspi cuous pl aces on its property, including pl aces where
notices to enpl oyees are usual ly posted, for a 60-day period, the period and
pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regional Drector. Respondent
shal | exercise due care to repl ace any copy or copies of the Notice which
nay be altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(hy Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate languages, wthin 30 days after issuance of this Qder, to
al | enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during 1976 and 1977.

(i) Provide a copy of the attached Notice to each enpl oyee
hired by the Respondent during the 12-nonth period foll ow ng the date of
i ssuance of this Qder.

(j) Arrange for a Board agent or a representative
of Respondent to distribute and read this Notice in all appropriate | anguages
to its enpl oyees assenbl ed on conpany tine and property, at tines and places to
be determned by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the readi ng, the Board agent
shal | be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and
nanagenent, to answer any questions the enpl oyees nmay have concerning the
Notice or enpl oyees' rights under the Act. The Regional Orector shall
determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all
non- hour | y wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and
t he questi on-and- answer peri od.

(k) Notify the Regional DOrector, in witing, wthin 30

days after the date of issuance of this Gder, what
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steps have been taken to conply with it. Uoon request of the Regional
Drector, Respondent shall notify himperiodically thereafter in witing
what further steps have been taken in conpliance with this Qder.

ITI1S FUIRTHER CROERED that the certification of the
UFW as the excl usive col |l ective bargai ning representative for
Respondent ' s agricul tural enpl oyees, be extended for a period of
one year fromthe date on whi ch Respondent commences to bargai n
in good faith wth the UFW
Dated: April 25, 1980
GRALD A BROM Chai rnan

RONALD L. RUZ, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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MEMBER MCARTHY, Dissenting in Part:

Wiile I amnot in conplete agreenent wth the najority' s anal ysis
relative to the first and second stages of negotiations, | concur in the
naj ority's conclusion that Respondents engaged in bad faith bargai ning during
t hose peri ods.

Wth respect to the third stage of negotiations, | find no evidence
of bad faith bargai ning and woul d therefore confine the nake-whol e renedy to
the two stages of negotiations prior to Marrch 15, 1977.Y | reach this
conclusion with due regard for the totality of the circunstances? and in the

belief that a party

¥ The ALO al so concl uded that Respondent was bargaining in good faith during
the third stage of negotiations and therefore his recormended order did not
provi de for nmake-whol e after March 15, 1977.

Z The totality of circunstances concept as applied by the NLRB, nay warrant
finding a refusal to bargai n based on a series of incidents which, considered
separately, mght not anount to a violation. It may al so be the basis for
abaol vi ng anI enpl oyer of bad faith bargai ni ng when the union's conduct has had
a detrinent al

[fn. 2 cont. on p.
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whi ch has engaged in surface bargai ning does not lose its right to naintain a

firmbut fair bargaining posture during the remainder of the negotiations."¥

The najority concl udes that during the third stage of negotiations,
"Respondents had not nade a significant departure fromtheir past unlaw ul
conduct nor adopted a course of good faith bargaining.” | share the contrary
view of the Admnistrative Law Gficer:

In a context in which the Respondents agreed to
nunerous changes in working conditions designed to inprove
the lot of the farmworker as well as proposi ng econom c
benefits for the workers in the formof substantial wage
i ncreases, paid holidays, vacations and a heal th and
wel fare program the concl usi on seens i nescapabl e
Respondent s bargai ned in good faith, during the March 15
May 19 period. To hold ot herw se because of Respondent's
rejection of the Union security, hiring hall and famly
nenber s wor ki ng positions would he to cross the |ine
dividing ‘permssible inference’ from'inpermssible
conpulsion. [Ating Uhited Seel workers of America, AFL-
dov. NRB (DC r. 1971), 441 F. 2d 1005,
1010.][AL.QD, p. 58]

In support of its argunents that Respondents were bargai ning in bad

faith during the third stage of negoti ati ons,

[fn. 2 cont. ]

effect on the bargai ning process. The majority, however, has
distorted the concept and uses it to support what is. in effect a
presunption that once surface bargai ning occurs, it continues

t hroughout the renai nder of the negotiations, and to justify
application of the nake-whol e renedy on an open-ended basis. In
surface bargai ning cases the NLRB enpl oys onl y cease-and-desi st
orders and does not exam ne the bargai ning process, wth an eye
toward application of nmake-whole. See ny dissenti nP, opi ni ons-i n
As-HNe Farns, Inc., 6 ALRB Nb. 9 (1980), and MFarland Fose _
Production, 6 ALRB No. 18 (1980).

¥Labor Code Section 1155.2 provides in pertinent part that the "[good faith
bar gai ni nﬂ] obl i gati on does not conpel either party to agree to a proposal or
requi re the nmaki ng of a concession. "
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the nmgjority cites NNRB v. Reed & Prince Mg. ., 205 F.2d 131 (1st

1953), 32 LRRM 2225, cert. den. 346 U S 887, 33 LRRM 2133, where, to use the

najority's paraphrasing, it was

... recognized that the enployer is obliged to nake sone reasonabl e
efforts to conpose differences wth the union if the Act is to be read
as i _npois,l ]ng any substantial obligation at all. [Ewhasis in

original.

However, the majority overl ooks the factual situation which confronted the
court in that case. That situation, and the standard which the court
applied, is best sunmed up in the foll ow ng excerpts fromthe opi ni on:

.. Thus if an enployer can find not hing whatever to agree to in an
ord| nary current- day contract submtted to him or in sone of the
union's related mnor requests, and if the enpl oyer nakes not a single
serious proposal neeting the union at |east partway, then certainly
the Board nust be able to conclude that this is at | east sone evi dence
of bad faith, that is, of a desire not to reach an agreement wth the
union. In other words, while the Board cannot force an enpl oyer to
nake a 'concession' on any specific issue or to adopt any particul ar
position, the enpl oyer is obliged to nake sone reasonabl e effort in
sone direction to conpose his differences wth the union, if 8 8(a)(5)
Is to be read as i nposi ng any substantial obligation at all
[Ephasis inoriginal.] [at p. 222§]

* * *

The plain fact Is that after nonths of negotiations, as the
Board observed, 'practically all the Union could report toits
menper ship in t he way of progress was the 10-cent wage of fer—
freely gi ven by the Respondent in an inflati onary peri od of rising
wages. Even In mnor natters, such as the Lhion's request for
use of the Conpany bul | etin board, and the Lhi on' s request t hat
the second proviso of § 9 (a) of _the Act be inserted in the
recogni tion clause, the Gonpany w thhel d assent. The Conpany's
asserted justification for this is that it was 'bargai ni ng
1t:e_ChRI que’. But it may be wondered how t he Conpany coul d i n good

aith ever
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exBe_ct to arrive at an agreenent if the najor proposals

on the ot ones 1w thhel d &5 4 nat Ler of "barganing

technique.[4/] [at p. 2232

| submt that Respondents' bargaining conduct during-the third stage

of negotiations was exenplary in conparison to that of- the enployer in Reed &
Prince. Respondents had nade nunerous concessi ons and had reached agreenent
wth the union in highly significant areas. The only real obstacles to an
overal | agreenent were the issues of a hiring hall and the perfornance of
bargai ning unit work by famly nenbers of nanagenent personnel. The majority
states that throughout the negotiations the UPWrepeatedly indicated that it
considered its proposal s on those issues to be essential toits ability to
function as the enpl oyees' representatives. Wiile perfunctorily noting the
I nportance of these matters to the Respondents, the najority regards
Respondent s’ position on the union's proposal s as bei ng unreasoned. In fact,
not only did Respondents nake it clear throughout the negotiations that they
regarded these nmatters as bei ng of highest inportance to their operations, they
al so gave a reasoned basis for not wanting to adopt the uni on's conti ngent
hiring hall proposal and historically based limtation on famly nenbers -doi ng
bar gai ni ng unit wor k.

The union did not yet have a hiring hall inthe vicinity

Y1t should al so be noted that the NLRB's decision in Reed & Prince gave sone
wei ght to the enpl oyer's "rather unsavory |abor relations history" and that the
court gave its approval to taking such factors into account. Even w th that
background, the enployer was not required to forego hard bargai ning as the
price of avoiding an unfair |abor practice conplaint.
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of one of the Respondents and did not yet have contracts providing for a hiring
hall with enployers in the vicinity of the other. It offered to nake the
hiring hal | provision contingent on a change in those circunstances. Qite
natural |y, Respondents indicated that they did not want to adopt a proposal
whose speci fics woul d be dependent upon the uni que circunstances of any growers
who in the future mght agree to it. Mreover, they explained that their
current hiring systemworked well, while a union hiring hall systemhad no
track record in the area. Respondents did offer to notify the union of

vacanci es and to not discrimnate agai nst persons referred by the union. Thus,
Respondent s gave a reasoned basis for not accepting the union's hiring hall
proposal and nade an attenpt to address the union's concerns wth a
counterproposal of their own. The parties' dealings in this regard betray no
evi dence of bad faith bargai ning.

As to the union's denand that bargaining unit work by famly nenbers
be strictly limted to types of work done in the past by existing nenbers of
the famly, Respondents provided a reasoned argunent in opposition. They
noted, for instance, that the union had agreed to unlimted bargai ning unit
work by famly nenbers at a grow ng operation near San Oiego. Wen told that
the San D ego operation was a | arge one where work by famly nenbers did not
have as much inpact on the bargaining unit, Respondents pointed out that their
snal | operations were in greater need of the flexibility that unlimted famly
nenber work coul d af ford.

A ven these circunstances, | strongly disagree wth the ngjority's

concl usion that Respondents "fail[ed] to engage in
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subst anti ve di scussi on and reasoned bargai ni ng over inportant contract itens"
during the final period of negotiations. For all intents and purposes, the
parties found thensel ves at an inpasse on two i ssues whi ch each si de consi dered
crucial. Thus to require that Respondents do nore to denonstrate that they had
enbarked on a course, of good faith bargaining is to require that they
capitulate to the union on either or perhaps both of those natters of vital

| mpor t ance.

By pl aci ng Respondents in a situation where they coul d have avoi ded a
finding of continuing bad faith only by concedi ng positions that they
legitinatel y mai ntai ned, the najority disregards Labor Gode Section 1155.2 and
fails to foll ow applicabl e NLRA precedent which holds that "it is ... clear
that the- Board may not, either directly or indirectly, conpel concession or
otherw se sit in judgnent upon the substantive terns of collective bargaining
agreenents.” NLRBv. Anerican Nat'l Ins. (., 343 IT.S 395, 405 30 LRRM 2147

(1951). | would limt the nake-whol e-renedy to the two bargai ni ng peri ods
prior to March 15, 1977, the point after which no bad faith bargai ni ng has been
establ i shed on the record in this natter.

Dated; April 25, 1980

JGN P. McCARTHY, Menber
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NOM CE TO BWPLOYEES GF MASAJI ETQ  DBA ETO FARVG

_ After a hearing where each side had an opportunity to present
evidence, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board found we did not bargain in
good faith wth the United FarmVWrkers of Awverica, AFL-AQ in violation of
the law The Board has told us to post this Notice and to nail it to those who
worked at the conpany between January 1, 1976, and January 1, 1978.

V¢ will do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a law which gives all farm
workers these rights:

1. To organi ze t hensel ves;
2. To form join, or help unions;

3. To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to
speak for them

4., To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of the above things.
Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

VEE WLL NOT refuse to provide the UFWwith the infornation it needs
to bargain on your behal f over working conditions.

VEE WLL NOT change your working conditions wthout first notifying
tﬂe UFWand gi ving thema chance to bargain on your behal f about the proposed
changes.

_ VEE WLL in the future bargain in good faith wth the UFWw th the
intent and purpose of reaching an agreenent, if possible, on a collective
bargai ni ng contract and we wll give back pay to all of our workers who were
enpl oyed fromMarch 10, 1976, to the date we began to bargain in good faith for
our contract, and who suffered any | oss of wages or benefits because of our
failure to bargain in good faith.

Dat ed: MASAJI ETQ dba ETO FARVS

By:

(Repr esent at i ve) (TitTe)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an agency
of the Sate of California.

DO NOI' ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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NOTl CE TO BEMPLOYEES CF
BUFCRD A\D B. MAXKI E FRAZI ER  DBA FRAZI ER RANCH

After a hearing where each side had an opportunity to
resent evidence, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board found we di d not
argain in good faith wth the Uhited FarmVWrkers of Awerica, AFL-AQ in
violation of the law The Board has told us to post this Notice and to nail it
to those who worked at the corrpanx bet ween January 1, 1976, and Januar?; 1,
1978. Ve wll do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that the
AgrLcuIturaI Labor Relations Act is a |awwhich gives all farmworkers these
rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves;
2. To form join, or help unions;

3. To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to speak
for them

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of the above things.

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

VE WLL NOT refuse to provide the UFWwith the information it needs
to bargain on your behal f over working conditions.

VEE WLL NOT change your working conditions wthout first notifying
tﬂe UFWand gi ving thema chance to bargai n on your behal f about the proposed
changes.

_ VE WLL in the future bargain in good faith wth the UFWw th the

i ntent and purpose of reachi _nt[g an agreenent, if possible, on a collective

bar Pal ni n? contract and we w il give back pay to all of our workers who were
enpl oyed TromMrch 10, 1976, to the date we began to bargain in good faith for
our contract, and who suffered any | oss of wages or benefits because of our
failure to bargain in good faith.

Dat ed: BUFCRD AND B. MACKI E FRAZI ER
CBA FRAZI ER RANCH

By:
(Represent ati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an agency
of the Sate of California.

DO NOI RFEMOVE R MUTT LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

Masaji B o, dba B o Farns, 6 ALRB No. 20

and Buford & B. Macki e Frazier, Case Nos. 76-CE21-M
dba Frazier Ranch (URW 76- (& 22-m
ALO DEA S ON

The ALO concl uded that Respondents viol ated Section 1153(e) by
engagi ng i n surface bargaining wth the UFW and reconmended appl i cati on
of the nake-whol e renedy for two periods: July 2, 1976, to August 12,
1976, and Cctober 20, 1976, to March 15, 1977, finding that no viol ation
occurred during the interimperiod fromAugust 12 to Gctober 20, 1976.
The ALO al so found per se violations of Section 1153 (e) in Respondents'
refusals to neet wth the UFW their failure to supply rel evant
infornation requested by the UAW and the unilateral wage i ncreases
granted after the UFWs el ection victories.

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board examned the totality of Respondents' conduct, rejecting
the ALOs treatnent of discrete periods, and found that they had engaged
in surface bargaining wth no intent to reach agreenent. Evidence of bad
faith was found in Respondents' delay in responding to the Uhion' s request
to negotiate, their delay in deciding whether, to accept the Master _
Agreenent, their failure to provide an avail abl e negotiator, and in their
unr easonabl e proposal s and unreasoned rej ection of URWproposal s. _
Respondents were al so found guilty of certain per se refusals to bargain:
granting unilateral wage increases while el ection objections were pendi ng,
after a prenmature declaration of inpasse, and during contract _
negotiations; failing to provide information; and bypassing the excl usive
representative by dealing directly wth the enpl oyees. The Board
concl uded that Respondents viol ated Section 1153 (e) and (a) of the Act by
refusing to bargain in good faith.

REMEDY

The Board ordered Respondents to neet and bargain in good faith wth
the UFWand to nake whole its agricul tural enpl oyees for the economc
| osses resulting fromRespondents' refusal to bargain wth the UFW The
nake-whol e peri od was deened to commence on March 10, 1976, six nonths
bef ore the charge was fil ed.

D SSENT

Menber McCarthy woul d concl ude that Respondents did not fail or
refuse to bargain in good faith during the third stage of the negoti ations
and woul d therefore cut off the nake-whol e renedy as of March 15, 1977,
basi ng that conclusion on his finding that Respondent nmade suffi ci ent
reasonabl e concessions during the |ast stage of bargaining. Further,
Menber MCarthy restated his position that reviewng the totality of
Respondent s' conduct does not require a finding of a violation for the
entire course of negotiations when bad faith is shown for only part of the
negoti ati ons.

* %%

This Case Sunmary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB
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MASAJI ETQ dba ETO FABNB, and BUFCRD & B. MANXKI E
FRAZI ER dba FRAZI ER RANCH
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and
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Appear ances By:

Francis Fernandez, Esquire, of
Salinas, CGalifornia, on behal f of
the General Gounsel

W Dani el Boone, Esquire, of the firmof
Peyton & Boone of Salinas, CGalifornia, on
behal f of the Charging Party

Gl vin Wtkins, Esquire, of the firmof
Dressler, Stoll & Jacobs of

Newport Beach, Galifornia, on behal f of
t he Respondent s

DEQ S ON

STATEMENT GF THE CASE

_ RCBERT LePROHN Admini strative Law Gficer: This case was heard before
me in Santa Mria, Galifornia, on My 23, 24, 25 and June 2 and 3, 1976. The
hearing cl osed June 14, 1976, after recei pt and admssion into evidence w thout
/O/bj ection of three exhibits prepared by Respondents.




Charges were filed agai nst Respondent B o Farns in Case No. 76- (& 21-M
and agai nst Respondent Frazier Ranch in Gase No. 76-CE22-Mon July 29, 1976.
The cases were consol idated for hearing by order of Regional Orector Myo
I ssued January 3, 1977. Conpl aint issued January 4, 1977, alleging violations
of Labor Code Sections 1153(a), 1153(e) and 1155.2(a). The charges and the com
plaint were duly served upon each Respondent. At the close of his case General
Gounsel filed a witten Arst Arvendnent to Conpl ai nt, which was dul y served
upon Respondents' counsel, with the Admnistrative Law Cficer.

At the outset of the hearing a notion to intervene, nade by the Uhited
FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O (URW as Charging Party, was granted. Each

party was given full opportunity to participate in the hearing, and each party
filed a post-hearing brief.

~ Won the entire record, including ny observation of the deneanor of
the wtnesses and after consideration of the briefs, | nake the fol | ow ng:

FIND NS G FACT

1. Jurisdiction

_ Msaji BHo, dba Bo Farns, hereinafter called Bo, is a sole
proprietorship engaged in agriculture in San Luis (bispo Gounty, Glifornia,

and is an agricultural enployer wthin the neaning of Labor Code Section
1140. 4(c).

Buford and B. Mackie Frazier are partners doi ng business as Frazier
Ranch and are engaged in agriculture in Santa Barbara County, GCalifornia.
Frazier Ranch is an agricultural enpl oyer wthin the neani ng of Labor Code Sec-
tion 1140. 4(c).

_ The Lhited FarmVWrkers of Arerica (URVW is an organi zati on in which
agricultural enployees participate. It represents those enpl oyees for purposes
of collective bargaining, and It deals wth agricultural enpl oyers concer ning
grievances, wages, hours of enpl oynent and conditions of work for agricultural
enpl oyees. The UFWis a | abor organi zation w thin the neaning of Labor Code
Section 1140. 4(b).

2. The Alleged Unfair Labor Practices

Respondents are al l eged to have viol ated Sections 1153(a), 1153(e) and
1155.2(a) in the foll ow ng respects: engaging i n a course of conduct constitut-
ing a farlure to bargain in good faith wth the certified bargai ni ng _
representative of their enployees; refusing to bargain by refusing to neet wth
UFWrepresentatives; by refusing and failing to furnish requested infornation
necessary and rel evant to the UFWs performance of its duty as bargai ni ng
representative of Resloond_enft s' enpl oyees; and by effecting unilateral changes
in the wages and/or classifications of farmworkers.

3. The Enpl oyers' Qperations
Both BEo and Frazier are nenbers of the G ower-Shi pper Vegetabl e

-2



Associ ation of San. Luis (bispo and Santa Barbara Counties. There are approxi -
mately 50 nenbers of this Association in the Santa Maria Valley. Avong Its

ot her functions the Association serves as the collective bargal ni ng represent a-
tive for its nenbers. Gower-Shipper is a nenber of VWstern G-owers Associ ation
and both BEo and Frazier are associ ate nenbers of Véstern Q owers.

A Frazier Ranch:

Frazier Ranch grows and harvests |ettuce, broccoli and beans.
Qher than Frazier enployees are used in |lettuce and beans. Frazier supplies
the land for a fee.

Broccoli is nachine-planted during July and August. It is harvested
during Cctober and Novenber and fromMrch until June. During the grow ng
period it is necessary to irrigate and plow and on occasion, hoe and thin the
crola. The irrigating and pl ow ng are done by Mickie Frazier; agricul tural
enpl oyees thin and harvest the crop.

o Juan Wall e serves as crew boss for Frazier. He is responsible for
obtaining Frazier's crews and for negotiating the anount and nanner of paynent
to be made for thinning a particular field. The crews set a price for which
they will thinafield If their price results intheir earning | ess than if
the field had been thinned on an hourly basis, they are paid the goi ng hourly
rate. The hourly rate is also the rate paid if no agreenent can be reached on a
price for the field Aternatively the field is not thinned. Walle deals wth
the workers, he relays their price to Frazier who decides what is to be done.

B Eo Farns:

Misaji B o has been farmng in the San Luis (bi spo area since he
left school. He has historically paid his field workers the rate prevailing in
the Gceano-Arroyo Gande-Santa Miria area. B o grows broccoli and ronai ne
Isgttugg. Qops are planted in January and harvested fromlate April until

pt enber .

In January, 1976, he increased the field worker hourly rate to
$2.95 per hour upon |learning this was the prevailing rate.

He custonmarily hires sone students fromGal-Poly in San Luis (bi spo
at less than full scale. As these students becone nore proficient and
know edgeabl e, the practice has been to bring themup to scale. The timng and
anount of such increases has been at the discretion of BEo. There has been no
set pattern.

~During 1976 Bo hired Hayward Graud at a rate he deemed com

mensurate wth his skill. In April Bo felt that Araud deserved a wage in-
crease so he granted one. Graud, again on the basis of nerit, received anot her
i ncrease in My, 1976. Another person enployed as a tractor driver also re-
ceived an increase in My. In Septenber, 1976, Bo hired three persons at $3. 50
per hour. They were to do both |oading and tractor driving. Neither these hir-
Ings or the assigned rate of pay was di scussed wth the UFW Nor was i nforna-
tion regardi ng these events conveyed to the UFW The facts were di scovered
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during the course of the hearing when M. B o produced his records.

. Juan Vargas, the nephew of Bo's irrigator, was hired for a sumer
job at arate of $2.50 per hour. Bo testified this was a child s rate esta-

ol |bshed by the Departnent of Industrial Vélfare. This job was Vargas' first

j ob.

o Bo participates in a programoperated by the International Farners
Associ ation of Berkeley. It provides himw th forei gn exchange persons who work
on his farmfor a period of one year. The Association sets a nonthly salary
which B o pays. It has been his practice to augment this salary bK an anount
sufficient to equate their incone to what woul d have been earned had they been
paid the prevailing hourly rate. Such' an adjustnent is nade when the foreign
wor kers have worked substantially nore hours than anticipated. Such an
adj ust nrent occurred in August, 1976.

4. Chronol ogy G Events
Decenber 8, 1975--April 13, 1976:

The UFWwas certified at Bo Farns on January 22, 1976. By letter
dated January 29, 1976, the UFWrequested a "prelimnary negotiations neeting"
wth Bo and sought a convenient date and | ocation for such a neeting. The
| etter was acconpani ed by a "Request for Infornation” which sought the
foll ow ng infornation:

(&) The nane, age, sex, date of birth, social security nunber, job
classification, current wage and date of hire of each person in the bargai ni ng
unit. In addition, the nane, age, date of birth and residence of the worker's
spouse was request ed.

(b) Acopy of any health and wel fare policy or plan offered the
workers; a statenent of the cost of such plan and its eligibility requirenents;
and a record of the clains experience for two years past.

_ (c) The sane type of infornmation was requested wth respect to any
pension, profit-sharing or life insurance prograns provi ded by the Enpl oyer.

_ (d) Wth respect to paid holidays, vacations, sick pay, jury pay,
overtine Br emuns, suppl enental unenpl oynent i nsurance, housi ng or any ot her
economc benefits, Bo was asked to state howeligibility was determned, the
anount of the benefit and the nanes of those recelving the benefits.

(e) Information regarding the wages, fringe benefits and conpensati on
of non-bargaining unit enpl oyees was requested. The Lhion al so sought the sane
i nfornation regarding farmworkers enpl oyed by Eto at |ocations not covered by
the certification. BEo did not supply the requested list of enpl oyees until
March, 1977. Much of the other infornation was provided orally during the
course of negotiations.

The certification of the URWat Buford or B. Macki e Frazier issued
Decenber 6, 1975; and a letter and attachnent identical to those described
above was directed to Frazier on Decenber 18, 1975. Sonetine prior to the first
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bargai ni ng neeting, Frazier sent the Lhion a |ist which set forth the nane,
soclal security nunber, sex, age, date of birth, job classification, hourly or
incentive rate, date of hire and address of each enpl oyee. This list was | ater
updated in response to the Lhion' s request.

O February 26, 1976, UFWrepresentative Aon Smth arrived in xnard
to conmence negotiations wth those enpl oyers with whomthe UWWhel d
certifications. She had no contact with elther Respondent prior to her arrival.
During the period between the initial request for a prelimnary negoti ations
neeting and Smth's arrival in nard, the UFWnade no attenpt to start
negotiating wth Respondents. FromJuly and August, 1975, until late January,
1976, the UFWwas engaged in negoti ating a coll ective bargai ni ng agreenent
whi ch has cone to be known as the Master Agreement. Smith participated in these
negoti ations and attended nost negotiating sessions as well as UAWExecutive
Board neetings held in connection wth the negotiations. The Master Agreenent
becane the pattern UFWcontract. In addition to those enpl oyers partici pating
in the negotiations, the agreenent was signed by sone 25-30 conpani es duri ng
early 1976, including conpanies in the xnard area. The signatories were all
nenbers of the Wstern G owers Associ ation.

Shortly after she arrived in xnard Smth attenpted to contact Donal d
Dressler to set up a negotiation schedul e for the Santa Maria conpani es. 1/
Smth's reason for assumng Dressler represented Respondents does not appear in
the record. 2/ She first spoke with Dressler on March 10, 1976. She asked
whet her the Gonpanies intended to sign the "Master Agreenent." Dressler res-
ponded that he had not contacted them but thought they woul d sign the Master.
No date was set for aninitia neeting.

(h March 15, 1976, Smth and Dressler tentatively agreed upon
April 13, 1976, as a first neeting date. Dressler suggested that Smth call him
-In Santa Maria on March 19 to confirmthe date and to give hima chance to see
whom he woul d be representing and what they wanted to do.

As suggested, Smth called Dressler and was told that Dressler's asso-
ciate, Qharley Soll, wuld handl e the negotiations. Dressler said Soll woul d
be representing BEo and Frazier, and that it was uncl ear whether Vdl|er and
Roman woul d be represented. Smth testified that during this conversation
Dressler said the Conpanies woul d sign the "Master Agreenent." Dressler testi-
fied he was asked whet her the Gonpanies were interested in the "Master” and he
atr:]know edgeg/they were interested. He deni es saying the Gonpani es woul d sign
the naster.

1/ Apparently the reference was to Bo, Frazier, Véller and Ronan.

2/ Dressler served as the chief negotiator for the enployers _
participating in the negotiations. There is no evidence Soll participated in
t he negoti ati ons.

3/Snce Smth's cooments at the outset of the April 14, 1976, neeting
are consistent wth Dressler's testinony regarding "interest in signing the
"Master,'" | credit his version of the conversation. Mreover, since Dressler
I s an experienced, professional enpl oyer bargaining representative, --
(cont i nued)
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Thereafter Smth talked to Soll and arranged for the first
negoti ati on neeti ng.

April 13, 1976:

As the first neeting began, Smth stated she understood the
Respondents were interested In signing the "Master." Wen Soll asked whet her
the Uhion had a proposal, Smth said she thought it was al ready deci ded the
Respondents woul d sign the master and that they were to tal k only about | ocal
i ssues. Soll said he understood fromDressler that Respondents were to receive
a total package. He asked Smth about her conversation wth Dressier, and she
sai d she understood that wth Bo and Frazier there was no questi on about
signing the Master Agreenent. She told Soll that if he expected a proposal, it
woul d be based on everything the UFWhoped for in a contract. "The Master
Agreenent . . . has concessions we wouldn't give in a proposal."

After a caucus Stoll said there was "a slight msunderstanding." He
wanted to know the Lhion's total package. "V¢'re not saying we're opposed to
signing the Master Agreenent. V&' d probably end up around there anyway. V¢ need
tine to study it and see the Local |ssues and nodifications you mght want to
nake in the Master Agreenent.”

_ There was a discussion of the |ist of bargaining unit enpl oyees pro-
vided by Frazier and the need to have the specific date of hire as opposed to
the year of hire. Smth then advi sed how she wanted the |ist prepared to
provide the UFWw th seniority dates. Smth al so wanted this I nfornation from
B o who said he did not have all the dates.

The UFWwas tol d that neither Enpl oyer had a previous contract wth
the Teansters. Smth wanted a job description for the broccoli crew at
Frazier's. She stated the job descriptions in the Master woul d cover the hoei ng
and t hi nni ng done by Respondents and that the cauliflower description in the
"Master” would cover EHO' s operati ons.

_ The nanner in which Respondents narket their products was
discussed wth reference to the URWs Uhion label position. Neither
Respondent narkets directly.

Smth wanted a list of famly nenbers and the work whi ch each did.
Bo said his famly had to work or he woul d not survive.

~ Smth noted that sone enpl oyees paid a nonthly anmount for rent and
utilities and sone recei ved turkeys and chocol ates on hol i days.

3/ (continued)--it is unlikely he would have coomtted his clients to
a col l ective bargai ning contract wthout substantially nore di scussion wth
themthan is shown by the record. In viewof Soll's assignnent to the
negoti ations, a permssible inference, which I draw is that Dressler had no
contact wth either BEo or Frazier prior to negotiations.
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Bo said he provided rubber clothes and equipnent and boots and
gl oves to his regul ar workers.

The manner in which workers are paid for thinning and hoei ng was di s-
cussed as was B o' s involvenment in a training programfor students from
different countries. Bo did not want those students covered by any contract.
There was no ULhion response to this position.

_ Vér ker concern about proper paynent for piece work at Frazier's was
di scussed. The problem related to workers' receipt of a record of their pound-
age. Frazier stated the records were avail abl e and copi es coul d be provi ded.

Respondents' hourly rate for hoeing and thi nning was $2.95; the
paynment by the pound was $.01581. Smth was aware of these rates. She al so
verbal i zed sone problens at B o's regarding nunber of crews. The workers want
three crews during peak. Frazier pointed out that if this were done peopl e
woul d earn | ess. The relationship of Frazier's operation to the Inglis freezer
operation was discussed, and it was poi nted out that broccoli cutting nust be
geared to Frazier's ability to get his crop received by Inglis.

_ During the course of the neeting the Respondents caucused and
tc)lec! ded they would opt to adopt the Master Agreenment concept on a go-slow
asi s.

The next neeting was set for My 4; Stoll was unavailabl e until that
?175“ e. There is no evidence the Lhion objected to the time gap between neetings.

May 4, 1976:

Wen t he neeti ng started, Soll said both Conpani es felt they wanted
to start fromscratch and tailor an agreenent for their own snall operations.
There were seven, workers at Frazier's and 10 or 11 at BEoO's. Respondents
regarded the nmaster as too cunbersone and as havi ng nany i napplicabl e

provi si ons.

_ Snth wanted to know whether Stoll was going to say what he did not
| i ke about the Master or whether the parties were going to start froma new
proposal. Soll wanted to start anew w th a proposal .

After a Lhion caucus Smth expressed her di sappoi ntnent regarding Res-
pondents' position. She said it woul d nake things easier if Respondents adopted
the master. She pointed out that other small conpanies had signed the
agr eenent .

She gave Soll a new proposal whi ch consi sted of some 55 pages, point-
ing out that parts of it were verbatimfromthe "Master." Union security was
verbatimas were the health and wel fare and pension plans. The plans were the
sane as the Master because the contribution rates were what the Uhi on
cal cul ated was necessary to nmake the plans effective, regard ess of the nunber
of covered enpl oyees.

Smth suggested, and Soll agreed, the parties were far apart on the

_ 4/ The findings regarding the April 12 neeting rest upon the UFWs
mnutes of the neeting.
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hiring hall, the grievance procedure and seniority. Soll said he thought
things could be worked out. The neeting ended wth Smth's observation that
sone things are a matter of principle and size nakes no difference.

_ Soll agreed to submt a witten proposal at the next meeting. The
neeting | asted about one hour. 5/

May 12, 1976:

_ Respondent s presented a witten counterproposal which dealt wth sub-
ject nmatters captioned as foll ows:

Recogni tion

Lhion Security

No Strikes

D scrimnation

Seniority

O schar ?e

Rght of Access to Conpany Property
Glevance and Arbitration
Managenent R ghts

Mai nt enance of St andards

Hol i days
Gl Tine Pay
Rest Peri ods

Ber eavenent Pay _
Robert F. Kennedy FarmVWrker Medical P an
Curation of Agreenent

The neeting took the format of a reviewof the provisions in the "from
scratch" proposal presented Respondents by Cohen at the My 4 neeting and Res-
pondents' response, if any, thereto.

Article 1--Recogni ti on: Respondents adopted Lhion | anguage whi ch
spel | ed out recognition of the UFWas the certified barﬂal ning representative
of their agricultural enployees and: which set "forth the standard excl usi ons.

A provi sion extending the agreenent to any ot her acquired prop-
erties and to any "agricultural joint venture, partnership, and any other form
of agricultural business operation” of which either Respondent mght be a part
was rejected because it would interfere wth certain existing share-crop
rel ati onshi ps. 6/

The UFWproposal setting forth its right and obligation to

5/ The findings set forth wth respect to the May 4 neeting are based
upon the UFWmnutes of the neeting which were introduced i nto evidence and
upon the testinony of Peter Gohen who was present.

6/Aticle I (B of General Counsel Exhibit No. 7.
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negot i ate wages, hours and conditions of enpl oynent and to admni ster any
col | ective bargai ning agreenent reached was rej ected as unnecessary. The
Respondent s al so objected to incorporating the UMWs | anguage to the effect
that the Enpl oyer would not unlawful |y assist a |abor organization. 7/

Respondent s' count er proposal on recogni tion adopted two paragr aphs
fromthe Uhion proposal requiring themto informtheir workers that no
advantage w Il accrue fromnon-participation in Union activities and requiring
themto encourage their workers to give "utnost consideration to supporting and
participating in collective bargai ning and contract admnistration functions. 8/

~ A lhion proposal that on-the-job conduct by non-bargai ning unit
persons whi ch was di sruptive of "harnoni ous working relations" coul d be treated
as a grievance was rejected because the owers thensel ves work in the fields.9/

Article 2--Uhion Security: Respondents' counterproposal rejected
the UAWs Lhi on shop proposal. Their response agreed to the check-off and to
provi di ng the nanes, addresses, social security nunbers and job classifications
of each worker within a week after the contract was signed. This position con-
stituted acceptance of Uhion proposals on these particul ar points.10/ Soll
stated the Respondents wanted to nai ntai n an open shop because sone of their
wor kers had expressed a preference for not joining the Union.

Artl cle 3--Hring Hal |l : Respondents submtted no count er proposal
on this issue. 'Bc and Frazier contended, the UFWwoul d not be abl e to supply
"enough workers. Frazier wanted to continue to use Walle; he noted a high
turnover wth workers | eaving every day because of the di fficul ty of the work.
Soll pointed out that some of the best workers in the Vall ey were Teansters
who woul d not be comng through the UFWhal |. Respondents for these reasons
felt they needed to be free to choose their own workers. There was no response
to these argunents.

Article 4--Seniority: Respondents' counterproposal called for a
30-day probationary period before seniority was acqui red. Qnce the
probati onary" period was conpl eted, the seniority date woul d be date of hire.
Respondent s’ proposal set forth the reasons for which seniority woul d be broken
and provided for recall in inverse order of layoff provided the ability to
performwas equal .

This proposal was at odds with the Lhion's position in the

7/ Aticle 1 (D, General unsel Exhibit No. 7.

8/ Lhion proposal Articles | (E) and I (F); Respondents' count er proposal
(General Gounsel Exhibit No. 8) Recognition (B) and (O.

9/ Article I (G, ibid.
10/ See Article 2(B), (O and (B, General Gounsel Exhibit No. 7.



follow ng respects: the inclusion of a probationary period, the causes for a
break in seniority, its failure to apply seniority to pronoti ons, new jobs and
other filling of vacancies, the short notice of recall provided, the frequency
w th which seniority lists would be furnished and the application of seniority
provi sions to "bunpi ng."

The need for qualified tractor drivers rather than trai nees was
Respondent s' expl anation for rejecting the Lhion's proposal to apply seniority
provisions to pronoti ons. Respondents al so stated the reporting requirenents of
t he UFWproposal were unnecessary and unwor kabl e because neither had sufficient
staff to do the work.

Article 5--Qievance and Arbitration Procedure: Respondents ob-
jected to the UAWs proposal because it only covered grievances initiated by
the Uhion. They wanted the procedure open for the filing of Epl oyer
grievances. Wil e the Respondents' proposal enconpasses Enpl oyer grievances, it
spel I's out no procedure for handling them Respondents al so objected to
processi ng grievances on Gonpany tine wthout loss of pay to the grievant or to
the shop steward.

_ ~ The Bl oyers proposed a 10-day statute of limtations for the fil-
I ng of grievances.

~ Respondents agreed with the Lhion's proposal that the arbitrator's
anard be final and binding, that it be reduced to witing and that the costs be
equal | y shared.

There was di scussion of the UFWproposal permtting the trustees of
the proposed trust funds, its health and wel fare, pension and econom c devel op-
nment funds, to sue in state court to collect delinquent contributions.

Aticle 6--Rght of Access to Gonpany Property: The Enpl oyers'
count erproposal on this issue was "sonewhat in |ine" wth the Uhion proposal .
There was an area of difference regardi ng when Uhi on representatives coul d cone
onto the property.

Article 7--DO scipline and D scharge: The Enpl oyer count er proposal
spelled out a series of causes for discharge and then set forth a catch-all
"ot her proper causes" phrase. The ULhion proposal was a nore standard "j ust
cause" proposal. The Enpl oyers obj ected to the procedural provisions of the UFW
proposal particularly the proposal requiring the presence of a Uhion
representative when "fornmal charges" are nade agai nst a worker (Article 7-B)
and the proposal that individual perfornance in relation to a piece rate shall
not be concl usi ve evi dence of the propriety of discipline (Aticle 7-E).

There does not appear to have been any di scussion regarding
whet her proper cause and just cause were identical concepts.

_ Article 8--DOscrimnation: Agreenent was reached on the | anguage in
the Uhion's proposal .

Article 9--Workers Security: Respondents rejected the Unhion pro-

posal kpr ot ecting enpl oyees who refuse to cross a picket line or to perform
struc
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work, arguing that these rights were already protected by | aw and that the
addi tion of such | anguage woul d unduly burden the contract. They were al so
concer ned about such a provision because of the perishable crop probl em

Article 10--Leave of Absence: The Respondents had no count er pro-
posal on this subject natter. Soll stated the Enpl oyers were opposed to giving
| eaves of absence and did not presently do so. Their practice was to repl ace
workers who took a | eave. However, he said the ResPondents were open to a pro-
posal whi ch woul d deal with | eaves on an indivi dual needs basis.

Article 11-- Mai ntenance of S andards: Respondents submtted a
count er proposal providing for no reduction in the "sumof wages and
benefits" being recei ved as of the execution of the agreenent. The subj ect
natter was apparently not di scussed.

_ Article 12--Supervisors: Respondents rejected the UFWproposal _
precl uding non- bar gaining unit enpl oyees fromperformng bargai ni ng unit
work. Thelr supervisors have historically perforned sone work as have B o and
Frazier and nenbers of their famlies. They wanted to continue this' practice.
The UFWvoi ced no great opposition to this idea and stated they needed to know
what work had previously been performed by non-unit people in order to know how
to nodify their position.

_ Aticle 13--Heal th and Safety: The URWproposal called for the
establishnent of a Health and Safety Coomttee to fornmulate rul es regarding
worker safety. It prohibited the use of certain chemcal s as dangerous to the
workers and to the environment and spel | ed out the circunstances under which
others nmay be used.

S The proposal required the Enployer to provide adequate toilet-
facilities- cool and potable drinking water, any tools and protective clothing
necessary to performrequired work, and adequate first aid supplies.

The Enpl oyers responded that the article was unnecessary si nce
state and federal |aws already provided the protections sought. No evidence was
offered that the Enpl oyers' contention was i haccur at e.

_ ~ Article 14--Mechani zati on: Respondents rej ected the URW proposal
on this subject matter wth the statenent they had no intention of nechanizing
their operations, therefore the provision was unnecessary.

Article 15--Managenent R ghts: The Union proposal reserved to the
Enpl oyers "all of its inherent rights of nan Pement except as expressly and ex-
Iol Icitly nodified by this Agreenent." The Enployers' counterproposal particu-
arized the rights nanagenent retai ned. The record does not show any di scussi on
of the subject natter at the May 4 neeting.

_ Article 16--Uhion Label : A a previous neeting Respondents stated
they did not narket under their own |abels. They proposed the section be de-
/I/et ed fromthe Lhion' s proposal .
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Article 17--New or Changed Job (perations: The UFWproposal spel | ed
out notice requirenents, neeting requirenents and arbitration requirenents in
connection wth the establishnent of newjob classifications or any change in
operation. Respondents nmade no counterproposal. It is unclear whether there was
any di scussi on of the Uhion proposal .

Aticle 18--tours of Wrk, Overtine and Wges: The Enpl oyers pro-
posed to del ete the UFWs overtine proposal because they were al ready suffi -
ciently burdened by the requirenents of state | aw

Article 19--Reporting and Stand-By Tine: Respondents proposed two
hours' pay for workers called to work but not given work; the URWproposal
called for four hours' pay. Respondents proposed a four-hour mninumif the
worker was put to work. The eligibility requirenents were different in the two
proposal s. There does not appear to have been any di scussion of this subject
natter.

Article 20--Rest Periods: The parties agreed on the Enpl oyers'
counterproposal of a 10-mnute rest period during each four hours. The Uhion
had proposed 15-mnute periods. Ten mnutes is the rest period in the Master
Agreenent, 11/

| Article 22--Bereavenent Pay: Respondents agreed to the U-Wpro-
posal .

~ Aticle 23--Holidays: The Enpl oyers proposed to observe two holi -
days, Christnmas Day and Thanksgiving. They rejected the concept of paid holi-
days proposed by the UFW The subject matter was not di scussed.

_ Aticle 24--Jury Duty and Wtness Pay: Respondents' response to
this proposal was that it should not be part of any contract. Stoll noted it
was a cost item

_ _ Article 25--Travel Alowance: No counterproposal was nade regardi ng
this subject matter Stoll said the proposal had no application to Respondents '
oper at i ons.

_ Article 26--Records and Pay Periods: The UFWproposal called for
mai nt enance of incentive rate records, production records for piece rate
workers and records of wages and deductions. Respondents rejected the proposal
because it woul d PI ve the Union access to production records and because It was
too onerous. Soll said the Enployers would work with the Uhion on things they
needed to know

_ Article 27--1ncome Tax Wthhol di ng: The Enpl oyers proposed that the
subj ect matter not be included in the contract. They took the sane position on
the UFWs proposal for "Qedit Uhion Wthhol di ng."

Article 29--Robert F. Kennedy FarmWrkers Medical H an:

11/ See Respondents' Exhibit "K " Aticle 21.
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Respondents agreed to a 16 1/2¢ per hour contribution into the Robert F.
Kennedy pl an on "seni ori t% wor kers" as opposed to "al |l workers covered" by the
agreenent. Cohen stated the proposed pl an was found in al |l UFWagreenents. He
al so said the UFWwoul d consi der Respondents' approach provi ded the prem um
woul d be pai d retroactively for the 30-day period during whi ch one acquires
seniority.

Article 30--Juan De La Quz FarmWrkers Pension Fund: Cohen
stated that the pension provision was in all contracts negotiated by the UFW"
The record does not show di scussion of the proposal beyond the notation that it
was rej ect ed.

Article 31--Martin Luther King Fund: This is an econom c devel op-
ment fund. The proposed contribution was 5¢ per hour. In rejecting the proposal
Soll questioned whether the fund was beneficial to the workers.

Article 32--Reporting on Payrol|l Deductions and Fringe Benefits:
"there was no discussion of this proposal. It was rej ected by Respondents, and
no count er proposal was nade.

_ Article 33--Canp Housi ng: Respondents rejected this proposal as
not applicable to their operations..

Article 34--Bulletin Board: The Enpl oyers' response to the URWs
proposal requiring the Enployers to provide bulletin boards was that they
woul d work wth the Uhion.

Article 35--Fam |y Housi ng: The UFWproposal states a recognition
of the serious need for adequate famly housing for mgrant workers and coomts
the Enpl oyers to cooperate with the Uhion in encouragi ng direct governnental
action at all levels of governnent in the construction of public housing for
agricultural |aborers.

Respondent s rejected this proposal w thout explanation.

Article 36--Subcontracting: The Union proposed that the Epl oyers
woul d be permtted to subcontract if the workers lack the skills to performre-
quired work and i f the Enpl oyers cannot rent equi pnent necessary to performre-
qui red work. Respondents expressed opposition to any limtations on their right
to subcontract. They suggested sone reference mght be nade regardi ng the pro-
blemin the recognition clause.

Article 37--Location of Gonpany (perations: Respondents expressed
opposition to providing naps for ULhion representatives to assist in their
access to- properties; however, Soll stated there wuld be no problens
regarding naking Uhion representatives aware of the l|ocation of Enployer
properties.

Aticle 38--Mdification: The URW proposed that no provision of
the contract reached coul d be nodified or waived except by a nutual |y executed
\/\rltlngi Respondents suggested deleting the subject nmatter from the UW
pr oposal

_ Article 39--Savings d ause: The UFWs proposal that the contract
I ncl ude a standard brand savi ngs cl ause was rejected w thout explanation.
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_ Article 40--Successor d ause: (ohen did not include this subject in
his run-through of the URWproposal s.

_ when the run-through was conpl ete, Cohen said that nany of the
sections in the contract are natters of principle and do not involve any costs.
Sﬁ] ol IUnsal d he wanted to reach an agreenent. He al so wanted a wage proposal from
t he Uhi on.

The neeting | asted approxinately two and a quarter hours. 12/
June 8, 1976:

During the interval between May 12 and June 8 two schedul ed neetings
were cancel | ed because Stoll was ill. Oh the 8th Soll and hen net earlier in
the day to negotiate an agreenent covering enpl oKees of another enpl oyer Stol |
represented. No evidence was offered regarding the duration of that neeting.

The Whion's neeting wth Respondents started about 4:00 p.m A the
outset Stoll raised the probl emFrazier was having wth high turnover. The
Frazier workers present |laid the bl ame on the crew boss, saying that he brings
I nexperi enced hel p and does not provide any training for them

There was di scussion of the Uhion shop, the inclusion of a probatio-
nary period in the seniority |anguage, the hiring hall and the Uhion | abel .
Respondents sai d the Unhion | abel proposal was inapplicable to their operations.
Gohen said the Lhion wanted the | anguage in the contract to cover the contin-
gency of the Enpl oyers beginning to use their own | abel.

The neeting | asted approxi mately an hour. It ended because Stoll had
to catch a pl ane. e parties agreed to neet on June 21, 1976.13/ No neeting
was held on that date. The parties next net on June 24. No testinony was
of fered regardi ng how t he change was effect ed.

June 24, 1976:

Acknow edgi ng that no one was at fault, Cohen stated the parties
needed nore tinme for discussion so that we can understand each other better.
Soll agreed and proposed that the neeting set for July 6 and 7 start at 10:00
am

(ohen sai d he wanted to discuss sone of the nore inportant points "in

- 12/The findings wth respect to what occurred at this- neeting are a
conposite of (ohen's testinony and the mnutes of the neeting prepared by the
UFW The mnutes were admtted w thout objection, and no Respondent w tness
testified about the neeting.

13/ These findings are a conposite of credited testinony by Gohen and
notes of the neeting taken by Ted Laine, a representative of Respondents.

- 14 -



our contract," because he felt there had not been a thorough di scussion of
those issues. Soll said that Gohen only wanted to bargain off the UFW
proposal . He said bargai ning was a two-way street. The Enpl oyers wanted a
contract, but they wanted sone say about what went into it. Cohen s response
was "naturally." He then proceeded to di scuss what the UFWregarded as sone of
the nore inportant proposals.

Turning to the Recognition proposal Gohen said there was concern about
Respondents' omssion of joint venture coverage in their proposed section,
noting the paragraph was particularly inportant since Respondents were not
proposi ng a "successors" clause. The Lhion did not want to negotiate a contract
only to have the workers deprived of its benefits by a change in the busi ness
entity. ohen said the Uhion was not wedded to particul ar |anguage, but woul d
go al ong w th anythi ng whi ch was acceptable to Uhion policy and seened fair to
the workers, Soll asked whether it would be |ike the naster agreenent; Cohen
responded nore or less. Soll said Respondents woul d consider the natter and
asked about the "not supporting any conpeting | abor organi zation" | anguage.
Gohen said it coul d be del et ed.

_ ~ He turned then to Respondents' omssion fromits proposal of |anguage
interdi cting supervisors fromdenigrating or disparaging the Lhion. H said,
the Lhion had problens wth this and that they woul d not oppose | anguage prohi -

biti _ng Lhi on di sparagenent of the Enployer. Soll said that position would be
consi der ed.

The discussion turned to Lhion Security. Gohen said a majority of the
workers had freely voted for the UFWto represent thene He said that when a
contract was agreed upon, all the workers would enjoy its benefits and protec-
tions and it was only fair to expert that everyone would carry his | oad by be-
comng a dues-payi ng nenber, "V¢ don't buy the argunent that new peopl e at your
conpani es shoul dn't have to becone nenbers if they don't want to." The UFW
position was that the basic principles of Lhion security nust be part of any
agreenent ". . .we could in good conscience enter into.”" Gohen sad the UFWhad
Lhion security in all their other contracts.

Gohen explained that the hiring hall the UAWproposed woul d be appli -
cable only to new or additional workers. The peopl e al ready working for Res-
pondents woul d be cal | ed back to work directly. He ur ?ed Respondent s to voi ce
any problens they mght have wth the section's tine [imts and perhaps an
accommodat i on coul d be worked out .

(ohen al so responded to an Enpl oyer-voi ced concern that the URFWwoul d
not be able to supply workers, noting that the UFWrepresented nore than 500
veget abl e workers 1n the Santa Miria Valley. He |isted sone paragraphs of the
hiring hal | section where the WUhion was prepared to nove, recognizing in res-
ponse to a Soll question that any novenent would be to bring the Uhion
position nore in line wth the Master Agreenent.

The UFWs probl emw t h Respondents’ 30-day probationary proposal was
that the season is so short that the 30-day period would anount to hal f the
season. The UFWretai ned its no-probationary-period position wth seniority ac-
quired after 14 days.
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The Whi on argued that the hi gher-paying jobs shoul d be opened to those
workers who are qualified or who can learn the job in a short tine w thout
great expense to the Gonpany. The denand was that these opportunities be
afforded on a seniority basis.

The di scussi on of the grievance procedure was nerely a recitation of
the steps in the UAWproposal .

_ (ohen di scussed the Uhion's Health and Safety proposal in terns of its
i npact upon industrial injuries. He said that the proposed conmttee' s input
woul d hel p keep injuries down. 14/

The neeting | asted approxi mately two hours, from3:30 to 5:30 p.m

July 2, 1976:

_ Soll tel ephoned hen and said he wanted to postpone the July 6 and 7
neet i ngs because there appeared to be sone novenent in the jurisdictional pact
neetings between the UFWand the | BT. 15/ Gohen sai d those neetings had no | m
pact on the negotiations between Respondents and the UFW Soll said Dressler
said it would be a good idea not to neet for a while. Soll contended the out -
cone of the pact negotiations coul d-affect the bargai ning strength of the
parties. Teanster control or "pull out" in the Santa Miria area woul d af f ect
bargaining. In response to Ghen's statenent of no i npact because t he UFWwas
certified, Soll said the successor clause in the Master woul d permt one union
toturnits contract over to another union.

(ohen obj ected to the postponenent and verified his position by letter
of July 6, in which he stated the suggested del ay was total | y unaccept abl e.

These findings are based upon credi bl e testinony of Peter Gohen. Al -
though Stoll was present at the hearing on various occasions, he was not called
totestify. Mreover, Respondents admt to notifying the UFWon or about July
2, 1976, of their intention to postpone further neetings because of the ne-
gotiations between the UFWand the Teansters regarding a jurisdictional pact.

July 29, 1976:

Unhfair |abor practice charges were filed by the UFWagai nst each Res-
pondent .

August 5, 1976:

Soll tel ephoned CGohen expressing interest in a neeting. Gohen

14/ The fi ndi ngs w th respect to the June 24 neeting are a conposite of
the Gohen testinony and the UFWnotes of the neeting introduced into evidence
W t hout obj ecti on.

15/Internati onal Uhion of Teansters, Chauffeurs, \érehousenen §
Hel pers of Anerica.
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requested that Stoll cone to Santa Marria to neet and that the neetings |ast all
day and for two or three days in a row August 12 was agreed on.

August 12, 1976:

The neeting started at 3:30 p.m wth Soll's presentation of. a-
witten counterproposal on the followng itens. 16/

Recogni tion: Respondents nodified their previous position and
adopt ed the | anguage of the Master Agreenent.

Seniority:. Respondents increased the tine period wthin which a
wor ker coul d report back to work after |layoff before incurring a break in
seniority from48 hours to three days, thereby adopting the UFWpositi on.

_ There was no change in the Enpl oyer position regarding a 30-day
probationary period before acquiring seniority.

_ b scharge and D sci pline: Respondents proposed that discharge or
suspensi on coul d be effected only after one warning "notice of the conpliant™”
except if the discharge or discipline was for dishonesty, drunkenness or gross
I nsubor di nation. Vrning notices would remain in effect for one year and had to
be issued w thin 10 days of the clai ned offense. The proposal required that any
suspensi on or discharge be effected wthin five days of the clai ned cause. It
requi red that a di scharge or suspension be grieved wthin five days of the
event. The proposal required the Epl oyer to serve the enpl oyee and the Union
wth witten notice of the cause for discharge wthin five days after the
event .

_ Hol i days: The Enpl oyers nodified their position on holidays to
provide that any work perforned on two observed holidays (Christnas and Thanks-
giving) woul d be conpensated for at the rate of tine and one-hal f.

~ Medical Pan: The Enpl oyers changed their position regarding nedi-
cal benefits. They now proposed coverage under Véstern G owers Assurance Trust
Aan 22 rather than the Robert F. Kennedy plan. Soll contended P an 22 offered
the workers substantially better benefits than the Robert F. Kennedy plan. A an
22 al so provides for dental benefits and prescription drug benefits in the
second year of the contract and vision care benefits in the third year. There
Is no evidence in the record regardi ng whet her the Robert F. Kennedy pl an
provi des such benefits.

Vdges: The Enpl oyers proposed a wage of $3.10 per hour effective
Septenber 1, 1976; $3.20 per hour effective Septenber 1, 1977, and $3.30 per
hour effective Septenber |, 1978. This was the first wage proposal by either
party. It amounted to a 15¢ per hour increase.

Curation of Agreenent: A contract expiring Decenber 1, 1978, was
pr oposed.

16/1n addition to the itens |isted, Respondents' proposal contained the
agreenents reached on No O scrimnation, Rest Periods and Bereavenent Pay.
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~ There was no change in the Eng[ oyers' position on Whion security, a
no-stri ke clause, the grievance and arbitration procedures, nmanagenment rights,
nai nt enance of standards, call-in pay, or right of access to Conpany property.

Wen Soll finished his presentation, Cohen said he appreciated the
Enpl oyers' novenent on sone of the issues, but he did not understand their
position on Uhion security or on the 30-day probationary period. He said the
Gonpani es woul d not go out of business if they agreed to Lhion security.

_ Responding to ohen' s statenent that Respondents had never expl ai ned
their reason for wanting a 30-day E_r obationary period, Soll said they needed
that nuch tine to be sure the new hires coul d do the work. He argued there was
a 14-day probationary period in the "Mister" so there was not too nuch
difference. ohen said there was no probationary period in the "Mster."17/

The Uhi on caucused. Wen Gohen returned, he said the Lhi on needed nore
tine to examne the proposal . He agai n said he was concerned about Uhi on secu-
rity, hiring and seniority, stating these are absol utely essential to a good
contract, and there had been no novenent on these crucial issues.

_ ohen said the Lhion would consider the Enployers' proposal very
seriously and woul d prepare a response. He said the Uhion was still serious
about its proposal and felt it had good reasons for what was bei ng sought. 18/

August 12- - Sept enber 9:

The parties agreed to neet at 10: 00 a.m on August 25. This neeting
was cancel | ed because ohen was unabl e to attend. A neeting schedul ed for
Sept enber 2 was al so cancel l ed bv mutual agreenent. The carries next net on
Sept enber 9.

During this interval Soll sent Gohen a | etter review ng, Respondents'
position on the fol | ow ng subj ect nmatters: hiring hall, worker security, |eave
of absence, supervisors doi ng bargai ning unit work, heal th and safety,
mechani zation, Uhion |abel, new or changed operations, overtine work and pay,
vacations, jury duty and wtness pay, travel allowances, records and pay
periods, credit union wthhol ding, I1ncone tax w thhol ding,, the pension fund,
the econom c devel opnent fund, reporting on payrol | deductions, canp housi ng,
subcontracti ng and a successor cl ause.

This itemzation of position was a response to Gohen' s contention by
| etter of Au?ust_ 28 that Respondents had nade no response to the subjects
listed. Soll points out that nany of the subjects had been di scussed and
Respondent s'

17/ Article 4 in the Master Agreenent states: "It is understood that
the days prior to acquiring seniority do not establish nor shall be a
probati onary period. "

18/ The findings wth respect to the August 12 neeting are a conposite

of credited testinony of (bhen and the UFWnotes of the neeting which were
i nt roduced.
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opposi tion verbalized during the course of neetings. Soll noted that Cohen
treats rejection of a proposal as no response.

Soll's Septenber 1 letter discussed the Respondents' change in posi-
tion on health and welfare, contending that its current proposal was nore
costly to Respondents and nore beneficial to its enpl oyees. Soll stated the
UFWhad failed to respond as promsed wth a proposal wth respect to all open
I ssues and had failed to make any proposal on wages. (ohen testified the letter
was ihaccurate in that he had not agreed to nake a conpl ete proposal in
response to Respondents' then current position.

Sept enber 9, 1976:

At the start of the neeting Cohen presented witten nodifications of
the Uhion position on seniority, grievance and arbitration procedures, dis-
charges and di sci pline, supervisors working, nechanization and reporting and
stand-by tine. Many of the nodifications brought the Uhion position nore in
line wth the Master Agreenent provisions.

The Uhion submtted a new proposal on nechani zation whi ch Gohen agreed
coul d be characterized as an escal ation of their denmand.

Respondent s denanded a r_esgonse to their wage proposal; the UFWdid
not want to deal wth economcs wth so nuch of the contract unresol ved. Q her
condi tions such as job security and heal th and safety took precedence, in their
eyes, over the economcs of the negotiations.

Soll stated that the UFWwas misreadi ng the Enpl oyers' position and
were not responding to it but nerely restating their proposal s in Bakersfield
(Master Agreenent) | anguage.

Respondent s nodi fied their proposal on reporting and stand-by- by in-
creasing the amount of pay fromtwo Hours to four hours as well as proposing
that a call-out could be rescinded up to one hour before reporting tine. The
Lhion rejected this proposal . Gohen sai d the workers needed six hours' notice
of revocation of a call-out. He al so wanted pi ece workers pai d on an aver age
earni ngs basis. Soll responded the Union was sticking to i1ts position and not
novi ng.

The parties agai n di scussed the appropriateness of a probationary
period before seniority is acquired. Soll said seniority should be earned and
the BEnpl oyers did not want a person to be able to walk onto the job and recei ve
all contract benefits wthout having earned them They wanted their workers to
have sone conrmtnent to the Conpany.

(h the subject of the grievance procedure, the UFWsaid the procedure
woul d work nore snoothly if the first step invol ved di scussions between the
steward and the supervisor. Respondents’ proposal did not include this step.
Thei r proposal called for a ULhi on-Managenent neeting as the first step.

(n the question of supervisors and famly nenbers performng unit work.
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the UFWobj ected that Respondents! proposal was a bl ank check, and they again
proposed a side letter spelling out the work each supervisor and famly nenber
could perform Stoll objected that the proposal was too rigid. Hs position was
that the growers' existence depended on their having the freedomto do what ever
work they wanted to do. Just as they had done in the past.

The differences between Respondents' health and wel fare proposal and
the Robert F. Kennedy pl an were di scussed; each party contended its plan
afforded the workers better coverage. (ohen directed attention to the different
conC(ﬁpts for providing coverage in the two plans. Soll said A an 22 cost 25*
per hour.

_ Respondent s i ncreased their wage proposal by 25¢ per hour for each of
the first two years of a proposed three-year agreenent and by 30¢ per hour
during the final year of the agreenent. The rates proposed by Respondents were
$3.35, $3.45 and $3.60 per hour for each contract year. A piece rate on ronai ne
| ettuce harvesting of 42¢, 43-3/4¢ and 4S 1/ 2¢ was proposed for each year. The
field workers' hourly rate in the Master Agreement for 1976 is $3.10 per hour,
1‘o(r]I r1]977 $3k225 and for 1978 $3.35 per hour. The sane rates apply to the thin
and hoe worKk.

Respondent s expressed di ssatisfaction with the failure of the UFWto
have the courtesy to reply to their proposals on wages and holidays. Stoll said
Respond]gents needed to know where the Lhion was on wages or the neetings were a
waste of tine.

Sept enber 21 was agreed upon as the next date for a neeting.

By letter of Septenber 10 Stoll set forth an Enpl oyer nodification of
its position on call-in and stand-by pay. The letter al so set out the
Enpl oyers' proposal s on both hourly and pi ece work wage rates. Stoll requested
a UFWproposal on wages at the next bargai ning session. The letter did not
include a rate for tractor drivers.19/

Sept enber 21, 1976:

The Enpl oyers presented a proposal whi ch covered the previous agree-
ments reached on Recognition, O scrimnation, Rest Periods and Bereavenent Pay,
and reiterated their wage proposal. The new proposal adopted the Lhion's posi -
tion calling for a first-step grievance di scussion between the steward and the
supervi sor. Respondents expressed a preference for a shorter grievance proce-
dure; they proposed getti ng_ arbitrators fromSate Conciliation. The UFWsug-
gested a panel of local arbitrators. (ohen expressed appreciation at Respon-
dents' novenent.

The UFWsubmtted nodified positions on seniority, grievance _
pr gcedure, no-stri ke | anguage, |eave of absence and reporting tine. The Uhion
nade no

19/ These findings are a conposite of Peter Cohen's testinony and the
UFWnot es of the neeting which were put into evidence.

- 20 -



response on wages because so nany contract provisions renai ned unresol ved, and
expressed concern-that Respondents kept insisting on a wage proposal when the
Uhi on regarded ot her contract provisions as nore inportant.

_ Soll said he would present new |anguage on the authority of the
arbitrator and the nanner of conpensating him which was consistent wth the
UFW pr oposal s.

_ Respondents replied to the UFWs grievance procedure proposal by stat -
ing that they wanted grievances reduced to witing at the first step, sonething
not called for by the UPW that they did not want local arbitrators and were
opposed to the UFWs expedi ted grievance procedure.

(h | eave of absence, Stoll said the UFWwas in bad faith because it
had escal ated its demands. Respondents woul d not agree to paynent of stand-by
ti ne when there was a nachi nery br eakdown.

- Respondents stated a preference for Conpany seniority as opposed to
classification seniority proposed by the UFWand agai n voi ced their opposition
to posting of vacancies and their desire for a probationary period.

Gohen stated the hiring hall was an inportant issue, and he did not
under st and t he Enpl oyers' opposition since only new hires woul d be di spat ched
fromthe hall. The Enployers replied that the rate of turnover experienced by
t hese Efrl_ﬁl oyers was so ?reat there woul d be a conpl ete turnover every two
years. e low nunber of mgratory workers in the area was cited by Respondents
as a reason why the hall was unnecessary. The growers were not convinced it
woul d work, and they di sagreed about the whol e concept.

(ohen characterized the Respondents’ proposal for a wage increase as
a nove to undermne the Uhion.

Soll said additional neetings woul d not do any good and woul d be a,
waste of tine unless the UFWwas prepared to nake sone novenent. He said the
Enpl oyers di sagreed with the Uhion's concepts on the hiring hall and Uhion
security; the Bl oyers want to be free to hire fromany source. Stoll again
poi nted out that the UFWhad nade no wage proposal and had declined to respond
to the Enpl oyers wage offer. He said the parties have been neeting for six
nont hs w thout such a response. Gohen responded that no agreenent had been
reached on any inportant 1tens and that a wage proposal woul d undermne the UFW
position. Stoll asked whether the failure to present a wage proposal was
because they were waiting to see what happened in the Sal inas negoti ati ons.

Soll said he thought it was a waste of tine to just sit and go over
the argunents again and again. He suggested they neet agai n when the UFWcoul d
tell themthey have nade sone novenent.

No date was set for a subsequent neeting.

_ By letter of Septenber 24 Soll confirned the change in the
gri evance | anguage whi ch he Had proposed at the Septenber 21 neeting.
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Sept enbber 30, 1976:

By letter of Septenber 30 Stoll notified the Uhion he was contacting
the State Gonciliation Service for assistance because the UFWhad nade no
economc proposals. He al so said that absent a Lhi on response on wages the
Enpl oyers woul d give effect to the wage scal es they had proposed.

The Uhi on nade a V\a_l%e proposal by letter of Gctober 7 which did not
propose any retroactitely. e initial increase was to becone effective as of
the signing of the agreenent. For the classification General Field and Harvest,
the proposed rates were the fol | ow ng: $3.50 per hour in 1976, $3.65 per hour
in 1977 and $3.80 per hour in 1978.20/ The rate proposed for tractor drivers
was 34 1/2¢ to 35 1/2¢ nore than the rates for conparabl e classifications in
the Master. No evidence was of fered regardi ng whether the proposed schedul e was
then in effect in any UFWagreenent. No response was nade to Respondents'
proposal to invite the Sate Conciliation Service into the negoti ati ons.

Cctober 19, 1976:

The ctober 19 neeting was arranged after a tel ephone call fromSoll

t o Gohen.

Soll acknow edged recei pt of the UFWwage proposal and noted t hat
Respondent s had not previously made a wage proposal for tractor drivers. He
said the Enpl oyers' wage proposal equal ed the prevailing rates in the Valley.
There was no change in the UZWV\aﬁe proposal . However, Cohen said that the
UFWs wage proposal of $3.50 per hour was not necessarily their final wage
posi ti on.

The cost to the enpl oyee of the Western Gowers' health and wel fare
coverage when the enpl oyee was not working was reviewed. At Frazier's the sea-
sonis two to three nonths in the spring and one to two nonths in the fall. A
Bo s the work |lasts about nine nonths a year.

Soll stated that the Enpl oyers were going to inpl enent the wage in-
creases they had proposed because an i npasse had been reached on al | i nportant
i ssues. He said the Enpl oyers were ready to neet at any tine to discuss the
i ssues dividing them ohen responded that Stoll wanted the Uhion to abandon
its positions. Stoll saidthe parties had fundanental differences on the hiring
hal | , supervisors working and Uhi on security.

Soll said that he | ooked on bargaining as a two-way street, that he
was not insisting that the UFWabandon its position, but he did want to see
sone novenent on their part. He said he did not want to cl ose the door. Gohen
expressed his understanding of that position.

Gohen coul d not understand why other firns represented by Soll had

20/ Under its Master Agreenent the conparable rates are: 1976--$3. 10,
1977--%$3. 225 and 1978--%$3. 35 per hour.
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entered into uni on securi tx contracts while Respondents would not. Stoll res-
ponded that it was up to the growers. BEo and Frazier had had no previ ous union
contracts and were opposed to the uni on shop.

The UFWstated its opposition to the Enpl oyers giving effect to the
wage i ncreases. No future neetings were schedul ed.

_ h Cctober 20 Respondents instituted the wage rates proposed to the
Lhi on on Septenber 9. A though no increase had previously been proposed for
tractor drivers, their wages were al so i ncreased. 21/

Decenber 2, 1976:

Negoti ati ons resuned on Decenber 2 at the request of the UFW

Gohen reviewed the respective positions of the parties regarding the
UFWproposal . The areas of agreenent were |isted; in sone instances areas of
di sagreenent were spelled out, in others the existence of di sagreenent was
merely stated. Hring hall, arbitration procedure, seniority, access to
Corrlnany, property, warning notices before discharge, picket |ine |anguage and
heal th and safety were topics discussed by the parties. The neeting cl osed
wthout setting a date for a future neeting. 22/

In response to a letter fromSoll regarding the UFWs failure to
arrange for another neeting, Cohen tel ephoned Soll's office. Soll was not in.
(ohen spoke to Dressler, who asked about the status of negotiations between the
UFWand the Teansters on a jurisdictional pact. Gohen did not know what was
happeni ng i n those negotiations. Dressler said he was at a di sadvant age because
he did not know how the pie was to be divided. H asked Gohen to find out.
ohen responded that the UFWI BT neetings had nothing to do wth the B o-
Frazier UAWnegoti ations, and he pressed for a neeting i n Decenber, addi ng
that. Chavez wanted to sit in the next neeting. _

_ Dressler objected to Chavez or Padilla sitting in negotiations because
their know edge of the UFWI BT deal i ngs woul d put himat a di sadvant age.
Oressler wanted to wait until the second or third week in January to neet
because he understood progress was being nade in the jurisdictional talks. H
declined to neet in Decenber unl ess ohen woul d update himon the status of the
UFWI BT neet i ngs.

In the sunmer of 1976 Dressler had been briefed by Sanford Nathan, a
UFWattorney, regardi ng the scope of the proposed | BT-UFWpact and was nade
anare that Bart Qurto of the Santa Maria Teansters |local was a problem It was
not

21/ These findings are a conposite of a transcription of Peter (ohen's
testinony and the UFWneeti ng notes whi ch were introduced into evi dence.

22/ These findings are a conposite of a transcription of the tape re-
cording of the neeting by Respondents and the testinony of Peter CGohen.
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clear whether that | ocal woul d be covered by the pact or whet her they woul d re-
tain their contracts. 23/

A neeting was set for February 1, 1977, which was cancel | ed by the URW
because of Chavez's inability to attend.. Stoll was involved in an unfair |abor
practice case before the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board fromFebruary 7
until March 15. The parties net on March 15 wth Dressler acting as spokesnan.
Soll was not present.

January 17, 1977:

The UFWdirected a letter to Wtkins stating that the |ist of bargain-
ing unit enpl oyees for each Enwpl oyer was outdated in that it did not cover
peopl e working in the fall of 1976. The letter requested an updated |ist and
other relevant infornation about the new enpl oyees before February 1. 24/

March 15, 1977:

The neeting started wth the UFWobj ecting to having the proceedi ngs
recorded. Dressler proposed giving thema copy of the tape or otherw se naki ng
the record avail able. The UFWagreed to proceed with the neeting under protest.

Gohen, submtted .a witten proposal which he proceeded? to review

Lhion Security: Gohen said the question of whet her enpl oyees want ed
tojoin the Lhion was a matter of concern only to the Unhion. Dressler
di sagreed. He argued that the Enpl oyers had an interest in not forcing sone-
thing on the workers which would | ead themto quit. Dressler then proposed that
the 1 ssue of Lhion security be submtted to the workers for separate ratifica-
tion. Gohen said he woul d consi der this.

o Hri ngi1 Hal | : ohen said the UFWhad not anended its hiring hall
posi tion because there had been no response on the point fromthe Enpl oyers.
Dressler said their obligation was to take account of each other's concerns,
but the UFWhad no right to expect any proposal .

_ Respondi ng to Dressler's questions, hen said the UFWperson to
be assigned to run the hall had not previously operated a hall. Dressler said
t he hldrlng hall was not working well in nany parts of the state. (hen di s-
agr eed.

_ Dressler stated the use of a hall jeopardized enpl oyers wth
peri shabl e crops because they would not learn until too | ate whether the UFW
was

23/ These findings are based upon the testinony of Dressler and Cohen.

24/ Cohen testified he typed the letter and pl aced the original, as
wel|l as copies for Bo and Frazier in the nail, properly addressed and havi ng
the requisite anount of first-class postage. | credit this testinony and | find
the letters to have been recei ved.
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going to be able to supply workers, and if the people operating the hall were
I nexperienced, it was a big ganbl e for the Enpl oyers. Cohen pointed out that
the hiring hall would apply only to new enpl oyees. Persons having seniority
}/\oul d be subject to the three-day call-back provision under the seniority
anguage.

Seniority: The UAWs proposal was simlar to its previous propo-
sals. They still felt a probationary period was i nappropriate. The notice of
recal | letter previously proposed was still part of the UFWposition as was the
proposal for an update of the seniority list every three nonths and the provi-
sions giving workers an opportunity to get the hi gher-paying jobs.

Gievance Procedure: The proposal was simlar to earlier propo-
sals. The position was nodified to provide that grievances nust be submtted in
witing at the first step. They proposed a five-day limt on the filing of dis-
char ge grievances and a 10-day limt on all others. Dressler thought it was in
the best interest of the parties to get experienced | abor arbitrators such as
one qualified to serve on a Federal Mediation and Gonciliation Service panel .
Gohen said . he thought an expedited grievance procedure woul d hel p sol ve
uncontrol | abl e work st oppages; that such a procedure was in the best interests
of the parties. Dressler responded that it had not worked in xnard or wth
Interharvest. (ohen said they intended to abide by the no-strike cl ause.

_ ‘DO scipline and D scharge: Dressler asked why the URWavoi ded the
I dea of warning notices hen's response was that it was unnecessary and coul d
be used to the detrinent of enpl oyees.

(ohen stated the UFWs position on nai ntenance of standards,
supervi sors working in the bargai ning unit, health and safety, nechani zation,
nmanagenent rights, Union [abel, new or changed operations, hours of work,
reloortl ng and stand-by tine, vacations, jury duty and wtness pay, travel
al l onance and incone tax and credit union deductions. For the nost part these
proposal s tracked the Master Agreenent and represented no change of position.

Dressl er asked about the agreenent reached between the UFWand the | BT
W th respect to mutual observance of each other's picket |ines. He said know
| edge of this was necessary to know the inpact of the UPWs proposal on worker
security. 25/

Dressler requested a copy of the pension plan, and a copy of the sen -
annual report of the fund. He expressed doubt that a plan had been devel oped,
and sai d the Enpl oyers woul d certainly be reluctant to enter into a non-
exi sting pl an.

The UPWwas proposing a three-year contract and its wage position was
unchanged fromthat submtted to Soll iIn Cctober.

Dressl er suggested that the parties try to resol ve the out standi ng

25/ The proposal is one enbodyi ng a worker's right to observe a pi cket
line and to refuse to performstruck work.
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unfair |abor practice charges since a trial of the issues would not resol ve
anyt hing. ohen said he wanted to see how t he negoti ations progressed before he
tal ked settl enent. Gohen understood the UAW's policy required reachi ng agree-
nent on a contract before the unfair |abor practices could be settled. Dressler
thought this position was unrealistic.

Atentative date of March 23 was set for the next neeting. 26/
Mrch 23, 1977:

Respondent s presented a witten counterproposal whi ch was expl ai ned by
Soall.

Seniority: The probationary period proposed was cut to 14 days from
30 days. Respondents proposed that a worker |eaving the bargaining unit to take
a supervisory or other position wth the Conpany woul d not have a break in
seniority for a Eel’l od of a year. Their proposal now provided for posting of a
vacan.c?/ In a higher-rated classification wth the Conpany bei ng the judge of
who fills the vacancy. The proposal also called for an updated seniority |ist
every six nonths as opposed to the URWs three-nonth proposal .

Afirst-step neeting between the steward and the supervi sor was pro-
posed. Soll proposed using the Sate Gonciliation Service as the source for
arbitrators because of the speed wth which they can be obtai ned and because
they are free.

The Enpl o%ers stood on their prior proposal to include a warning
| etter systemin the contract.

Soll reiterated the i nportance of a nmanagenent rights cl ause because
the | oyers had no prior collective bargai ning agreenents. He poi nted out
that the scope of the clause narrowed every tine Respondents nodified their
position on any provision of the contract.

_ Respondent s proposed right of access, nodification and savi ngs
sections which were substantially the sane as the URWproposal s.

_ A picket line clause Er otecting an enpl oyee's right to observe a sanc-
tioned picket line and his right to refuse to performstruck work was part of
t he proposal .

New or Changed (perations: Soll proposed that the Enpl oyers woul d
initially set the rate on any newjob, then the parties woul d negotiate, and if
they were unable to agree, the natter would go to arbitration. Any rate set by
the arbitrator would be retroactive to the date work started in the
classification.

26/ These findings are a conposite of a transcription of Respondents'
tape of the neeting as put in evidence and Gohen' s testi nony.
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_ The Enpl oyers proposed that a worker appointed as an officer of the
Lhi on woul d be given a | eave of absence. The proposal al so provided for tenpo-
rary | eave for jury duty, service in the arned forces, work-connected ill nesses
or Injuries and for personal reasons. The personal |eaves were [imted to 30
days but coul d be extended 30 days wth the Conpani es’ approval .

Wth respect to supervisors and famly nenbers, Soll proposed that
they coul d performany of the work covered by the agreenent.

_ ~Mdi fications of Respondents’ position on subcontracting, nechaniza-
tion, Lhion |abel, overtine, tine and one-quarter for Sunday work, |unch
periods and records and pay periods were al so present ed.

Respondent s agreed to the URWproposal s on i ncone tax w t hhol di ng,
credit union w thholding and bul | eti n boards.

~ They nai ntai ned w thout change their previous Eositi on on hol i days,
reporti gg and stand-by pay, nedical plan and wages. A three-year contract was
pr oposed.

~ After the parties caucused, (ohen discussed the supervisor and famly
nmenber issue and asked why it coul d not be resol ved by a side letter setting
forth the historical practice. Soll illustrated Respondents' opposition to
this approach by reference to an xnard grower who had grievances filed every
tine "he picks up a trash can." He also said the Uhion was trying to tie the
hands of the small farner when the price of crop goes down by prohibiting him
fromworki ng when he cannot afford to hire someone. He al so pol nted out that
Flrazi er did hisowirrigating and Eo's son did a lot of work around the
pl ace.

Gohen said he saw no big probl emw th Respondents' proposal on access
to Gonpany property.

Gohen notified the Enpl oyers that there was no annual report of the
pensi on fund which coul d be provided. He al so stated that he was not prepared
to agree to the presentation of the Lhion security issue to an enpl oyee vote.
Soll said that Frazier had had a 100%t urnover since the election and nany of
his current enpl oyees have expressed a desire not to have to join the Union.

Dressler said that one reason for not having been abl e to work out an
agreenent was that the Respondents did not know what was going on wth the
iUI’I sdictional pact. Once they had that know edge they agreed to neet regu-

arly. He suggested the parties try to reach an agreenent during the next
nont h. Gohen sai d he woul d have to check wth his counsel before agreeing to
continue the Agricultural Labor Relations Board proceedi ngs. 27/

March 30, 1977:
At the start of the neeting (ohen noted that he had to | eave at 5: 00

27/ TRe A ndings regarding the March' 23 neeting are a conposite of
Gohen' s testinony and the transcript of" the neeting put into evidence.
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p.m and suggested he woul d Iike to review and respond to sone things to see
where the parties stood. He did not think agreenent coul d be reached that day
on such nmajor issues as Lhion security, hiring and seniority. He asked the
neani ng of Respondents' failure to nake a counterproposal on hiring.

Dressler said that the enpl oynent history of Respondents, the size of
their work forces and the fact there had never been a hiring hall in the area,
nmade the Enpl oyers reluctant to enter into such an arrangenent. Dressler al so
stated he understood the UFWhad wai ved the hiring hall 1n one of its Goachel | a
Val | ey contracts.

_ ~ohen suggest ed post poni ng di scussi on on the no-strike cl ause, senio-
rity, grievance procedure, nanagenent rights, Union |abel, subcontracting,
overtine, wages and a successor cl ause.

Gohen proposed that a neeting be set for April 13 so Chavez coul d
attend, ohen said that Chavez's presence would elimnate "sone of the steps in
the negotiating in that we would not have to go to get authorization on agree-
nents. V& coul d nake agreenents on the najor Issues."

(ohen stated the Enpl oyers' proposal s on worker security, and new and
changed operati ons were acceptabl e to the Union.

There was extended di scussi on on the issue of the Uhion represent a-
tives' right to access and whether the word "unnecessary" shoul d be inserted
into the [anguage calling for no interference with the Epl oyers'
operations. The Respondents were rel uctant to add "unnecessary" because of
adver se experience In the knard area.

DO scharge: Gohen said the UPWwas still opposed to the idea of
warning notices prior to di schar?e and with the exceptions to the notice
requi renent such as a discharge for dishonesty. Dressler explained that the
enpl oyer has the burden of proving that any discharge is for just cause. He
al so pointed out that warning notices put constraints on the enployer's ability
to discharge and that it is really advantageous to an enpl oyee to have no such
system since many di schargees never contest their termnation even though it
mght be w thout just cause.

_ Dressler said the reason for setting forth exanpl es of just cause
in the contract was to provi de Respondents who have never had a uni on contract
W th sone guidel i nes.

_ Leave of Absence: |In addition to what Respondents proposed, the
Lhi on wanted a provision that 10%of the work force could get a three-day tem
por arg | eave on two days' notice. Dressler said he would | ook at any ideas sub-
mtted.

Mai nt enance of Sandards: The UFWexpressed concern about Respon-

dents' exclusion of conditions of work from the clause, but could not
illustrate this concern by exanpl e.
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_ Supervi sors and Fam |y Menbers: Dressler suggested that perhaps
famly nenbers and supervisors shoul d be treated differently wth restrictions
" placed on the work the supervisors coul d do. Respondents' position was that
famly nenbers should be able to do any work they wanted even if this neans
| aying off a Uhion worker. Respondents wanted to be free to bring their
children and grandchildren into the business.

The UFWstated there was no need to deal wth the children probl em
because they were only tal king about a three-year contract. Dressler observed
they were tal king about principle and, that if the BEnpl oyers did not get

sonething as inportant as this in the first contract, they woul d never get it
in.

There was a brief discussion of pensions. Dressler said Respondents
woul d not want to nake pensi on contributions when there was no plan. He said
Véstern G owers had an operative plan which could be avail abl e. There was al so
brief discussion of the Martin Luther King fund, its operations and its
pur pose.

It was disclosed that BEo has sone famly units for whi ch he charges
rent. He is going to continue to charge "rent for the units and wll increase
its anount if costs increase. The UFWvoi ced no obj ection to i ncreases so | ong
as they were related to costs. Dressler said | anguage woul d be proposed.

Mechani zation, reporting and stand-by pay, jury dut?; pay, travel
al | onance, and records and pay periods were subject natters briefly di scussed
at the neeting.

_ Dressler stated the Enpl oyers were contenpl ating giving effect to
their health and wel fare programand asked what the Union position was on this
question. (ohen said he would reply the next day.

Respondents agreed with the Lhion's concept on stand-by and reporti ng
pay. Dressler said Respondents woul d propose | anguage on heal th and saf _etx an
on canp housing. Agreenent was reached on incone tax and credit uni on w thhol d-
ing and bul | et1 n boards.

~_ The issue of Lhion security and the single issue ratificati on was
agai n di scussed. The argunents previously nade were rai sed again wth Dressler
stating that the Lhion's and the workers' interests were obviously not the sane
on this issue. hen did not deny a Dressler statenent that Respondents had
nore in common wth the enpl oyees than did the Uhion on this issue.

Dressler said the negotiati ons nay have proceeded faster if the UFW
had told themwhat was going on wth the Teansters. He noted that once they

| earned what the story was, the Enpl oyers had been prepared to neet twce a
week. 28/

28/ Gohen’ s testinony and the transcript of the March 30 neeting
put into evidence provide the basis for the findings for the March 30
neet i ng.
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March 31. 1977:

Respondent s presented a proposal on health and safety to whi ch Gohen
said he woul d respond at the next neeting. The Enpl oyers' need to have a one-
hour cancellation right in the call-out provision was stated, and the UFWre-
served response until the next neeting. Later in the neeting Dressler
"stretched" the hour to an hour and a hal f.

Dressler said the | oyers were prepared to neet two days a week.
Coh(linzg?l d he woul d | et Dressler know whet her the Whion w shed to neet the next
week.

April 14, 1977

_ Gesar Chavez acted as the UFWspokesnan at this neeting. He opened the
meeting by questioning Respondents' failure to supply requested information.
Soll responded that some | nfornati on had been supplied and that there had been
no requests for information since negotiations commenced. Chavez repeatedl y
stated the Enpl oyers had failed to provide the infornation requested in his
| etter of January, 1976. Pressing Soll for a date on whi ch the requested
information woul d be in his hands, Chavez said it was the first tinein his
experience ". . . in 20 years that |'ve had this kind of crap thrown at ne."
Chavez said the Lhion had a strong case agai nst the Enpl oyers with the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board. He tol d Respondents: "you guys nake up K_our
mnds you want to deal with us and we'll deal wth you. V¢ don't want this kind
of crap going on." He said Stoll was getti n? Bo and Frazier in trouble wth
the UFWand costing thema lot of noney by failing to furnish requested
information. Stoll responded that the Uhion had been given a | ot of econom c
information and no one had conpl ai ned about not receiving infornation for over
a year.

Chavez then reviewed the areas on whi ch he under st ood agreenent had
been reached to ascertai n whet her both sides had the sane understandi ng. The
parties agreed they were in accord on the foll ow ng subj ect matters: no discri-
mnation, recognition, nodification of the agreement, a savings cl ause, workers
security, use of the Lhion | abel, new and changed operations, incone tax wth
hol ding, credit union w thholding, bulletin boards, rest periods and
g?rleiavenent pay. The non-economc issues still on the table were itemzed by

ol .

The parties discussed addi ng no-I ockout |anguage to the no-strike pro-
posal as a basis for reaching agreenent on that issue. The UFWwas concer ned
that Respondents' paragraph permtting di scharge for violation of the no-strike
clause was too broad. Each side said the natters rai sed woul d be di scussed
anong t hensel ves.

_ Gievance Procedure: The outstandi ng differences between the par-
ties on the grievance procedure were di scussed. The UFWproposed that di srup-
tion of harnoni ous working rel ati ons by non-bargai ning unit enpl oyees coul d be

_ 29/ Cohen' s testinony is at sone points at variance wth the trans-
cript of the neeting prepared by the Respondents. Wen there is a conflict,
the transcript is credited.
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treated as a grievance. Soll said the natter was covered by the "no deni gra-
tion" | anguage in the recognition section. He al so argued that inclusion of the
| anguage woul d proliferate grievances.

_ _ Respondent s obj ected to permtting gri evance handl i ng on Conpany
tine wth no loss in pay as proposed by the UFW Chavez said the access woul d
permt speedier handling of grievances and in nmany cases prevent their escal a-
tion. He stated that he woul d never agree to limting a steward' s right to per-
formhis duties to free tine, and the Enpl oyers were out of their mnd if they
thought so. He said the Enpl oyers were |egal |y WonP intheir position and
woul d have no peace in the fields if the worker could not see his steward on
work tine. Chavez told St
a bind if they boycotted
t he supervi sors.

oll that the UFWwoul d real |y have the Respondents in
their products because the stewards could not talk to

There was extended di scussion of the need for the UFWs proposal
that settled or wthdrawn grievances do not establish precedents and on the
need for tine limts wthin wiich to file grievances. Respondents proposed a
five-day "statute of limtation" on filing of all grievances. Chavez said this
did not provide adequate tine for investigation and woul d cause the Lhion to
file grievances to protect thensel ves. He suggested five days on di scharges and
30 days on other grievances. The matters were reserved for further
consi derat i on.

The size of the Sep 2 grievance coomttee was di scussed. The
Enpl oyers wanted a snall coomttee. Chavez said that having only one represen-
tative fromthe Unhion woul d inhibit the process because it puts too nuch pres-
sure on the individual .

The UFWs proposal for an expedited arbitrati on procedure using | ocal
arbitrators and the BEnpl oyer proposal for using the Sate Conciliation Service
as arbitrators were di scussed together wth the tine and costs involved in the
process. Chavez objected strongly to the Enpl oyers' proposal for a warning
letter system He stated the proposal was totally rejected and did not respond
when asked whether it was the Lhion's position that 1t woul d never agree to in-
cor Eorate a warni ng SKSt emin a discharge or suspension article. The parties
tal ked about having the |oser pay the total cost of an arbitrati on. Chavez ex-
pressed great interest in the Idea.

_ Chavez nodified the UFWs position by agreeing to a three-day proba-
tionary period and seniority after 14 days if the Enpl oyers woul d accept the
UFWhiring hal | .

The neet i n? ended wth an outline of the subjects to be di scussed at
o)

the neeting the follow ng norning. The parties agreed to an 8:00 a.m start for
t he neeting. 30/

_ - 30/ These findings are a conposite of the transcript of the neeting put
into evidence and the testinony of Peter Gohen.
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April 15, 1977:

_ Soll expressed concern about the Iimtation which the UPWsought to

i npose on the performance of work by famly nenbers. He said each ranch was a
famly ranch, and both Eto and Frazier worked as did their famlies. Soll
wanted fam |y nenbers to be free to do what ever needed to be done on the ranch,
even if, inapinch, this mght entail |ayoff of a worker. Chavez said the UFW
did not want to exclude themfromwhat they were doing, but he wanted security
for the workers. Gherw se they woul d have no incentive to have a union. He
said the Enpl oyers were not going to get total and conpl ete freedomto do what
they wanted; they would get only what the UFWhad given all the conpanies in
Galifornia. H said he understood the famly had to work and that they had to
supervi se, but he al so wanted the workers to feel secure. Soll said the Em

pl oyers woul d revi ew their position.

_ After a caucus Respondents expressed basic agreenent wth the UFWon
their health and safety proposal, but needed sone tine to prepare | anguage.

_ Respondent s proposed that tenporary |eaves be limted to 10%of the
hoei ng and thinning crew If this [imtation were adopted, the bal ance of the
UFWproposal was accept abl e. Chavez agreed to think about it.

Soll wanted an expl anati on of the UFWproposal on nechani zati on, say-
ing the parties were not far apart on the subject. Chavez suggested that the
si npl er approach woul d be to agree to negotiate if th\% ever nechani zed. He ex-
pl ai ned the substance of the standard Union proposal en the subject natter is
Included in a contract.

~Chavez asked when the information he had requested was to be
forthcomng. He stated the ULFWwoul d not agree to continue the inpendi ng
unfair |abor practice proceedi ng.

Aporil 20 was agreed on as the next neeting date. 31/

April 20, 1977:

_ The neeting opened wth a discussion of the tine wthin which a direc-
tionto report for work mght be rescinded w thout penalty.

_ The Bl oyers' proposal for a separate vote on the Uhion shop was
W t hdr awn.

The UFWs Fam |y Housi ng proposal was accepted. Stol | proposed addi ng
| anguage to the changed operations section to require notification and bargai n-
ing if either Respondent ever began furnishing transportation. This was accept -
able to the UFW

31/ These findings are based upon the transcript of the neeting. Peter
(ohen testified there was discussion of the single el ection issue. The trans-
cript shows no such di scussion.
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Respondent s accept ed t he UFWI anguage on nanagenent rights subject to a
slight nodification to which the UPWagreed.

_ Respondent s accepted the UFWs | anguage on nechani zation subj ect to
adding the phrase "if at all possible" in connection wth their obligation
to train people to operate the new equi pnent.

_ Oh Health and Safety Stoll wanted | anguage to require enpl oyee paynent
if there were deliberate destruction of tools. He proposed | anguage taken pri -
narily fromthe Master Agreenent.

After a caucus the parties agreed on the follow ng provisions: Rght To
Access, Health And Safety, Mechani zation, Managenent R ghts, and Travel Al ow
ance.

There was further discussion of the l|eave of absence and call-out
proposals. The parties caucused and upon return the Enployers adopted the
nodi fied UFW | eave of absence proposal. They al so accepted the UFW proposals
Locati on of Conpany Qperati ons and Records and Pay Peri ods.

Soll proposed a trade-off on several outstanding itens in order to
reach agreenent: Respondents were willing to accept the UFWproposal s on sub-
contracting bargaining unit work, jury duty and wtness pay, the paid hol i day-
| anguage of the Master Agreenent, mai ntenance of standards, discipline and di s-
charge, the nodified grievance procedure, and seniority. In exchange for these
concessi ons, the union nust wthdraw their proposal s on union security, hiring,
supervi sors working, vacations, pensions and the Martin Luther King fund as wel |
as accept the Enpl oyers' health and wel fare proposal .

~ Soll then requested that the Uhion nake a counterproposal, and said if
the Uhion wanted a different kind of trade-off, he was prepared to look at
such a proposal .

(ohen responded that Stoll's trade-of f cut the guts out of the Uhion.
He suggested that progress coul d be nade | ooking at the itens individually,
| eavi ng econonmics, union security and hiring until last since those were the
itens on which the parties were tarthest apart.

Hring hal | probl ens were again di scussed. Soll recited the Enpl oyers'
position on the pension fund, the Martin Luther King fund, vacations, the 40¢
per hour wage increase already granted by the Enpl oyers, and the health and
wel fare program

_ Soll stated the Enpl oyers had strong feelings about the itens they had
W thdrawn, but they wanted to reach agreenent. They had wanted a warning |etter
sxst emand they had w thdrawn their naintenance of standards proposal . He said
t he Enpl oyers' ﬁroposal was not a "last proposal tme of thing," but was an
attenpt to reach agreenent on outstandi ng i ssues. en negotiations started, the
Enpl oyers did not want a ot of the crap proposed by the Uhion to be i n any
contract; but after listening to Chavez, they have agreed to include a | ot of
extraneous provisions in the contract. To help the parties reach agreenent
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Soll suggested that a state conciliator be invited to sit in the next
neeting. Gohen said it mght be appropriate.

(ohen responded to Soll's review by saying the UFWcoul d not w t hdr aw
its position on union security or hiring, that wthout these two itens they did
not really have a union. The outstandi ng probl ens on seniority and the grie-
vance procedure were di scussed, and after sone interaction and nodifications
agreenment was reached on both sections. Gohen said he needed a | ot of facts and
figures before he coul d di scuss the economc issues.

_ The operation of Respondents' proposed heal th and wel fare programwas
di scussed. Stoll expressed doubt that clains would be properly processed under
the Uhion's pl an.

There was di scussion of the Uhion's proposal for overtine after eight
as opposed to overtine after 10 hours per day and the effect of nodification
of the proposal tolimt it to hourly rated enpl oyees.

Soll wanted it understood that the Union had rejected his trade-off
proposal and that the proposal was w thdrawn.

The parties recapped the subjects on whi ch agreenent had been reached.

Reporting and Sand-By Tinme
Leave of Absence

Location of Gonpany Qperation
Ganp Housi ng

Mechani zat i on

Managenment R ghts

Seniority (contingent)
Gievance and Arbitration Procedure (contingent)
R ght of Access

Heal th and Safety

Records and Pay Peri ods

_ ohen sai d he needed sone updated infornmation in order to eval uate
their position on fringe benefits and wages.

~ The parties again discussed the issue of famly nenbers and _
super vi sors performng bargai ning unit work. Gohen su\glj\ﬂest ed | anguage readi ng
"famly nenbers presently working can continue to do whatever they want." Soll
responded that whatever went into the contract woul d be a precedent. He said
they were tal king about a long-tine rel ationship and the contract woul d not
stop after three years, and the Lhion woul d be unlikely to backtrack on the
issue in the future. He said this article was probably one of the nost
inportant things in the whol e contract.

Soll said they were now getting down to where push comes to shove,

and though they were not fixed in concrete on any of the major itens, they were
probably nore fixed on this itemthan ot hers.

- 34 -



The need to postpone the unfair |abor practice proceeding was dis-
cussed. (ohen said he would let Stoll know their position and acknow edged t hat
the parties were noving al ong. 32/

April 26, 1977:

The neeting opened wth a renewal of the discussion about a uni on shop
provision in the contract. Soll sought clarification of a previous statenent
by Gohen regardi ng UFAWaction agai nst del i nquent - nenbers. Gohen sai d the Uhion
woul d not seek the discipline or discharge of enpl oyees who were in bad
standing at the signing of the agreenent.

D scussi on then noved to spelling out |anguage in the seniority
article relating to pronotions or filling of vacancies. The proposed | anguage
gave the senior enpl oyee a reasonabl e tine wthin which to denonstrate he coul d
ﬁ_erformthe. work satisfactorily, and if he failed to do so, he would return to
is forner job.

_ ~In response to sone renmarks by Gohen, Stoll stated the current wages
bei ng pai d were those established in Gctober, 1976. Neither Enpl oyer was giving
pai d vacations or pai d holidays.

_ Soll listed the articles in the UFWproposal regardi ng whi ch the par-
ties had differences: union security, naintenance of standards, di scharge and
suspensi on, subcontracting, supervisors and famly nenbers, hours of work,
overtine, wages, holidays, vacations, pensions, Mrtin Luther King fund, and a
successor clause. 33/ The review was fol | oned by nore specific di scussi on about
when overtine was to be paid, whether it was applicable toirrigators and the
rate to be paid for Sunday or a day of rest.

Soll noted there had been very little di scussion of a successorship
clause. He said the Enpl oyers were strongly opposed to the inclusion of such a
clause. ohen said the Ewl oyers coul d not seriously expect the UFWto agree to
a contract not containi nP such a standard clause. Soll said there were nany
contracts even in agriculture which did not contain such clauses. Soll argued
that the | oyers needed to be free to sell their business wthout the inhibi-
tion of such a clause. Soll also argued that the presence of a successorship
clause in the | abor agreenent woul d reduce the sal es val ue of the busi ness.
Gohen said the rapidly changing ownership in the agricultural industry nade
such clauses imperative. Soll objected to the inclusion of "admnistrators"
and "executors" in the UFWproposal . He suggested that the UFWcl ause exceeded
the scope of existing |law ohen and Stoll agreed that Stoll would draft sone
| anguage on the subject natter.

32/ These findings are based upon the transcript of the neeting as in-
troduced into evidence and Peter (ohen's testinony.

~ 33/Soll didnot list health and wel fare as an area where the parties
were in dispute; however, there is nothing in the record indicating agreenent
hiad been reached on either the Robert F. Kennedy plan or the Véstern G owers
pl an.
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Respondents said they still wanted a warning noti ce systemand t hen
returned to union security.

Soll expressed concern about having to termnate someone whomt he
Lhion said was in bad standing, Soll referred to National Labor Rel ations
Board precedent whi ch did not require nenbershi p although dues paynent was re-
qui red (an agenc sho[z). Soll, said an agency shop woul d neet the UFWs
argunent that all workers should have to pay their share for the representation
recei ved. Gohen's response was that the UAWwas interested i n worker
participation in the Lhion, not sinply their-noney. He was not sure that the
Lhi on was prepared to nove froma uni on shop to an agency shop.

Soll presented witten objections to the hiring hall which had been
requested earlier by Gohen. Juan Walle's relationship wth Frazier and
Frazier's desire to continue to have Wvalle do his hiring was di scussed.
Frazier has used Walle since 1967 or 1969.

The parties discussed BHEo' s notice to worker requirenents, use of Cal -
Poly students and the work which they perforned and his use of foreign
students. The discussion as it appears in the transcript of the neeting is
I nconpr ehensi bl e.

_ Soll expressed his concern about the Uhion's position on seniority,
stati ng that the Uhion was retreating fromtentative agreenent whi ch had been
reached. He then nade another overal | "contingent" proposal. The Enpl oyers
woul d accept: agency shop, Christnas as a paid holiday, jury duty and w tness
pay to workers having worked five days in the precedi ng two weeks, the disci-
Iol I ne and di scharge [anguage in the "Master" agreenent, the day of rest

anguage of the Union, their previous proposal on subcontracting, the Véstern
Gowers A an 22 and the nai ntenance of standards | anguage, proposed by the URW
contingent upon the wthdrawal of the UFWproposals on hiring hal |,

successor shi p, supervisors, pensions and the Martin Luther K ng fund.

(ohen sai d he needed a coupl e of days to prepare a conprehensive res-
ponse to Soll's proposal. Soll again suggested that the Sate Gonciliation
Service be brought into the Eroceedi ngs. Gohen was opposed in principle to this
i dea, but said he woul d think about it.34/

April 26--May 18:

_ During the period between the neeting of April 26 and My 18 no neet -

ings were hel d. A schedul ed neeting for My 5 was cancel | ed because Frazi er was
i1l. The UFWwas unabl e to neet during the week of My 12 because (ohen had to

attend a week-1ong UFWconference. The parties next net on My 18, 1977.

May 18, 1977:
At the start of the neeting Soll asked whet her Gohen had full

34/ The findings nade with respect to the April 26 neeting are based
upon the Respondents' transcript which was put into evidence.
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authority to act. Gohen replied that he had full authority to negoti ate.

Bef ore proceedi ng with any new di scussi ons Gohen wanted to cl ear up
sone | anguage on seniority. He told Soll he had made sone concessi ons on pro-
noti ons and recal | which the UAWhad not made in any ot her agreenent. Gohen
sought to protect workers against |oss of seniority for failure to report after
recall by requiring that the recall notice be sent to the Uhion, and he al so
proposed a 10-day notice of anticipated recall to both the Lhion and the
workers. The notice was also to state the approxinate duration of the work.

Soll said he thought the parties, were through tal ki ng about
seniority. (ohen said he had nade sone concessions; then said there was no
point in going on with the discussion. H said the UPWwas wlling to proceed
wth the unfair |abor practice hearing. Cohen agreed that he was threateni ng
Respondent s because he t hought they were not belng serious.

Gohen stated: "Really, | don't care what you think we agreed to or
what | think was agreed to there are certain areas that | think need to be
cleared up such as nechani zation . . . I'mnot going to backtrack. | am back-
tracking when | think it is appropriate, where | think what he agreed to is

negni ngless. It was only creating problens. | amstandi ng by the concessi ons |
nade. "

o Soll's response: "Let's go on. Gve ne your deal and we'll talk about
it instead of sitting and yelling about it."

Soll said Respondents had been waiting for sonething in the nail from
the UPWwhi ch stated their response on open issues. He sai d Respondents t hought
they had deals on all the things Gohen was bringing up. He characterized
(Gohen' s actions as screw ng around.

(ohen expressed di ssatisfaction wth the Enpl oyers' contingency propo-
sal approach, characterizing it as "bullshit."

Gohen then outlined the UFW"rock bottoni position:
(1) The Master Agreenent |anguage on Lhion security.
(2) Hring to be reserved for further discussion.
(3) Seniority, the nodified UFWpositi on.

(4) DOscipline and di scharge, the UFWI anguage.

(5) Supervisors: let famly nenbers and supervi sors col | ectively do
the jobs that are now done.

(6) Mechani zat i on-- URWI anguage ( Gohen t hought agreenent had been
reached on this).

_ _ (7) Subcontracting | anguage had been prepared and was Xeroxed for
distribution.
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(8) Vacation--lhion's original position.

(9) Three paid holidays (one holiday traded for CPD. 35/
(10) Robert F. Kennedy heal t h i nsurance.
(11) Pension.

) (12) Martin Luther King fund (effective the second year of the agree-
nent) .

(13) Reserved position on wages. 36/

Wien wages were di scussed, the Enpl oyer nodified its wage position and
proposed $3.45 for 1977, $3.65 for 1978 and $3.80 for 1979. (ohen nodified the
UFW's denand on overtine to call for tine and one-half after 10 hours a day,
Sunday or anot her designated day of rest to be paid at the overtine rate. Gohen
sai d he woul d agree to Respondents' wage proposal reserving the right to
further negotiate piece rates on broccoli and | ettuce. However, thi's position
depended qun Respondent s' accept ance of the UFWs heal th and wel f ar e/ pensi on,
Martin Luther King fund and pai d hol i day proposal s.

ohen said the UFWwoul d nodify its hiri n? hal | position provided that
when there was an opening the UFWwoul d have the "first shot" at filling it.
The Whion position was that if they were able to refer soneone who net the

Enpl oyers' qualifications, that person shoul d be hired. The proposed | anguage
made the hiring hall operative in San Luis Chispo if an office were opened
there and in the Santa Maria area when the Uhion got other growers under
contract. (ohen enphasized this was a naj or concession, and he stated he
expected sonething in return for it, that is he expected the Enpl oyers to adopt
t he package he outlined; He added the successor clause of the Mister Agreenent
as part of the package.

The URWs uni on, shop proposal was di scussed. Gohen said that a situa-
tion where everyone was not a nenber would be a big hassle; he said the UFW
woul d be filing grievances all the tine to get the workers to beconme Lhion nem
bers. ohen said that if there were nenbers and non-nenbers worki ng, Uhion or-
gani zers are goi _nP_ to be present all the tine organizi ng those people. The
Lhi onI woul d be filing grievances right and | eft "because we've got to protect
our sel ves. "

_ After the noon break Soll said that it would take the Enpl oyers sone
tine to put together a total response to the Whion's position. H asked Cohen
whet her the Lhi9n still had any roomto nove and Gohen said yes. Soll said he
coul d see how “it” coul d come together now

35/ The record does not reveal what CPDis.

36/During the course of this outline there were verbal exchanges be-
tween (ohen and Soll regarding whet her either side had nade any concessi ons.
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There was di scussi on about continuing the ALRB hearing so that Respon-
dents coul d prepare a response. Cohen said he had no authority to do that.
Soll suggested the parties could neet while the ALRB hearing was goi ng on.

(ohen asked whet her Frazier was bound by what B o decided to do. Soll
responded that if it cane down to individual differences, they would split off.
He said they were in agreenment on everything up to this point.

~Qohen asked whet her there were problens with the package he outlined.
Soll said union security was still a problem hiring was still a problem but
he wanted to reviewthe entire package rather than discuss particul ar sections.
ohen nentioned jury duty pay and successor™ as two itens he overl ooked in pre-
senting his package. Soll acknow edged that things were in better shape due to
the UFWs novenent. 37/

My 19, 1977:

~ Soll presented an entire package to ohen. It contai ned sone new eco-
nomc itens and some answers on open i ssues.

“In discussing seniority Soll saidthat he had revi ened the tapes of
the neetings and di scovered Respondents had agreed to a 10-day recal | peri od;
he alaol ogi zed for inserting a five-day recall into the discussion. Respondents
still objected to notifying the UFWit a recal |l ed worker failed to report, and
having to allow three days to report after notice to the Uhion. They conti nued
to object to supplying seniority lists every three nonths.

The UAWs contingent hiring hall proposal was rejected. The enpl oyers
agreed to notify the LUhion of openings and to permt referral of applicants to
be treated in a nondi scrimnatory manner. Frazier woul d continue his past prac-
tice of hiring through Walle.

Soll said the Enpl oyers were adanant on their previously stated posi -
tion regarding permssible work for the famly and for supervi sors.

Soll said he felt nechani zati on was agreed except for sone | anguage
about the hiring arrangenents.

Respondent s proposed the "Master Agreenent” | anguage to cover the dis-
cipline and di schar ge.

The Enpl oyers stood on their proposal for an agency shop.

Chri stnas was proposed as a paid holiday, and three observed hol i days
were al so proposed. Any work perforned on an observed holiday woul d be at tine
and one-hal f. The paid holiday eligibility requirenents proposed paralleled the
"Master Agreenent"” provisions.

37/ These findings are based upon the transcript of "the neeting pre-
pared by Respondents and put into evidence.
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Respondents nodified their proposal to include vacations for workers
who conpl ete a qualifying period of 1,000 hours per year to be paid at the
rate of 2%of gross earnings.

o ~ The subcontracting proposal was discussed wth the Enployers
i ndi cat i ng_ basic agreenent with the UW |anguage and nanifesting a lack of
under st andi ng regardi ng one part of the section.

The Robert F. Kennedy, pension and Martin Luther King proposal s were
rej ect ed.

The Lhion was unwilling to waive its hiring hall proposal except for
any period it had no San Luis (bispo office. Cohen said the growers were ulti-
nately %m ng to have to accept the hiring hall as a fact of [ife. Cohen said
hiring halls and union security were the serious problens together with the
econom ¢ funds. Respondents were unw lling to agree to a hiring hall even on a
conti ngency basis because there was nothing to prevent the UPWfrom openi ng a
hall in San Luis (bispo and then B o woul d be bound. Gohen said the UFWwoul d
only be willing towaive the hiring hall on an "until" basis. Soll recogni zed
tﬂat in three years the UAWwoul d be abl e to shove the hiring hall down their
throat s.

_ (ohen said if they yielded on the economc funds and uni on security,
it would be the nost significant thing to be done. He suggested the Errﬁl oyers
did not "recognize certain political realities which exist." He said the
danage fromagreeing to a hiring hall was far less than a nonth of hearings.
Gohen said he was just putting the choi ce before the Enpl oyers.

Stoll suggested each side try to make some novenent. He said that the
Enpl oyer position on famly menbers working and on hiring hall was very
strong.

_ A najor area of difference between the parties on famly nenbers
working related to the UFWposition of limting the scope of permssion to
present famly nenbers who were worki ng. Respondents nade reference to
children who were grow ng up and who woul d become part of the farmoperations
inthe future. The u:\Nsuggest ed those problens coul d be dealt w th down the
road. To which the Respondents replied I n substance that once sonethi ng was
put into a contract it was inpossible to negotiate it out. In responding Soll
directed Gohen's attention to a WFWcontract in San D ego where the UFWhad
permtted unlimted work by famly nenbers.

Soll said the Enpl oyers had given what they thought they could
give on hiring, Uion security, pension fund, nedical fund and economc
devel opnent fund.

Gohen responded that he saw no basis for agreenent.

Soll reviewed the agreed upon safeqguards for the workers: in hiring
the Enpl oyers had agreed to notify the Uhion if possible and to consider on a
nondi scrimnatory basis the people sent out; in subcontracting the Enpl oyers
agreed not to subcontract to the detrinent of the bargaining unit; and on
seniority had agreed to apply seniority to pronotions.
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_ The agreenents reached in the areas of hiring, subcontracting, senio-
rity and successorship were reiterated.

Fol | owing the lunch break Soll said ". . .we want to have our famly
nenbers work. And we want to be abl e to have our supervisors do what ever work
we ask themto do. And we're not going to be limted in that regard.” Soll
said that wth this subject natter, as well as wth a. lot of others,
Respondents preferred nothing in the contract; but since the Union insisted on
a count er proposal he made one. Each party recited its position regarding the
current need for supervisor |anguage and the future inpact of such a
provi si on.

_ Wth regard to hiring Respondents wanted to continue their past prac-
tice. Gohen said the UFWwanted a hiring hall but that he had nade sone
concessions. Soll regarded Respondents’ agreenent to notify of openings as a
concessi on.

Stoll suggested that the UFWtry to nake sone novenent and the
Respondents woul d try to nake sone novenent in response; however, they were
very strong on supervisor and on the hiring hall issues.

Soll said he recogni zed the difficulty of this issue for the Union
because he was invol ved in other negotiations. Gohen responded it was not
I nsurmount abl e, but in the context of Respondents' other positions there was
only so nuch roomto nove. The Unhion coul d not concede all the points at the
sane tine.

~ Stoll said he thought the Enpl o%ers had cone a | ong way on vacations
and hol i days and sone other itens never before in the contract.

_ Soll again outlined the work currently perforned by famly nenbers.
Frazier does alnost all the work on his ranch. Again the need to get proper
| anguage in the contract to cover the future was stressed. The URWsai d t hey
were nerely seeking to protect the workers. Soll referred to the UFWs con-
tract wth SamVener in San O ego which permts famly nenbers to do
ever yt hi ng.

ohen needed nore time to reviewthe situation to see whet her there
was roomfor further novement. He said he woul d take a serious | ook at the
"famly nenber" question. Gohen said he would try to cone up w th anot her
package before the next neeting.

“Stoll suggested that the parties try to keep neeting notw t hstandi ng
the unfair |abor practice proceedings. The natter was |eft open. 38/

ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS

~ Labor Code Section 1153(e) nakes it an unfair |abor practice for
an agricultural enployer to refuse to bargain collectively in good faith
wth a | abor organi zation certified pursuant to the provisions of the
Agricul tural

38/ These findings are based upon the transcript of the neeting
prepared by Respondents and introduced i nto evidence wthout objection.
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Labor Relations Act. Substantively the section is identical to Section 8(a)(5)
of the National Labor Rel ations Act.

Labor Code Section 1155.2(a) which is identical to National Labor
Rel ations Act Section 8(d) defines bargaining in good faith as foll ows:

(T)o bargain collectively in %ood faith is the perfornance
of the mutual obligation of the agricultural enpl oyer and
the representative of the agricultural enpl oyees to neet
at reasonable tines and confer in good faith wth respect
to wages, hours, and other terns and conditions of enpl oy-
nent, or the negotiation of an agreenent, or any questions
arising thereunder, and the execution of a witten con-

tract . . ., but such obligation does not conpel either
party to agree to a proposal or require the nmaking of a
concessi on.

The substantive identity of statutory |anguage nakes reference to National
Labor Relations Board and federal court decisions particularly appropriate in
the present case. See Labor Code Section 1148.

Aviolation of Sections 1153(e) and 1155.2(a) may occur in two ways:
an enpl oyer nay sinply refuse to bargain, or alternatively an enpl oyer nmay
bargain, that i1s neet and confer, in a nmanner whi ch does not evidence a
sincere desire to reach agreenent.

Respondents are charged with refusing to bargain by del aying the
start of negotiations, by refusing to neet, by refusing to neet for sufficient
periods of tine, by unilaterally changing the workers' wages during the course
of negotiations, by refusing or failing to provide the UFWw th request ed
i nformation necessary and rel evant to the preparation and negotiation of a
col | ective bargai ni ng_ agreenent and by bypassing the UFWand deal ing directly
w th enpl oyees regardi ng wages, hours and working conditions.

~ Respondents are al so char%ed with failing to bargain in good faith by
engagi ng in surface bargaining or bad faith table bar?al ning. Resol ution of
this charge requires an examnation of the totality of the Enpl oyers' conduct
both away fromand at the bargai ning tabl e to ascertai n whet her Respondent s
entered into the discussions with an open and fair mnd and a sincere desire
to find a basis for agreenent. 39/ Isolated instances of a refusal to bargain
during the span of the negotiations are factors to be considered i n decidi ng
whet her an enpl oyer has al so viol ated the statute by failing to bargain in
good faith, but such refusals to bargain do not autonatically transformtabl e
conduct into a failure to bargain in good faith. 40/

39/ Labor Board v. Truitt Mg. Co. (1955), 351 U S 149; Southern
Soddl ery Go. (1950) , 90 NLRB 1205.

40/ Pay 'N Save Corp. (1974), 210 NLRB 311, 325; Valley d| .
(1974),
210 N8 370, 385.
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|. The Refusal To Bargain
A Delay In Conmenci ng Negoti ati ons:

The UPWwas certified at Frazier Ranch on Decenber 6, 1975, and at Bo
Farns on January 22, 1976. Shortly after certification each Enpl oyer received a
communi cation fromthe UFWrequesting a prel i mnary negotiations neeting.
Nei t her Enpl oyer responded to the conmuni cati on.

During late 1975 and until January 21, 1976, the U”Wwas engaged
in multienpl oyer negotiations in Bakersfield. These negotiations produced the
UFW" Master Agreenent.” Both Ann Smth and Donal d Dressl er were conti nuously
i nvol ved in these negotiations. During the nonth fol |l ow ng agreenent on the
"Master” it was adopted by enployers in the Salinas and knard areas who were
nenbers of Véstern G owers Assoclation, an organi zation for whomDressler is
house counsel .

Followng the initial letters to Respondents the UFWnade no
effort to get negotiations started until after Smth arrived in xnard on
February 26, 1976. Comrmencing in early March Smth attenpted to contact
Dressler regarding negotiations wth Respondents. She reached hi mon March
10; no dates were proposed for a neeting. Oh March 15 Smth agai n spoke wth
Dressl er on the phone and was advi sed that April 13, 1976, was the earli est
date on whi ch Respondents were able to neet. She was told that Charley Soll
woul d handl e negoti ati ons.

There is no evidence regarding the diligence wth which Smth
sought to arrange for a first neeting wth Respondents during the period
bet ween February 26 and March 10. For reasons not nade clear in the record,
she apparently concluded it was appropriate to contact Dressler and not E o.
and Frazier. There is no evidence of any attenpt to contact Frazier or EHo
after the initial communications were sent at the end of the year.

~ Uhquestionably there was an inordinate del ay between
certification and the commencenent of negotiations; however, nmuch of the
tine loss is not attributable to Respondents. (G . Chevron QI Conpany
(1970), 182 NLRB 445, 446.) Wntil Smth contacted Dressler in early Mrch,
the UFWhad not specifically requested that bargai ni ng begi n and absent such
a request, an enpl oyer does not sin by sitting tight and awaiting such a
request. NL.RB v. Glunbian Enaneling § Sanmping Co. (1939), 306 U S
292, 4 LRRM524; Alas Life Ins. Go. v. NL RB (10th dr. 1952), 195 F. 2d
136, 29 LRRM 2499. The Uhi on was occupi ed i n consunmating the "Master
Agreenment” until late January." It is apparent that its strategy was to
corrr)! ete those negotiations and use the product thereof as the pattern for
dealing wth growers not at that bargaining table. Oice the "Master" was
conpl eted the Uhion noved into the Salinas and knard areas to conpl ete
contracts. Smth's arrival in Santa Maria signified the coomencenent of
active UFWefforts to reach contracts w th Respondents and other growers in
the Santa Maria Val |l ey.

The del ay i n conmencenent of negotiations during the period
between March 10, 1976, and April 13 is chargeabl e to Respondents. No case is
cited by General Counsel which stands for the proposition that standing al one
ahf! ve-week del ay between the specific demand that negotiati ons commence and
their
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conmencenent i s unreasonabl e delay and constitutes a refusal to neet at
reasonabl e tines as required by Section 8(d) and Section 1155. 2(a).

_ | ammndful that an enployer is required to". . . attend to his
bargai n obligation wth the sane degree of diligence as he woul d to inportant
busi ness matters.” 41/ An enployer has "... the affirnmative duty to nake expe-

ditious and pronpt arrangenents, w thin reason, for neeting and conferring."”
42/ This duty was net with respect to arrangenents for the initial bargaining
sessi on.

There is not here as there was in Quality Mtels an hiatus of
three nonths between denand for negotiations and the initial neeting. 43/
There is not here as there was in Chevron Q| Conpany evi dence of pre-election
or pre-bargai ning conduct by Respondents nanifesting an "unmstakable
aversion" to having their enpl oyees represented by a union. 44/ Wiile it is
clear that the delay in the start of negotiations does not have to be
deliberate in order to constitute a refusal to bargain, where the tine | apse
bal ances between reasonabl e and unreasonabl e, it is appropriate to consider
cont enpor aneous and precedent enpl oyer conduct in reaching a concl usion
regardi ng whether the tine | apse anounted to a refusal to bargain. 45/
Recogni zing that the five-week delay is borderline, the absence of evidence of
Lhi on ani nus supports the conclusion the delay was not deliberate. This tips
the bal ance in favor of Respondents on this question. The General Gounsel has
the burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence the del ay was so
unreasonabl e as to anount to a refusal to bargain. He has failed to do so.

B. The Refusal s To Meet:

_ During the period between April 13, 1976, and May 19, 1977, the
parties had 20 .col | ecti ve bargai ni ng neeti ngs. Ten of these were hel d bet ween
March 15 and May 19, 1977.

_ Section 1155.2(a) includes as a requisite of bargaining i n good
faith the duty to nmeet at reasonable tines. The failure to do so viol ates 1153
(e). It is apparent froma juxtaposition of the facts herein to applicabl e
National Labor Relations Board precedent that Respondents breached this duty.

June 24--Au§|ust 12: A the close of their neeting of June 24,
1976, the parties agreed to neet on July 6 and 7. On July 2 Soll called Cohen

41/ Quality Mdtels of Golorado. Inc. (1971), 189 NLRB 332, 337 and
cases cited therein.

42/1bid., at p. 337.

43/1bid., at p. 336.

44/ Chevron G| Conpany (1970), 182 NLRB 445.
45/ Quality Mtels, supra, p. 337.
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cancel ling the forthcomng neetings. Gohen protested. Soll's reason for de-
clining to neet was the Progress the UFWand the | BT were naki ng t oward
reaching a jurisdictional pact. Gohen contended the pact negoti ations had
nothing to do wth the negotiations betwen Respondents and the UFW The
gravanen of the Uhion opposition was set forth in Gohen's letter to Soll of
July 6, copies of which were sent to Frazier and Eo. The record shows no
response to this letter. Respondents proposed a resunpti on of negotiations
shortly after unfair |abor practice charges were fil ed agai nst each
Respondent .

~As of July, 1976, the UPWwas- the certified bargai ning
representative of Respondents' agricul tural enpl oyees and Respondents had an
absolute obligation to bargain wth the Uhion. This obligation was in no
manner stayed by attenpts of the UFWand the | BT to sol ve existing probl ens
between the two organi zations. As noted above, Respondents had an obligation
to attend to its bargaining obligation with the sane diligence they woul d
afford to any inportant business obligation. This they did not do.

During the hi atus Respondents' bargai ning representative
negoti ated several agreenents in the Santa Maria area wth Teanster Local 865,
a nani festation of the |ack of bona fides in the representative's rational e
for declini nﬂ to neet wth the UFW Respondents are chargeable with this
conduct of their representatives.

Alegitimate inference to be drawn fromthe proximty of Respon-
dents ' request for another bargaining neeting to their receipt of unfair
| abor practice charges is that the delay was violative of Sections 1155. 2(a)
and 1153 (e). | drawthis inference. It reinforces the conclusion that
Respondents’ refusal to neet during the period between June 24 and August 12
violated, the Act.

Sept enber 21--Cctober 19: The four-week hiatus in neetings which
occurred between Septenber 21 and Cctober 19, 1976, did not viol ate-
Respondents' duty to neet and confer. The distillate of the evi dence adduced
regardi ng the Septenber 21 neeting produces the fol | ow ng concl usi ons:
Respondents condi ti oned further neetings upon a UFWresponse to Respondent s’
econom ¢ package and upon sone novenent w th respect to non-economc itens
previously di scussed. S nce Respondents had been seeking a UFWresponse to its
Initial wage proposal and since no wage proposal had ever been forthcom ng
fromthe Uhion, 1t was not unreasonable to condition a further neeting upon
the UFW's econonmi c response. A meeting was hel d upon Respondents' initiative
shortly after the UPWs wage and trust fund proposal was forwarded to
Respondent s.

Cctober 19, 1976--March 15, 1977: At the neeting of Cctober 19
Soll stated the parties had reached an i npasse on all issues; therefore the
wage rates previously proposed were being effected on Gctober 20. The Uhion
vol ced its objections. The parties next net on Decenber 2 in response to the
Lhion's request. The neeting was brief and devoted to recapping the parties'
respective positions. Stoll held hinself available for future nmeetings. Cohen
was to contact himregarding avail abl e dates.

~ Sonetine after Decenber 10 Cohen contacted Stoll's office to dis-
cuss neeting dates. In Soll's absence, Gohen spoke to Dressler who expressed
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an unw [ lingness to neet until |ate January because there was novenent
occurring, 1n the UAWIBT negotiations. He al so expressed an unw || ingness to
neet wth Chavez present at the negotiati ons because of the latter's know edge
of those negotiations. A neeting was arranged for February 1, which neeting
did not occur because of the inability of Chavez to attend.

The parties met on March 15, 1977. Soll was unavail abl e during
nost of the Feri od between February 1 and March 16 representing anot her client
inan Agricultural Labor Relations Board unfair |abor practice ﬁr oceedi ng. He
was not present at the March 15 neeting. Dressler represented the Respondents.

If, as M. Soll contended, the parties reached i npasse on Cct ober
19, 1976, Respondents were relieved of any further obligation to nmeet until
there was sone break in the inr)asse created by a nodification in the UFW
position. However, as noted bel ow, the evi dence does not support a concl usion
that inpasse was reached. Therefore, Respondents' declination to neet between
Qctober 19 and Decenber 2 violated Sections 1153(e) and 1155. 2(a).

Respondent s al so viol ated the Act by refusing to neet from
sonetine in md-Decenber until February 1, 1977. This hiatus occurred, as did
t he ei ght -and-one-hal f-week hi atus during the summer of 1976, because
Respondents wanted to await devel opnents regarding the UFWI BT juri sdi cti onal
pact. This explanation is as legally unconvincing now'as it was when of fered
to excuse the July refusal to neet.

The UFWcancel | ed a February 1 nmeeting because Chavez was unabl e
to be present and was unabl e to schedul e anot her neeting w th Respondent s
until March 15. Fromthe record it appears the del ay was occasi oned by M.
Soll"s representation of another client in a lengthy unfair |abor practice
proceedi ng before this agency. The expl anati on does not suffice to excuse
Respondents fromtheir duty to neet wth the Union at reasonabl e tines.
Del 1 berate procrastination is not prerequisite to a breach of Respondents'
duty. The bargai ning process nust be treated with the sane dignity as any
signi ficant business rel ationship. Respondents' failure to so deal with M.
Soll's unavailability by obtaining another representative amounted to a
refusal to neet. It cannot go unnoticed that there were other negotiators from
the law firmpresent at nost neetings which M. Soll attended. It behooved
Respondents to proceed with negotiations even in Soll's absence; a course of
conduct ultimately foll owed, since Dressier, not Stoll, was Respondents’ nain
representative at the March 15 neeti ng.

In summary: the refusal of Respondents to neet wth ULhion
representatives during the period between June 24 and August 12, 1976,
viol ated Sections 1153(a), 1153(e) and 1155.2(a) of the Act. These sections
were al so viol ated by Respondents' refusal to neet during the period between
Cctober 19, 1976, and March 15, 1977.

C Failure To Furni sh I nfornation:

It is well settled that an enployer is obligated to furnish the
representative of his enployees infornation which is reasonably necessary and
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relevant to enable the representative' to performits bargaini ng function
intelligently. 46/ Satisfaction of this duty requires not only that the

i nformation be furnished, but that an enpl oyer supply it wth reasonabl e
pronpt ness. 47/

Know edge of existing wages and fringe benefits is custonarily
essential to a union's formulation of any intelligent proposal tailored to an
enpl oyer's operation. 48/ In the present case, however, it is not obvious that
the Lhion in the area of fringe benefits ever considered nodifying the
provi sions of the Master Agreenent to fit any uni queness of either BEo's or
Frazier's operations. The absence of evidence establishing this point is
significant in reaching a concl usion regardi ng whet her Respondents' failure to
supply requested i nfornati on about health and wel fare plans, pension pl ans,
profit-sharing plans or life insurance plans violated the Act.

The "Naster Agreenent™ requires contributions fromthe enpl oyer
into the Robert F. Kennedy FarmVWrkers Medical Plan and into the Juan De La
Quz FarmVWrkers Pension Fund. The proposals initially nade to Respondents
i ncor por at ed t hese ﬁrow sions, and the record shows no Lhion interest in
substituting any other plan for either of the above. On the contrary at the
initial bargaining session UFWrepresentati ve Smth gave Respondents copies of
the Trust Agreenent "that explain the benefit plans you'll be contributin
into."49/ A the tine these materials were given to Respondents, Smth nmade no
inquiry of either as to whether either already provi ded such benefits. Oh the
basis of the universality of the U-Wposition on health and wel fare and
pensi on, and the obvi ous advantage of the broadest enpl oyer participation in
their plans, it is reasonable to conclude that the requested details about any
heal th and wel fare or pension plan in effect were not sought in order, to
enabl e the Lhion to intelligently formulate a plan peculiarly applicable to
Respondents. Therefore, Respondents' failure to respond to this request except
iR tgg fOErSS}Of proposing its own health and wel fare prograns did not viol ate
the Act.

The Whion learned at the first negotiating neeting that neither
Respondent had a col | ective bargai ning agreenent with the Teansters. This was
ﬁ.ltl nely response to the Lhion's requests for information about bargai ni ng
i story.

46/ Autoprod, Inc. (1976), 223 NLRB No. 101, 92 LRRM 1076.

47/ B. F. D anond Gonstruction Gonpany (1967), 163 NLRB 161, 175 and
cases cited at Footnote 94 and Foot note 95.

48/ Boston Herald Travel er Gorporation (1st Gr. 1954), 110 NLRB 2097,
enf'd, 223 F. 2d 58.

49/ General Gounsel's Exhibit No. 35--minutes of the April 14,
1976, neeti ng.

_ 50/ As to the request for infornmation regardi ng the spouse of each;
unit enpl oyee, for the reasons set forth such information was not necessary so
far as It was sought for health and wel fare purposes.
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Wth respect to other fringe benefits, such as vacations and paid
hol i days, sone infornation was provided at the initial bargai ning session, and
each Respondent's practice regardi ng vacations and hol i days becane known
during the course of negotiations. Thus, the issue i s whether the infornation
was supplied wth reasonabl e pronpt ness. The UFWs announced bar gai ni ng
strategy was to del ay di scussion on cost itens until the maj or non-econom c
itens In their proposal were worked out. Mreover, their proposal s on holidays
and vacations were "Master Agreenent"” provisions and their wage proposal
apparent |y tracked the wage agreenent reached in Salinas. Conbining these
factors one is inpelled to conclude that in the context of this case,
Respondent s suppl 1ed the fringe benefit infornation requested wth reasonabl e
pr onpt ness.

Inthe initial communi cati on each Respondent received fromthe
I Uhion after it had been certified, there was a request for the nanes,
addresses, age, social security nunber, job classification and current wage
and date of hire of each worker. This infornmation is patently pertinent to the
negotiations of an initial collective bargai ning agreenent. Pennco, |nc.
(1974), 212 NLRB 677, Dynamc Machine Go. (1975), 221 NLRB 1140. The _
possibility that the UFWnay have been abl e b?/_ other neans to procure this
I nformation does not di mnish Respondents' obligation to furnish it. Autoprod,
Inc., supra. Respondent Bo's failure to furnish the requested information
viol ated Section 1153(e) and Section 1155.2(a) as did Frazier's failure to
mai ntain an updated list for the Lhion. The Respondents' violation of the
statute in this regard is the nore serious in light of the stated high rate of
turnover at each operation. The requested personnel data is obviously
necessary regardl ess of whether the UFWs bargai ni ng approach was the "Mster
Agreenent” or fromscratch.

The UFWs initial communication to each Respondent al so requested
a sumary of the wages, fringe benefits and ot her conpensation offered to non-
bargai ning unit enpl oyees. Such infornation is rel evant when there are non-
unit enpl oyees having the potential of transferring into the unit, such as
enpl oyees not yet having sufficient service to be I ncluded, or when the
information will assist the bargaining agent in policing a contract. See
Véstern Hectric (1976), 225 NLRB No. 99; Mew ex, Inc. (1973), 204 NLRB 1080.
Nei t her such reason is present in the instant case, nor considering the scope
of the certification and nature of each Enpl oyer's operations does an
anal ogous reason for considering such infornation necessary and rel evant cone
tomnd. No testinony was of fered to show that such i nfornati on was reasonabl y
necessary to enable the UAWto bargain intelligently. See Autoprod, Inc.,
supra. Therefore, Respondents did not violate Section 1153(e) in failing to
supply this infornation.

_ The General Counsel argues that Respondents' failure to supply re-
quested informati on regardi ng each enpl oyee's spouse viol ated Section 1153(e)
because such information was necessary to enable the UFWto bargain intelli-
gently on the subject of canp housing. This argunent can be directed only to
B o; Frazier has no canp housi ng. However, the argunent presunes that canp
housing is a nmandatory subject of bargaining in the context of this case. See
Anerican Swelting and Refining Conpany v. NL.RB. (9th dr. 1969), 406 F.2d
552. But, there is not sufficient evidence in the record to determne whet her
B o's ownership of sone houses naterially affects the conditions of enpl oynent
of bargaining unit workers. See NL.RB. v. Lehigh Portland Cement Co. (4th
Ar. 1953), 205 F. 2d 821. Thus, no determnation can be nade regardi ng the
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mandat or y- per m ssi ve status of conpany housing and, as a result, no determ na-
tion can be nade that Bo's failure to supply the requested spouse data
viol ated Section 1153(e).

D Wilateral Changes | n Véges:

Qctober 19-20: At the outset of the ninth bargai ni ng session on
Qctober 19 Soll announced the Respondents were giving effect to their
proposed wage schedul e the next day. He stated the parties had reached an
I npasse on all issues. The UFWobj ect ed, accusi ng Respondents of failing to
1t:)a_r gzra]i n i n good
alth.

o Uhl ess an i npasse exi sted on Cctober 20 Respondents were not
privileged to effect their |ast wage proposal over the objections of the UW
aeg P%G N Save Corp. (1974), 210 NLRB 311, 327; NL.RB v. Katz [1962], 369

o The National Labor Relations Board set forth its general
criteria for determning inpasse in American Federation of Television and
Radio Artists, AFL-AQ 163 NLRB 475, 478 in the fol | ow ng terns:

An enpl oyer violates his duty to bargain if, when
negoti ations are sought or are in progress he unil a-
terally institutes changes in existing terns and
condi tions of enploynent. Oh the other hand, after
bargai ning to an inpasse, that is, after good-faith
negoti ations have exhausted the prospects of concl udi ng
an agreenent, an er‘rﬁl oyer does not violate the Act by
maki ng uni l ateral changes that are reasonably
conprehended w thin his pre-inpasse proposal s.

Wiet her a bargai ning i npasse exists is a matter of
judgnent. The bargai ning history, the good faith of the
parties in negotiations, the | ength of negotiations,
the inportance of the issue or issues as to which there
I s di sagreenent, the contenporaneous understandi ng of
the parties as to the state of negotiations are all

rel evant factors to be considered in decidi ng whet her
an i npasse in bargaining exists. (Footnotes omtted.)

| npasse describes the situation whi ch exists when the bargai ni ng
process has failed to produce agreenent and it is apparent that extension of
the process will not produce agreenent. Such was not the case here. The
di vergence of the parties' positions on wages as of Cctober 19 can hardly be
regarded as a situation in which the parties had exhausted the bargai ni ng
process. The Lhion had only recently put forth its initial wage proposal at
the insistence of the Bnpl oyers. Their proposal had not been di scussed.
Respondents made no effort to ascertainits rationale or the firmess wth
which it was put forth. Nor had there been any di scussion of the rational e of
the two wage proposal s put forth by Respondents. Vége negoti ati ons were
certainly at a prinary stage of the bargai ning procedure, and di sagreenent at
this stage does not anmount to inpasse.
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See Soux Falls Sock Yards Go. (1974), 208 NLRB 64, 71.

It is equally apparent that inpasse had not been reached on ot her
I ssues on which the parties were in disagreenent. This was the ninth meeting
between the parties. The first four neetings were |argely devoted to
presentation and explanation of the initial positions of the parties. The
fifth was devoted to the Lhion's discussion of three or four najor areas of
its interest. Between the fifth and sixth neetings was a period of
approxi natel y one nonth duri ng whi ch Respondents refused to neet.

The sixth neeting was devoted to the presentation by Respondents
of a nodified counterproposal. At the seventh neeting the UFWpresent ed
Respondents with nodified positions on seniority, grievance procedures,

di scharges and discipline, famly menbers working and stand-by tine.
Respondent's i ncreased their wage Br oposal at this neeting and nodified their
proposal s on seniority and stand-by tine.

_ At the eighth neeting on Septenber 21 Respondents agreed to a
Lhion proposal calling for. a first-step grievance di scussi on between the shop
steward and the forenan. Respondents al so agreed to UFWproposal s regardi ng
the authority and nmanner of paynent of the arbitrator. The parties' _

di sagreenents regarding the hiring hall were aired. The Enpl oyers' negoti at or
then stated he saw no use in further neeti ngs unl ess the UFWwas prepared to
nmake some novenent. He noted the UFWhad nade no wage proposal despite
repeated requests for one fromthe Enpl oyers. The neeting cl osed on this note.

By letter of Septenber 30 Respondents said they woul d effect their
proposed wage i ncrease absent any wage proposal fromthe UFW The Uhi on i mme-
diately responded with a wage proposal .

It does not appear fromthis record that the positions of the par-
ties were so fixed as to render further negotiations futile. This concl usi on
Is butressed by statements of both Gohen and Soll at the neeting of the 19th.
Soll said he wanted to see sone UFWnovenent, he did not want to cl ose the
door. (ohen said he understood that position. Mreover, the concessions of the
parties after resunption of negotiations in |ate August were such as to
Indicate that further bargai ning mght reasonably have been expected to be
fruitful. It is true that progress was slow and that both parties were hard
bargai ners, but it was sufficient to indicate the appropriateness of further
bargai ning. See Soux Falls Sock Yards Co., supra, p. 72.

_ ‘Respondent s viol ated Sections 1153(e) and 1155.2(a) by unil ater-
ally increasi ng wages on (ctober 20, 1976.

E Bo' s January, 1976, \Mge | ncrease:

EHo has historically paid his farmworkers the prevailing rate in
the ceano-Arroyo Gande area. | n January, 1976, subsequent to the UWs
certification, Bo increased his workers to $2.95 per hour upon |earning this
was the prevailing rate. There was no di scussion wth the UFWprior to the
increase. At the tine the January increase was effected negotiations had not
commenced nor
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had the UFPWnade a denand that bargai ning begin. 51/ The National Labor

Rel ati ons Board has found unilateral changes in wages or conditions of

enpl oynent at a time when negotiations are pending to be proscribed. See
Central Metallic Casket Go. (1950), 91 NLRB 572. The Suprene Court has
simlarly found a unilateral change in conditions of enpl oynent under
negotiation to be a violation of National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(5).
See NL.RB v. Katz (1962), 369 U S 736. The theory of these cases is that
such an action is a circunvention of the duty to negotiate. The cases all

i nvol ve fact situations in which the enployer's action occurred during the
peri od when negotiations were in progress or had been denanded. See Birite
Foods, Inc. (1964), 147 NLRB 59, and cases cited therein.

The January, 1976, wage increase by B o occurred prior to the
commencenent of negotiations or the demand for neetings. Snce the parties
had yet to cone to grips, Bo' s action was not a refusal to bargai n upon
denand and therefore not violative of Section 1153(e).

F. Bo s Wge Practi ces:

Curing the course of negotiations Eto on three occasi ons
unilaterally increased the wage rates for certain of his enpl oyees; on one
occasion he hired a worker at less than his standard scale for field work; on
ot her occasi ons he appears to have established new classifications and
acconpanyi ng rates of pay.

| sol ated wage i ncreases for a few enpl oyees during the course of
negotiations nay not be a refusal to bargain or probative of bad faith. 52/
But that principle is not applicable here, since the nunber of enpl oyees
involved Is significant vis a vis the small size of Eo' s work force and
since his action appears to have been directed toward every enpl oyee wor ki ng
inother than the field worker classification.

Purportedly the increases were nerit increases and part of BEo's
establ i shed wage policy. It matters not. The granting of these increases was
violative of Section 1153(e) for two reasons: (12) the UFWwas not nade aware
of these increases and given the opportunity to bargain about themprior to
their promul gation; 53/ and (2) the I ncreases occurred during the course of
negotiations and in the absence of an inpasse. See NL.RB v. Katz, supra;
Pay 'N Save Corp. ,supra. Smlarly, the unilateral establishment of new
classifications and a | ess than scale starting rate violated Section 1153(e).
These concl usions followirrespective of Eo's notive, for his actions
anmounted to a refusal to bargain. Mtive is not inportant when Respondent's
conduct does not rise to the | evel of bargai ning. Wen an enpl oyer does not
neet and confer regardi ng wages

— S5I/T do not regard the formletter sent Eo as a denand for
negotiations. There was no fol lowup by the UFWuntil early March and
then with Dressler and not wth B o personally.

52/ NL.RB v. Fitzgerald MIIls Corporation (2nd dr. 1963) .
313 F.2d 260, 268.

53/ 1daho Fresh Pak-1nc. (1974), 215 NLRB 676; heita Knitting
MIls, Inc. (1973), 205 N_RB 500.
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and conditions, and o did not, the statute is violated even absent ani nus. 54/

E o' s conduct vis a vis the Korean persons supplied pursuant to an
exchange programis another natter. The amendment to the conplaint alleges the
wages of the Koreans were nodified wthout notice to the UFWin Sept enber,
1976. This al |l egati on was proved, whet her what happened i s regarded as a wage
I ncrease or the paynent of a bonus. However, no proof was presented that this
class of persons was included in the unit for which the U-Wwas certified. |f
not, BEo's unilateral action regarding themwas not interdicted. The General
Gounsel had the burden of proving the persons working at Eo's as part of
International Farners Association programwere part of the certified
bargaining unit. This he did not do. Therefore, he has not established that
bEto' s grant of a wage increase or bonus to these persons was a refusal to

ar gai n.

G Fazier's Wge Practi ces:

Frazier has historically paid the workers who thin for himeither
on a "contract" basis or by the hour. Walle checks wth the workers to see
how they want to work a particular area. He then tells Frazier the contract
rate at which the workers wll do the field; if Frazier accepts, the fieldis
thinned on that basis unless the incone produced is | ess than that which
working at the prevailing hourly rate woul d produce. If the proposed
"contract" rate is rejected, the fieldis thinned on an hourly basis or not at
all. Adnttedly this practice was conti nued during 1976 and 1977.

It does not appear that Uvall e perforns any supervisorial
function in connection with the contract rate setting. He nerely relates the
proposal to Frazier. Nor does it appear fromthe record that Frazier does nore
than say yes or no to the proposal. This nethod of conpensation was di scl osed
tothe UFWat the initial bargaining neeting. No objection was raised to its
cont}nu%i on, nor was there any request to participate in setting the rates
per field.

The General Counsel characterizes Frazier's practice as circunven-
tion of bargaining agent by bargaining directly wth the workers as to whet her
the rate is to be hourlx or piece rate. So characterized, Frazier's conduct
woul d viol ate the Act owever, this characterization is nmore formthan sub-
stance and does not real ly cone to grips wthreality. Frazier nerely
continued the nethod of paynent which existed prior to the UFWs
certification. The only discretion he exercised was determni ng whet her or not
a particular field was to be thinned. A tenuous argunent can be nade that this
suf fices. However, consideration of the alternatives available to Frazier
points up the propriety of his continued use of his pre-certifi cation net hod
of conpensation. |If Frazier had taken away the "contract” option fromhis

enpl oyees, the action would |ikely have effected a unilateral wage reduction
whi ch V\OUld have viol ated Section 1153 (e). Nor is it realistic to say that
bargai ning with the UFAWwas required on each occasion when a field was to be
thinned. It is apﬁar ent fromthe UFWs announced strategy that such fragnented
bar gai ni ng woul d have been unaccept abl e.

Frazier's continuation of his past pay practices after the UFWs

54/ NL.RB v. Katz, supra.
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certification did not constitute an independent violation of Section 1153(e).
Hs yes or no to the price proposed by his workers did not rise to the |evel
of collective bargaining. It was a continuation of a previous worker benefit.

1. Failure To Bargain In God Faith

The General (ounsel contends that Respondents did not neet their
obligation to bargain in good faith during those periods when they di d engage
in bargaining. This surface bargaining is charged as a separate viol ation of
the Act. The negotiations herein break down into three periods: April 13--June
24, 1976, July 2--Cctober 19, 1976, and March 15--May 19, 1977. It is
conveni ent anal ytically and appropriate statutorily to exam ne each segnent.

April 13--June 24: During tel ephone conversations wth UFW
representative Ann Smth regardi ng arrangenents for the start of negotiations,
Donal d Dressl er acknow edged t hat Respondents were interested in the Master

reenent. 55/ This led Smth to concl ude she woul d have to negotiate only
"l'ocal " issues. At the first nmeeting Respondents, speaking through Soll,
request ed a conpl ete proposal fromthe UFW manifesting a desire to do ot her
than negotiate "local” _ issues. He was given the UFWNMaster Agreenent as the
Lhion's proposal. It is not clear whether any specific "local" issues were
added to nake up the package. The neeting adjourned to permt Enpl oyer study
of the proposal .

Wen the parties returned to the bargaining table on Nay 4,
Respondent s declined to sign the Master, characterizing it as cunbersone and
contai ning provisions not applicable to their operations. Rather than sign the
Mast er Respondents stated a desire to fashion a contract from"scratch."

The General Counsel contends this action was the repudi ation of
Respondents ' previous position and a failure to bargain in good faith. The
record does not support this conclusion. Dressler's pre-negotiation remarks to
Smth do not have the stature of a proposal. They are no nore than an
expression of interest as Dressler said they were.

~ Wen Respondents asked to bargain fromscratch, the UFW rather than
reaffirmthe "Master" as its proposal ,V\ﬂ_resent ed Respondents with the UFWs
origi nal Fr oposal in the negotiations wnich resulted in the Master Agreenent,
a proposal nore onerous than the Master. Wen Stoll received this 55-page
proposal, he said it would have to be studi ed before Respondents coul d
respond. 56/

b5/Dressler is an attorney in the office of Dressler, Soll and
Jacobs, the attorneys representing Respondents. M. Stoll was the prinary Res-
pondent negotiator. Master Agreenent refers to the agreenent negotl at ed
between the UFWand a group of enpl oyers, including Interharvest, during | ate
1975 and early 1976. It was thereafter executed by enpl oyers not party to the
original negotiations.

56/ S nce there is no 1154(0?1 charge invol ved here, the UFWs w th-
drawal of its initial proposal and the presentation of one admttedly nore
stringent need only be considered in terns of the duty of Respondents to go
gggward w th counterproposal s. See Rei sman Brothers, Inc. (1967), 165 NLRB
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The Enpl oyers responded wth a counterproposal at the third neeting
on My 12 which dealt with 16 subject natters in the UPWproposal . There were
25 subj ect natters which were rejected on the basis of inapplicability to
Respondent s' operations, or on the basis the subject matter was adequat el y
covered by state or federal |aw Gounterproposal s were made on Recogniti on,
Lhion Security, Qievance and Arbitration Procedure, R ght of Access to
Conpany Property, Location of Conpany (perations, "Health and VWl fare, " Rest
Periods, No Discrimnation. Seniority and Ber eavenent Pay. Agreenent was
reached on Rest Periods, No O scrimnation and Bereavenent Pay.

The neeting of June 24 was devoted to a UFWexposition of its
proposal s on recognition. Union security, the Hring hall, seniority, the
grievance and arbitration procedure and worker health and safety. There were
questions fromRespondents, and there were some commtnents to exam ne changes
in the Uhion position. 57/

Respondent s' conduct at the bargaining table during the four neetings
of this phase of negotiations does not nanifest an absence of the sincere
desire to reach agreement wth the Uhion which is essential to good faith
bargai ning. 58/ This is so whether this segnent of negotiations is viewed in
isolation or as part of Respondents' total course of conduct at the bargai ni ng
table. Capsulized the situation was this: the U-Wpresented its origi nal
proposal ; Respondents studi ed the proposal and nade a count er proposal whi ch
contained those itens it wanted in a contract; the UFWresponded with a nore
detail ed expl anation of its nore inportant proposals. The scenario to this
poi nt was not abnornmal . Negotiations were in their initial stages and the
Bartl es here conducted thensel ves in a manner consistent with good faith table

ar gai ni ng.

July 2--Cctober 19: After an hiatus during whi ch Respondents refused
to bargain, the parties resuned negotiati ons on August 12 at the Enpl oyers'
request. 59/ Respondents nade the first wage proposal put forth by either
party; it provided" for a 15¢ per hour wage i ncrease upon execution of an
agreenent. Respondents nodified their position on Recognition and adopted the
| anguage of the Master Agreenent. They presented nodified, positions on the
subj ects of discharges and discipline and in the area of health and wel fare.
There was no novenent in the area of 'Timng security, hiring halls or
seniority, topics which the UFWIlisted as essential to a good contract.

57/ Between June 24 and August 12 the parties did not neet. Schedul ed
meetings in July were cancel | ed by Respondents, who declined to neet because
_?f the jurisdictional pact negotiations in progress betwen the UAWand t he

eanst ers.

58/ National Labor Relations Bd. v. Hghland Park Mg. Q. (4th Qr.
1940), 110 F. 2d 632, 637; National Labor Relations Bd. v. Reed & Prince Mag.
:Cglr?J.O (%ga Adr. 1953), 205 F.2d 131. 134, 885; Valley Q| Co. (1974), 210 NLRB

59/ Unfair |abor practice charges were filed agai nst each Respondent
on July 29.
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_ The parties next net on Septenber 9. Respondents' najor nove was to

i ncrease their wage proposal by 25¢ per hour for each of the first two years
of a contract and by 30¢ per hour for the third year. This brought their
proposed field worker rates to $3.35, $3.45 and $3.60 for each of the contract
years as conpared to rates for conparable classifications in the Master of
$3.10, $3.225 and $3.35. This wage proposal was confirned in witing foll ow ng
the neeting. The UFWhad presented no wage position to this point and did not
reply to a witten request to do so whi ch acconpani ed Respondent s'
confirmation of its wage position.

The UFWnodi fied its positions on seniority, grievance procedure,
di scharges, work by famly nenbers and supervisors, reporting and stand- by
time and nechani zation. Soll characterized the nodifications as neani ngl ess,
nerely restatenents of the sane positions in Master Agreenent | anguage.

_ The appropri ateness of a probati QnarY period for new enpl oyees was
di scussed with each side reiterating previously nade argunents. The Uhion
proposed to resol ve the differences between the parties regardi ng permssible
work by famly menbers by a side letter spelling out what work each famly
nenber and each supervi sor perforned. This was unacceptabl e to Respondent s.
The respective .-nerits of the Robert F. Kennedy and Véstern G owers health
and wel fare pl ans were di scussed.

~ The neeting marked little novenent by either side wth Respondents'
nodi fication of its wage proposal being the nost significant change of
posi ti on.

A the next neeting on Septenber 21, there was a hardeni ng of _
posi tion by both parties. Respondents noved by agreeing to an initial step in
the gri evance procedure which invol ved a neeting between the supervisor and
t he shop steward. Respondents conpl ai ned that no wage proposal had been
forthcomng .fromthe. Uhion, to which the Uhion responded that the Enpl oyers
were seeding to undermne the Unhion by nmaki ng wage proposal s prior to reachi ng
agreenent on ot her issues.

Soll suggested there was no point in reiterating again and agai n pre-
viously made arguments. He noted the failure of the UFWto nake a wage proposal
or torespond to that of the Enpl oyers and proposed di scontinuing neetings unti l
the UFWwas prepared to nake sone novenent.

After the neeting Respondents notified, the Union they woul d ef fect
their proposed increases if no UFWwage proposal was forthcomng. The URWcane
forth wth a wage position which was submtted by nail on Qtober 7.
Thereafter a neeting was arranged at the Enpl oyers' request for Cctober 19.
The neet i n? was used as a forumfor Respondents' declaration that they were
80| ng to effect their proposed wage rates the next day because an i npasse had

een reached. 60/

. The determnation of whether Respondents engaged in surface
bargai ning between July 2 and tober 19 is necessarily based upon
subj ective consideration of their notives and state of mnd during this
period as nani fested by their

60/ Thi s action has been found to be a refusal to bargain.
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conduct both at the bargaining table and anay fromit. A H Belo Corp. v.
NL RB, supra; National Labor Relations Bd. v. Reed & Prince Mg. (o.,
supra; Pay 'N gave CGorp., supra.

Respondents' strategy during this phase of negotiations was to buy
out of distasteful contract provisions by nmaking a substanti al V\age pr oposal .
If, as was the case, the Lhion negotiators failed to rise to the bait, the
strategy coul d be successful only if the workers received the increase and
were nade aware that the Union had rejected it as their representative. The
increase could lawfully be granted only if an inpasse exi sted; therefore
tabl e bargaining had to be orchestrated toward this end. This was done by
nmaintaining rigid bargai ning positions wth respect to the nore significant
subject nmatters set forth in the UAWproposal s. Such conduct standi ng al one
mght not anount to a failure to bargain, but in the context of the spurious
i npasse and in the context of the two extended periods during which
Respondent s refused to meet, | conclude that Respondents did not cone to the
bargaining table during this period wth any real desire to reach agreenent
and were, therefore, failing to bargain in good faith in violation of
Sections 1153(e) and 1155. 2(a).

March 15--May 19, 1977: After an extended period during whi ch Respon-
dents refused to bargain the parties resumed negotiations on March 15 and net
10 tinmes between that date and May 19. The neetings during this period are
characteri zed by substantially greater novenent on issues by Respondents than
occurred during the two earlier series of neetings. Agreenent was reached on
the fol l ow ng subject natters: Incone Tax Wthhol ding. Seniority, Gedit Union
Wthhol ding, Bulletin Boards, Canp Housing, Health and Safety, Mechanization,
Managenent R ghts, Travel A lowance, Leave of Absence, Location of Enpl oyer
perations, Records and Pay Periods. New and Changed Cper ations. Verker
Security, Reporting and Stand-By Tine, Leave of Absence, R ght of Access,
Subcontracting and Famly Housing. |In sone instances t he Um onsinitial
proposal on a subject natter was accepted, in other cases agreenent was
reached on the | anguage of the Master Agr eement and in still others the agr eed
upon | anguage was new to the UFW

There are other subject natters on whi ch no agreenent was reached,
such as unions security, the hiring nail, famly nenbers working, the
gri evance procedure, pensions, health and wel fare, wages, the Martin Luther
King fund, vacations and paid holidays. It is axionmatic that the Enpl oyers do
not have to accept the UFWproposals in these areas, and it is equally clear
they may decline to inpasse to include such provisions in any agreenent
reached. "(While a party nay not cone to the bargaining table wth a cl osed
mnd, neither is he bound to yield any position fairly naintai ned."61/ It
remai ns to examne Respondents' position regardi ng these subject nmatters.

Wile rejecting the UPWs proposal for a unions security clause, Res-
pondents early agreed to sone provisions of the proposal such as check- of f
and notification of new hires. The stated reason for rejecting a union
security clause was the fear that present workers would leave if required to
jointhe hion. Soll represented that many workers had tol d Respondents t hey
did not want to join a union. Attenpting to neet the UFWs argunent that
everyone t hey

61/ Pay "N Save Qorp. (1974), 210 NLRB 311, 324.
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were obligated to represent shoul d have to pay his way for such

representati on, Respondents proposed an agency shop. This was rejected by the
UFWwho said the Uhion was interested in worker participation in the Union and
not nerely his noney. Short of capitulating on the issue. Respondents
conpromsed to the limt, As the Uhion spokesnman said either 1ts there or it
isn't. Respondents' posture on this subject natter does not support a

concl usi on of bad faith tabl e bargai ni ng.

Throughout the negoti ati ons Respondents rejected the idea of
i ncorporating an exclusive hiring hall into the contract. During the third
stage of negotiation, they agreed to noﬂfx the Uhion of vacancies and not to
discrimnate agai nst persons referred by the Uhion. This position was
unaccept abl e to the UFW which insisted throughout the negotiations that their
hiri ng hal | idea was an essential of reaching a contract. The only concession
nade dx; the UFWwas to post |oone its operative date until they opened a San
Luis (bispo office and until they had contracts agreeing to a hall wth
enpl oyers in the Santa Maria area. Respondents stated reasons for rejecting
the hiring hall were the desire to continue their existing hiring practices
and doubts as to its workability.

Section 8(d) of the National Labor Relations Act, as does Section
1155.2(a), contai ns the express ﬁr ovision that the obligation to bargain
col | ectively does not conpel either party to agree to a proposal or require
t he naki ng of a concessi on.

Thus it is now apparent fromthe statute itself that the
Act does not encourage a party to engage in fruitless nara-
thon di scussions at the expense of frank statenent and sup
port of his position. And It is equally clear that the
Board may not, either directly or indirectly, conpel con
cession or. otherwse sit in Judgnent upon the substantive
terns of collective bargai ning agreenents.

Labor Board v. Arerican Ins. Go., 343 US 395, 405 (1951)

Respondents frankly stated their opposition to a hiring hall and set
forth the reasons for their opposition to the ﬁroposal. In the total context
of the bargai ning between the parties, and with attention to the particul ar
oBeratl ons of each Respondent, | conclude that Respondents net their
obligation to bargain 1n good, faith about Uhion security and the hiring hall.

The bargai ning unit work whi ch nenbers of Respondents' famlies were
to be permtted to performwas the subject of extensive discussion during the
1977 bargai ni ng sessions. Essentially, Respondents said the Epl oyers did
everythi ng but hoei ng and harvesting and wanted to continue to do so.
Moreover, they wanted any nenber of their famlies nowand in the future to
enjoy the sane rights. Oh the other hand, the Whion wanted to retain its
contract |anguage and by side letter particularize the work whi ch present
famly nenbers coul d perform Despite discussion of this subject at four of
their neetings, the area of difference between the parties did not decrease.

Uhquest i onabl y, the anount of work whi ch non-bargai ni ng unit persons
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are Perrritted to performis an iqﬁortant subj ect matter, particularly when
snal | work forces are invol ved. e greater the degree of incursion upon unit
work, the | ess protection the agreenent offers the workers with a concomtant
effect upon the strength of the Lhion as his representative. On the ot her
hand, both B o and Frazier have historically worked and contend, w thout
contradiction, that their freedomto work is essential to a profitable

oper at i on.

The deci sion regardi ng whet her Respondents' rigidity on famly
nenbers working amounted to a failure to bargain in good faith cannot be
based upon the fact that they failed to nake concessions on this issue.
Lhited Steel workers of Anerica, AFL-QOv. NL.RB (DC dr. 1971), 441
F.2d 1005, 1010. Rather, their position on this issue nust be dealt with as
part of the total happeni ng between the parties. Good faith or the | ack
thereof is a question of fact as to Respondents' state of mnd, and their
position on this issue is only one el ement to be considered in reaching any
concl usi on regardi ng the Respondents’ w llingness to reach agreenent.

_ In a context in which the Respondents agreed to nunerous changes in
wor ki ng condi tions designed to inprove the lot of the farmworker as wel |l as
proposi ng econom c benefits for the workers in the formof substantial wage
I ncreases, paid holidays, vacations and a heal th and wel fare program the
concl usi on seens i nescapabl e Respondents bargai ned i n good faith during the
March 15--May 19 period. To hol d ot herw se because of Respondents' rejection
of the Union security, hiring hall and famly nenbers worki ng positions woul d
be to cross the line dividing "permssible inference” from"inpermssible
conpul si on. " 62/

There is a Jekyl and Hyde at nosphere whi ch pervades this case. Anay
fromthe bargai ning tabl e, Respondents engaged i n sone obvious refusals to
bargain. But, once at the tabl e Respondents di spl ayed none of the behavi or
whi ch has been held to nanifest the prohibited state of mnd. This is clearly
true during the 1977 bar gai ni ng.

. . . (TMhe negotiation of |abor contracts is not a gentle
art. Both |abor and nanagenent have a great deal at stake
when sitting down at a bargaining table and this is
reflected in the | anguage used and i n the proposal s advanced
for consideration. This court and the Board each nust renain
anare of howdifficult it is to capture the tone of such
proceedi ngs froman outsi de vantage poi nt. Wat may appear
to be an unreasonabl e, obdurate demand nay be no nore than
the skillful practice of the negotiator's art, designed to
wing concessions fromthe opposite side. Gongress has
excluded the Board frominterfering in this process no
matter how strongly it feels about the nerits of the
proposal s under di scussi on. 63/

1010 62/ Uhited Seelwrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQOv. NL.RB., supra, at
p. :

63/1bid.. at p. 1008.

- B8 -



_ These words are appropri ately_%fapl ied to this Board and this Hearing
CGficer. | conclude that Respondents did not engage in surface bargai ni ng
during the period between March 15 and May 19 and, therefore, did not fal to
bargain in good faith during this period.

THE REMEDY

Havi ng found that each Respondent engaged in certain unfair |abor
practices wthin the neani ng of Sections 1153(e) and 1155.2(a) of the Act, |
shal | recommend that each be ordered to cease and desist therefromand to take
certain affirnative action designed to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(1) Having found that each Respondent failed to furnish the certified
bargai ning representative of its enployees wth a list setting forth the nane,
sex, date of birth, social security nunber, job classification and wage rate
of each enpl oyee, | shall recomnmend that this infornation be forwarded in
witing tothe UFWat its office in Santa Maria, California, wthin 14 days
after receipt of the Decision and Oder of the Board. | shall al so recommend
that wthin three days of the hire of an%/ new enpl oyee the Enpl oyers shal |
forward to the UFWat its Santa Maria office the infornation concerni ng said
enpl oyee which is set forth above.

_ (2) Having found that Respondents refused to neet for extended
periods with the certified bargaining representative of their enpl oyees
thereby violati ng Sections 1153(e) and 1155.2(a), | shall recommend that each
person enpl oyed by Respondents during the periods when Respondents refused to
nmeet shall be nmade whole for the | oss of pay resulting fromthe failure of
Respondents to nmeet together wth interest thereon at the rate of 7% per
annum

There are two discrete periods for which the enpl oyees then em
ployed are to be nmade whole. The first period begins July 2, 1976, and ends
August 12, 1976. The second period begi ns Gctober 20, 1976, and ends March IS
19/7. The Jul y-August period enconpasses the period during whi ch Respondent s
refused to neet because of the jurisdictional pact negotiations between the
UFWand the | BT. The second period conmences wth that date upon whi ch
Respondents unilateral ly effected a general wage increase found viol ative of
the Act and includes the period during which the Respondents again refused to
nmeet because of the | BT-UFWnegotiations. March 15, 1977, is the date on which
the parties resuned neetings. | shall not reconmend, as urged by the General
Qounsel and by the UFW that the nmake-whol e period run froma date six nonths
prior to the filing of the charges until a tinme when inpasse occurrs or the
parties reach agreenent.

S nce no Board deci sions have issued at this witing to provide
guidance in dealing wth the nake-whol e renedy, it nay be hel pful to el ucidate
the reasons why | conclude the renedy should be limted in this case to the
tine periods set forth.

Wth the exception of a lingering failure to supply all the per-

sonnel data for unit enpl oyees requested by the UWFW | have found neither a

r'\/gfurs]allsto bargain nor a failure to bargain in good faith occurring after
rc ,
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1977. Respondents, fromtorch 15 forward, net their obligations to bargain in
good faith. Therefore, it seens el enental that the make-whol e renedy is not
properly associated wth this tine frare.

The General Counsel argues that the nake-whol e renmedy is proper
in every situation in which a violation of Sections 1153(e) and 1155.2(a) is
found. | disagree. This argunent over|ooks the clause in Section 1160. 3 whi ch
states that enpl oyees shal | be nade whol e "when the Board deens such reli ef
appropriate." To interpret the section as urged by the General Counsel woul d
require treating the quoted clause as surplusage. But it is a "cardinal rule
of construction” that a construction rendering statutory words surplusage is
to be avoided. 64/ If the Legislature had intended autonatic inposition of
t he nmake-whol e renedy in 1153(e) cases, the "when deens appropriate” |anguage
woul d not have appeared. The renarks of now Chief Justice Bird on the new
renedy at |egislative hearings on the bill nmanifest the drafters' intent to
spell out the Agricultural Labor Relations Board's authority to effect a
remedy the federal courts had told the National Labor Relations Board it had
power to grant, but which the National Labor Relations Board, disagreeing
wth the courts had refused to adopt. The 1160. 3 | anguage was put into the
Agricul tural Labor Rel ations Act to nake it clear to the Board that it need
not equivocate regarding its -authority to provi de a nake-whol e renedy.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Board has recently adopted the
frivol ous--debat abl e test set forth by the National Labor Relations Board in
Heek's, Inc. (1974), 215 NLRB 142; and Tiidee Products, Inc. (1972), 194 NLRB
1234, 65/ in deci di ng whet her att_or ney fees and litigation costs are awardabl e
to the General Gounsel and charging party. The same test nay appropriately be
applied to determne whet her the nake-whol e renedy shoul d be i nposed upon a
violator of Section 1153(e). If Respondents' conduct was a clear and flagrant
violation of Section 1153(e), the nake-whol e renedy is appropri ate.
International thionof E R &M W, AFL-QO(DC dr. 1970), 426 F.2d 1243.

Respondents' refusal to neet during the period between July 2
and August 12, 1976, Pr ounded as it was upon the concurrent UFWI BT
negotiations, was a flagrant (frivolous) refusal to bargain warranting the
i nposi tion of a nmake-whole renedy. "Smlarly, their refusal to neet during
the period between Cctober 20, 1976, and March 15,. 1977, was al so a fl agrant
violation of the Act. 66/

64/ People v. G lbert (1969), 1 C 3d 475, 480; Watkins v. Real
Estate Comr. (1960), 182 Cal . App.2d 397.

65/ st ern Conf erence of Teansters (1977), 3 ALRB Nb. 57, Sip
Qoi nion, p. 6.

66/ The refusal to meet during this period originally rested upon
a spurious inpasse and thereafter on the UPWI BT negoti ations. A neeting
set for February 1 was cancel | ed because Chavez coul d not be present.
S nce the | oyers were unabl e to neet thereafter until March 15, | do
not regard the UAWs inability to neet on the first as warranting the
interruption of the nake-whol e peri od.
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Al though | have concl uded Respondents engaged in surface bargaining during
neet i ngs hel d between August 12 and Gctober 20, the case is cl ose enough to
characterize their conduct as a debatable, rather than a frivol ous, violation
of the statute; therefore | shall recormend termnation of the initial nake-
whol e renedy period as of August 12 when the parties resuned neeting.

| shall recommend that the follow ng el enents be included in the
cal culation of the pay due each person enpl oyed by the Respondents during
either of the above periods: wages (hourly or piece rate), bereavenent pay,
vacation pay, holiday pay, rest periods and overtine pay.

_ The parties have agreed upon the conditions under which rest
period pay and bereavenent pay are to be paid. The agreed upon forml ae are
appropriately applied in calculating the amounts due, if any, to each enpl oyee
for these itens. | shall so recomend.

~The General Counsel urges, and | agree, that any overtine due
shoul d be paid in accordance wth existing Labor Code provisions. | shall so _
r ecommend.

For the initial tine period of the make-whol e renedy | shall re-
commend that the wage schedul e to be used shall reflect the Santa Maria area
rates for conparable work or the rates for the period proposed by Respondents,
whi chever is the greater. For the second nake-whol e period, | shall recomrend
that the wage schedul e used to conpute nake-whol e pay be the rates proposed by
the Enpl oyers and conditional |y accepted by the UFWat the neeting between the
parties on May 18, 1977.

~ Wth respect to paid holidays, | shall recommend that an indivi-
dual 's eligibility to have holiday pay included in the anount of. pay he re-
ceives shall be determned on the basis of the eligibility requirenents agreed
upon by the UFWand Respondents, i.e. the requirenents set forth in the Mster
Agreenent, Article 24. Enployees eligible shall receive holiday pay for
Christnas 1976.67/ | shall recommend that any person working on Thanksgi vi ng
Day 1976, Christnmas Day 1976 or New Year's Day 1977 be conpensated at the rate
of time and one-half for all work perfornmed on said days. An anmount reflecting
such conpensation shall be included in the cal cul ati on of the make-whol e pay
due. Wiet her Thanksgi ving and New Year's 1977 are to be included as paid
hol i days for nake-whol e purposes shal |l be determned by the bargai ning parties
or at a. backpay hearing in the absence of their agreenent.

S nce Respondents conditionally agreed upon a vacation plan, |
shal | recommend that each enpl oyee who becane eligible for a paid vacati on,
during either of the make-whol e periods shall receive an increnent of 2% of
wages earned during the 12 nonths preceding his eligibility date. 68/

67/ This holiday was agreed to by Respondents as was paynent at time
and one-hal f for work perforned on Thanksgi ving and New Year's.

] 68/ The UFWNMast er Agreenent gi ves pi ece workers a vacation after 700
ours.
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In addition to the above el enents the General (ounsel argues that
retroactive contributions should be nade into the UFWpension plan, the Martin
Lut her King Fund, and the Robert F. Kennedy Health and Wl fare Pan. | shall
not recommend that these itens be i ncluded i n nake-whol e pay for two reasons:
(1) Section 1160. 3 mandat es nmaki ng the enpl oyee whol e for | oss of pay. It does
not nmandat e naki ng the Union whol e. The record shows there presently is no
pension plan; therefore it is not presently possible to determne what, if
any, adverse effect would result to an enpl oyee froma failure to make
contributions on his behalf during the limted tine periods invol ved here. Not
only is it not ﬁOSSI ble to determne the anount of damage suffered by an
enpl oyee fromthe failure to nake contributions, but it is inpossible to
predi ct whether there woul d be any damage. 69/ Mreover, even if there were an
operative pensi on ﬁl an, it is unlikely that the present val ue of any pension
benefit generated had contributions been nmade during the nake-whol e peri ods
would be di mnims; and it is that | present val ue which the enpl oyee | oses
not the actual amount of the required contribution into the fund. (2) Section
1155..2(a) does not require the enpl oyer to agree to any union proposal .. The
US Suprene Gourt has held that National Labor Relations Act Section 8(d),
fromwhi ch 1155.2(a) is taken, prohibits the National Labor Rel ations Board
frominposing a contract condition upon an enployer in renedying a refusal to
bargain violation. Porter v. NL RB. (1969), 397 US 99. To require
Respondents to nmake contributions into the pension fund woul d i npose upon
them if only for the periods in question, a contract condition. Such a result
is beyond the authority of the Board.

The above concl usions are equal |y applicable to the General
Qounsel 's contention that the renedy should require contributions to the
Martin Luther King Fund. | shall not recommend that such contributions be part
of the make-whol e renedy.

Wth respect to health and wel fare benefits the situation differs
frompensions or the Martin Luther King Fund. Here it is possible to ascertain
whet her particul ar enpl oyees shoul d be nade whol e for being deprived of the
opportunity to bargain regardi ng such benefits. | shall recommend that any em
pl oyee incurring nedical or hospital expenses during either of the two nake-
whol e periods shall be reinbursed for such expenses as are covered by either
the Wstern Gowers or the Robert F. Kennedy plan, dependi ng upon which
provi des the greater coverage. Said reinbursenent to be part of naking the
enpl oyee whol e. 70/

(3) The General CGounsel argued that Union dues shoul d be "del et ed
fromthe anount pai d each enpl oyee in the anount specified in the UFW
Gonstitution” on the ground that such deductions are appropriately part of the
make-whol e renedy. | shall not so recomrmend. However, | shall recommend that
mLon\Aglules, and Initiation fees if appropriate, shall be deducted fromany
make- whol e

697 Gonpare: Bigelowv. RKQ Radio Rctures (1945), 327 U S
%g% Sory Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchnent Paper Co. (1930), 282 U S

70/ Nei ther plan was offered in evidence. Respondents contended the
Véstern Gowers plan provided greater benefits. If so, Respondents wll be
payi ng the benefits they proposed.
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moni es recei ved by any enpl oyee who provi des his Enpl oyer with an executed
check-of f authorization formneeting the requirenents of 29 US C 186(c), as
requi red by Labor Code Section 1155.6. | nake this recommendation i ndependent
of the nmake-whol e renedy, and on the authority of the Board to provide such
other relief as wll effectuate the policies of the Act, noting al so that such
check-of f was agreed to by the Respondents.

UFWAttorney Fees And Litigation Costs

The UFWseeks an award of litigation costs and counsel fees incurred
inthe preparation and litigation of this case. Little discussion is necessary
toreect this claim The Board in Vstern Gonference of Teansters (V. B.

Zani novi ch and Sons, Inc.) (1977), 76-C-6-F, has set forth its test for
awarding fees and costs in terns of whether the respondent's litigation
posture™ is" "frivolous" or "debatable.” If the forner, the anward nay be nade;
If the posture is "debatable," the anard is not warranted. In Zani novi ch both
the General Counsel and the charging party were awarded costs and fees by the
Admnistrative Law Gficer. The Board did not distinguish the parties inits
di scussi on refusing the renedy.

The Zaninovich test is controlling here. S nce the Board has nandat ed
case-by-case el ucidation of the meaning to be given to "frivol ous" and
"debatable,” it renains to examne Respondents’ litigation posture herein
usi ng Zani novi ch for gui dance. _

Respondent s were charged wth refusing to bargain in del aying the
start of negotiations, in refusing to neet, in effecting unilateral changes in
wages and conditions, in circunventing the bargai ning agent and in failing to
supply relevant information. They were al so charged with failing to bargal n—+n
good faith by engaP| ng in surface bargai ni ng. Respondent s have successful |y

ef ended agal nst al nost the entire surface bargai ni ng charge, the del ay
allegation, and portions of the unilateral change and refusal to furnish
}nf or Imalti on counts. Patently Respondents' litigation posture was not
rivol ous.

~"The application of the r_ened%. . . nust be carefully weighed. Its
i nj udi ci ous use threatens substantial harmto the legitinmate right of the
charged parties to force the general counsel to its proof." 3 ALRB No. 57,
Sip Qinion, p. 9.

The Board's words seemparticul arly appropriate in considerin
Wiet her the Charging Party is entitled to costs and fees. Wile counsel for
the UFWactively participated in and contributed to the presentation of the
case, the UFWs posture regarding the theory of the case and the scope of
proof was not different fromthe position of the General Counsel. There is no
reason to conclude the Charging Party and the affected workers woul d not have
been as wel|l represented had the natter been tried solely by the General
Gounsel . Were, as here, the UFWand the General Gounsel see eye to eye as to
how the case shoul d be tried and where, as here, the General Counsel's
representative is conpetent, the UFWs participation in the case i s not .
appropriatel y chargeabl e to Respondents. In the context of this case there is
no reason to not subject the UFWs request for costs and fees to the
frivol ous--debat abl e di chotony est abl i shed by
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by the Board. Having found the Respondents' [iti gati on posture to be
debatabl e, | shall not recommend the UFWbe awarded litigation costs and
attorney fees.

~ The WFWs request that it be conpensated for Uhion expenses

occasi oned by the Enpl oyers' refusal to bargai n has been considered. | shall
not recommend this renedy for the foll ow ng reasons: (1) no evi dence was
offered establishing that the Union incurred such costs and expenses in
connection with mai ntai ning contact and support wth Respondents' enpl oyees or
i n connection wth the bargai ning process. (2) Wile the strengthening of the
Lhion as part of an 1153(e) renedy is appropriate, the renedy nust consider
the bal ancing right of Respondents to put the General CGounsel to his proof.

_ ~Inthe context of this case, it is reasonable to conclude that the
Lhion will be strengthened vis a vis the enpl oyees by favorable termnation of
this proceeding. Mreover, it is likely that Respondents havi ng experienced a
nake-whol e order for refusing to bargain wll continue to bargain I n good
faith to contract or inpasse. 71/

In order to nore fully remedy Respondents' unlawful conduct, | shall
recommend that each ResEondent nake known to its current enpl oyees and to all
persons enpl oyed by each during 1976 and 1977, that it has been found in
violation of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, that it has been ordered to
nake certai n enpl oyees whol e for loss of pay resulting fromits unl anful acts,
that it has been ordered to honor voluntary check-of f aut horizations executed
by an enpl oyee receiving a back pay award, and that it has been ordered to
cease violating the Act by refusing to bargain wth the U-\Wand not to engage
in future violations.

To this end | shall recommend:

_ (1) That each Respondent be ordered to mail a copy of the attached
Noti ce To Enpl oyees to each person enpl oyed during 1976 or 1977 at his or her
| ast known address on file wth Respondent or to any nore current address fur-
ni shed Respondent by the Salinas Regional Drector or the Charging Party.

_ (2) That each Respondent be ordered to distribute a copy of the
Notice to each of its current enpl oyees.

(3) That each Respondent be ordered to i medi ately post the Notice on
its premses for a period of not |ess than 60 days at appropriate | ocations on
its premses determned by the Regional Drector as reasonably cal cul ated to
cone to the enpl oyees' attention.

_ (4) That each Respondent be directed to distribute a copy of the No-
tice to each person hired during the 60-day period subsequent to this
Ceci si on.

_ | shall further recommend that the Notice as posted and distributed
be printed in English and any ot her |anguage which the Regional Drector finds
to be the prinary | anguage of workers of elther Respondent.

71 See: Alas Tack Qorp. (1976), 226 NLRB No. 38, 93 LRRM 1236.
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Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact, the
concl usi ons of |aw and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby issue
the fol |l ow ng recommended:

GROER
The officers, agents, supervisors and represent atlves of Respondent
E o and Respondent Frazier shall:

(1) GCease and desist from

(a) Interfering wth, restraining or coercing enpl oyees in the
exerci se of rights guaranteed enpl oyees by Section 1152 of the Act.

(b) Refusing to bargain collectively wth the UFWor its auth-
orized representatives by refusing to neet at reasonabl e tines, by
uni lateral | y changi ng wages and conditions of enploynent, by failing to
furni sh upon request informati on necessary to enable the UFWto intelligently
carry out its functions as a bargai ning representative, or in any other nanner
refusi ng to bargain.

(c) Failing to bargain in good faith wth respect to wages,
hours, and other terns and conditions of enploynment, or the negotiation of an
agreenent, or any questions arising thereunder.

(2) Take the follow ng affirmative action which is deened necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Make each and every person enpl oyed during either or both
the period between July 2, 1976, and August 12, and the period between Cct ober
20, 1976, and March 1S, 1977, whole in the nanner described in the section
titled "The Rermedy" for any | oss of Pay suffered during said ﬁeri od or periods
as the result of Respondents' refusal to bargain in good faith.

_ (b) Consistent with the limtations set forth in the section
titled "The Renedy" deduct Uhion dues and initiation fees prescribed by the
u;_WC%natltutl on fromthe anount of pay payabl e to an enpl oyee pursuant to
this er.

_ (c) Consistent with the provisions set forth in the section
titled "The Renedy" forward the UFWat Santa Maria the infornation
regardi ng bargai ni ng unit enpl oyees described therein.

(d) Preserve and nake available to the Regional Drector or his
representatives, upon request, for examnation and copying all payroll
records, social security payment records, tine cards, personnel records and
reports and ot her records necessary to ascertain the back pay due.

_ (e) Mail to each enpl oyee enpl oyed during 1976 or 1977 a copy of
the Notice attached hereto and narked "Appendi x." The Notice shall be nailed
to the person's last known address on file wth Respondents or the person's
address as supplied by the Salinas Regional Drector or the Charging Party.
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(f) Ave to each of its current enpl oyees a copy of the Notice
attached hereto and nmarked " Appendi x. "

?) Ad ve to each enpl oyee hired during the 60-day period subse-
quent to the effective date of this Oder a copy of the Notice attached hereto
and nar ked " Appendi x. "

_ (h) Post the "Notice" attached hereto and narked "Appendi x" in
conspi cuous pl aces on the premses as determned by the Regional Drector.

(i) Notify the Regional Drector in the Salinas Regional fice
wthin 20 days fromrecei pt of a copy of this Decision of the steps
Respondent s have taken to conply therewth, and continue to report
periodically thereafter until full conpliance is achieved.

Gopi es of the Notice attached hereto shall be furni shed each Respon-
%ep_t for distribution by the Regional Drector for the Salinas Regi onal
i ce.

_ It is further recormended that the allegations of the anmended com
plaint not found to be violations of the Act be di smssed.

DCated: August 10, 1977.
AR ALTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

s -, /-
By "zl' S /-.f{:__’:,_ i a-'_..t'/‘-—-___.

Robert LePr ohn
Admni strative Law O fi cer
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APPEND X " A

NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After atrial at which all sides had the opportunity to present their
evidence, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found .that we viol ated
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has ordered us to send, out and to
post this notice. W will do what the Board has ordered.

The Act gives all agricultural enpl oyees the follow ng rights:

To engage i n sel f-organi zati on;

To form join or assist |abor unions;

To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak for them

To act together with other workers to try to get a contract, or to
hel p protect one anot her;

To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or stops
you fromdoi ng any of the things |isted above.

Particul arly,

VEE WLL NOT refuse to neet with your authorized representatives from
the UWFWfor the purpose of reaching a contract covering your wages, hours and
conditions of enpl oynent.

VE WLL NOT rmake any changes i n your wages, hours or conditions of
enpl oynent w thout the approval of the UFW

VEE WLL pay those workers enpl oyed during the period between July 2,
1976, and August 12, 1976, for any loss they suffered during this period as a
result of our refusal to bargain with the UFW

VEE WLL pay those workers enpl oyed during the period between Cct ober
20, 1976, and March 15, 1977, for any loss they suffered during this period as
aresult of our refusal to bargain wth the UFW

VEE WLL, if properly authorized in witing by you, wthhold Union

Flues and initiation fees fromany "noni es-due you because we viol ated the
aw.

/1
/1



Dat ed: , 1977.

MASAJlI ETQ dba ETO FARVS

By

Dat ed: . 1977.

B. MAXK E FRAZI ER and BUFCRD FRAZI ER
dba FRAZI ER RANCH

By

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of California.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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